DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Continuation of the Pennsylvania Apple Program

Under the applicable provisions of 3 Pa.C.S. §§ 4501— 4513 (relating to Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act), a referendum was held from March 21, 2022, to April 18, 2022, to determine if the producers affected by the Pennsylvania Apple Program (Program) wished to continue the Program for an additional 5 years. To pass, a majority of eligible producers voting had to vote in favor of the Program's continuation. An impartial Teller Committee (Committee) met on May 9, 2022, to count the ballots. The following results were submitted by the Committee: a total of 83 eligible votes were cast with 54 producers voting in favor of and 29 voting against the continuation of the Program. There were six spoiled or ineligible ballots returned to the Department of Agriculture (Department). One ballot was ineligible because it was returned to the Department due to an invalid mailing address. Two ballots were ineligible because they were not from affected producers. One ballot was ineligible because the vote was cast and signed by an individual other than the contact to which the ballot was addressed. Two ballots were ineligible because the envelopes in which they were delivered were not postmarked. Of the total votes: 61% were affirmative votes, 33% were negative votes and 7% were spoiled or ineligible ballots. Percentages are rounded to the nearest whole number and therefore do not add to 100. In accordance with the foregoing, the Program shall continue for 5 years, effective immediately.

RUSSELL C. REDDING,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 22-782.\ Filed for public inspection May 27, 2022, 9:00\ a.m.]$

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Exemption of Plants from Controlled Plants and Noxious Weed List

Japanese barberry (Berberis thunbergii) was added to the Commonwealth's noxious weed list by the Controlled Plant and Noxious Weed Committee (Committee) in July of 2021. It became an official State noxious weed in October of 2021, with a 2-year grace period for enforcement, allowing growers and retail businesses to downsize their stock. The enforcement of the sale of Japanese barberry will begin October 9, 2023.

The Committee also voted to allow an application process for sterile cultivars of Japanese barberry as an exemption to enforcement. The Department of Agriculture (Department) received and reviewed an application for four Japanese barberry cultivars. The Department has approved the four sterile cultivars for sale and planting in this Commonwealth as exemptions to the Japanese barberry ban.

The approved infertile, seedless barberry varieties from SynRG, LLC, Raleigh, NC, are listed as follows:

Parent species: Berberis thunbergii

These are in the WorryFree® Series of barberries from the company SynRG, LLC:

- Crimson Cutie® (UCONNBTCP4N)
- Lemon Cutie® (UCONNBTB113)
- Lemon Glow® (UCONNBTB048)
- Mr. Green Genes® (UCONNBTB039)

The Department hereby publishes Japanese barberry Crimson Cutie® (UCONNBTCP4N), Lemon Cutie® (UCONNBTB113), Lemon Glow® (UCONNBTB048) and Mr. Green Genes® (UCONNBTB039), as exemptions to the Commonwealth's noxious weed list.

RUSSELL C. REDDING, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-783. Filed for public inspection May 27, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Pennsylvania Apple Program 2022 Order, Amended

Article I: Declaration

In accordance with requirements of the Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act, as amended, the Secretary of Agriculture finds that this program effectuates the purposes of said Act.

Article II: Definitions

Section A. Definitions: As used in this program, the following words and terms shall have the following meaning unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:

- 1. "Act" means the Act of March 24, 1998 (P.L. 217, No. 39) (3 Pa.C.S.A. § 4501 et seq.) known as the Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act.
- 2. "Apples" means all apples produced or grown in Pennsylvania for the purpose of sale by any producer as herein defined.
- 3. "Commodity Board" or "Board" consists of the Secretary plus those persons who are appointed by the Secretary from among producers whose commodities are subject to this program.
- 4. "Department" means the Department of Agriculture of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.
- 5. "Fresh Market" means all outlets other than processing.
- 6. "Contract" Any contract or agreement between the Commodity Board and a person for the performance of services relating to U.S. Apple Association membership obligations, research, consumer education, and administrative expense necessary for the accomplishment of those authorized activities.
- 7. "Season" means the period beginning July 1 of any year extending through June 30 of the following year.
- 8. "Person" means an individual, partnership, firm, corporation, association or any other business unit.

- 9. "Processing" means the operation of canning, dehydrating, preserving, freezing, grinding, crushing, slicing or in any way preserving or changing the form of apples, as herein defined, for marketing in any form other than as a whole apple for fresh consumption.
- 10. "Producer" means a person who produces or grows or causes to be produced or grown apples as herein defined.
- 11. "Sales Agent" A processor, a producer or a person who purchases, handles, receives, sells or contracts to sell apples originating from a producer. A producer may be a sales agent with respect to apples of his/her/its own production.
- 12. "Secretary" means the Secretary of Agriculture of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, or his/her designee.

Article III: Scope of Program

The area affected by this program shall be the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. The program shall apply to all producers who have 500 or more apple trees of all ages.

Article IV: Commodity Board

Section A. Establishment and Members

The Commodity Board shall consist of seven (7) members, one of whom shall be the Secretary, or his/her designee, and shall have the primary decision-making authority in the administration of this program, as provided in the Act.

Section B. Term of Office

- 1. The term of office of each appointed member shall be for three (3) years, beginning July 1 and ending June 30: Provided, that the terms of office of the initial appointed members of the Commodity Board shall be staggered as follows: two (2) members shall serve one (1) year terms; two (2) members shall serve two (2) year terms; and three (3) members shall serve three (3) year terms. All members appointed after those first appointed, shall serve three (3) year terms.
- 2. The Secretary, or his/her designee, will be a member of the Commodity Board, and the other six (6) members shall be appointed by the Secretary from among the affected producers. In making these appointments, the Secretary shall consider nominations submitted by the affected producers.
- 3. Successor members to fill the expired terms of members of the Commodity Board shall be appointed in the same manner as the initial members of the Commodity Board. Members shall serve in such capacities for the portion of the term of office for which they are appointed and until their respective successors are appointed and have qualified.
- 4. Any person appointed as a member of the Commodity Board shall be and remain a producer while a member of the Board and shall qualify by filing a written acceptance with the Secretary within fifteen (15) days of being notified.
- 5. To fill any vacancy occasioned by the failure of any person appointed as a member of the Commodity Board, a successor for the unexpired term of such member shall be appointed by the Secretary from among the affected producers.

6. Meetings of the Board will be held at least two (2) times a year.

Section C. Powers and Duties of the Board

The Commodity Board shall have the primary decisionmaking authority relative to contracts and other projects in furtherance of this program and includes the following powers and duties:

- 1. To determine all matters pertaining to this program.
- 2. To adopt written procedures for acquiring and disposing of property, and subject to these procedures, to acquire, own, use, hire, lease, operate and dispose of personal property, real property and interests in real property.
- 3. To make and enter into contracts and agreements, in accordance with the provisions of the law, which the Board deems necessary or incidental to the furtherance of the program or performance of duties and powers pursuant to the Act. The Board shall adopt written procurement procedures for all contracts.
- 4. To receive, account for and disburse all monies collected pursuant to this program, the Act and any applicable regulations.
- 5. To prepare a budget for the administration, operating costs and expenses of this program.
- 6. To receive and report to the Secretary complaints or violations of this program and to assist and cooperate with the Secretary in the enforcement thereof.
- 7. To establish committees or subcommittees to carry out assigned duties and functions, and to designate Board members and non-board members to serve on such committees and subcommittees.
- 8. To collect and gather information and data relevant to the proper administration of this program.
- 9. To charge fees and to assist the Secretary in the imposition of fees and the collection of fees and revenue pursuant to the Act.
- 10. To issue an annual report on the operation of this program.
- 11. To recommend amendments to this program and amendments to the Act and regulations issued pursuant thereto.

Section D. Expenses and Compensation

No member of the Board shall receive a salary, but each shall be entitled to actual expenses incurred while engaged in performing duties authorized herein. In addition, a per diem payment may be made to each Board Member or subcommittee member for each day in which a Board Member or subcommittee member is performing a duty necessary to the functions of the Board. The per diem payment shall not exceed the maximum sum allowable under the Act.

Article V: Powers and Duties of the Secretary

Subject to the provisions contained in the Act, the Secretary shall administer and enforce the provisions of the Act, and shall have and shall exercise all administrative powers necessary to effectuate the purposes of the Act, including the issuance of this program, the appointment of members to the Commodity Board and the providing of personnel, staff, legal counsel, and office facilities required for the administration and enforcement of this program.

Article VI: Purpose

This program is to provide funds to be used for, or to contract with any person, organization, or state or federal agency to, conduct, administer and execute plans and/or contracts for: (1) fulfillment of U.S. Apple membership obligations; (2) research regarding apples or apple products; (3) consumer education regarding apples or apple products; and (4) administrative activities necessary to those three authorized objectives and activities. U.S. Apple membership obligations shall be satisfied and maintained at the millage rate set for Pennsylvania by the U.S. Apple Association.

No program materials shall be approved, which shall make use of false or unwarranted claims. The Secretary and the Board may cooperate with any other state or Federal agency, or other organization whose activities may be deemed beneficial to the purpose of this Act.

Article VII: Budget, Rate of Assessment, Collection of Assessment, Disbursement of Funds

Section A. Budget and Assessment

- 1. A budget shall be prepared and established for each season and not later than July 1st, for the administration and enforcement of this program and for carrying out duly authorized programs and activities as herein provided.
- 2. The rate of assessment shall be five cents (\$.05) per harvested bushel of apples sold for fresh market use and one cent (\$.01) per harvested bushel of apples sold or accepted for processing. A producer may elect to pay the rate of (\$.05) per harvested bushel of apples sold for all purposes.
- 3. A bushel shall be that amount defined as a bushel of apples by the United States Department of Agriculture, Federal Crop Insurance Corporation regulations.
- 4. No assessment shall be paid on apples grown and processed by a producer as an ingredient of an agricultural commodity sold by that same producer subject to another program established under the Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act.

Section B. Collection of Assessment/Charge

- 1. Each producer shall be responsible for payment of the proper charge upon the apples which he/she produces or causes to be produced, and sells or delivers for sale.
- 2. All producers shall make remittance and accounting of the proper charge to the Secretary or his/her designated fiscal agent. Such remittance and accounting shall be inclusive of all sales of apples through the end of the period.
- 3. Any delinquent producer may be assessed a penalty for late payments as established by regulation.

Section C. Disbursement of Funds

1. Disbursement of funds shall be made in the manner described in the Act and in any rules or any regulations promulgated by the Secretary to effectuate the provisions and intent thereof, and in accordance with the provisions of this program.

Article VIII: Effecting Program

This program, or any amendment thereto, shall not become effective unless and until the Secretary determines by a referendum whether the affected producers assent to the proposed action. The Secretary shall conduct the referendum among affected producers and the affected producers shall be deemed to have assented to the proposed program if, of those voting, not less than a majority by number and a majority by volume assent to the proposed program.

Article IX: Amending Program

The Secretary shall call for a referendum on amendments to the program within a reasonable period of time, upon the request of the Board or with written request of ten percent of the producers in a commodity group of over two thousand affected producers or fifteen percent of the producers in a commodity group of less than two thousand affected producers. In voting on an amendment to the program, the vote shall be only on the amendment, and shall not terminate the program.

Article X: Terminating Program

Subject to approval of the Board, the Secretary shall suspend or terminate this program or any provisions hereof whenever he/she finds that such provisions or program does not tend to effectuate the purpose of the Act within the standards and subject to the limitations and restrictions imposed in the Act; Provided that such termination or suspension shall not be effective until the expiration of the current season.

If the Secretary finds that the termination of the program is requested in writing, by more than thirtythree and one-third percent of the affected producers who produce for market more than fifty percent of the volume of agricultural commodities produced within the designated production area for market, the Secretary shall terminate or suspend for a specified period, the program or provisions thereof; provided that such termination shall be effective only if announced on or before the first day of July in any calendar year. If ten percent of the producers in a commodity group of over two thousand affected producers or fifteen percent of the producers in a commodity group of less than two thousand affected producers, request in writing, that a referendum be held on the question of terminating the program, the Secretary must announce and conduct a referendum within a reasonable period of time. The program shall be terminated if so voted by a majority of those voting.

Article XI: Program Reviewed

At intervals of no greater than five (5) years, the Secretary of Agriculture shall call a referendum to determine whether or not a majority of the apple producers voting still desire a Commodity Program.

Article XII: Interpretation

Applicable provisions of this program shall be interpreted consistent with the Act and the Act shall take precedence in the event of any conflict with this program.

Article XIII: Effective Date

This Program shall become effective immediately.

RUSSELL C. REDDING, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-784. Filed for public inspection May 27, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Program Requirements for the Pennsylvania Agriculture Veteran Grant Program

The Department of Agriculture (Department) hereby provides notice of the standards and requirements for the Pennsylvania Veteran Grant Program (Program). This notice establishes the grant solicitation by the Department to solicit applications to conduct one or more "mini-grant" programs for the benefit of military veterans entering or expanding farm operations or related businesses as part of its ongoing commitment to agricultural business and workforce development in Fiscal Year (FY) 2022-2023.

1. Grant Solicitation. The Department is soliciting applications to conduct one or more "mini-grant" programs for the benefit of military veterans entering or expanding farm operations or related businesses as part of its ongoing commitment to agricultural business and workforce development.

Depending on the quality of applications received, the Department may make up to three awards of up to \$100,000 each. Mini-grants to individual veterans should not exceed \$10,000. The proposed mini-grant program should allow for one or more of the following purposes (additional purposes may be proposed):

- · Business planning.
- · Feasibility studies.
- Food safety, including Hazard Analysis and Critical Control Points plans.
 - · Biosecurity planning.
- Cost-sharing implementation of natural resource conservation planning.
 - Cost-sharing permitting fees.
 - Cost-sharing equipment purchases.
 - Working capital.
- Marketing and promotion of agricultural commodities and value-added products.
- 2. Scoring of Applications. The Department will evaluate each complete and timely-filed project proposal and grant application it receives, using a 100-point scale assessing:
 - a) Up to 10 points for the project needs statement.
- b) Up to 20 points for projected Program outcomes, including enhancement of diversity, equity and inclusion in farming.
- c) Up to 30 points for the methodology of awarding mini-grants and ensuring funds are used as intended.
- d) Up to 20 points for the applicant's project evaluation process.
- e) Up to 20 points for support, including financial support, and participation in operating the mini-grant from veterans and the farming industry.

Upon completion of application scoring, the Department will prepare a record identifying each complete and timely-filed project proposal and grant application received and the numerical score assigned to each. The Department will award up to three grants based upon its evaluation and scoring of applications.

- 3. Grant Agreement. With the e-mailed grant award notice, the Department will provide applicants with a grant agreement for execution and return within 30 days or instructions as to finalizing the grant agreement electronically. The Department will obtain the required Commonwealth signatures on the grant agreements and return a copy of the fully executed grant agreement to the applicant. The grant agreement is not effective and work should not begin until all required signatures have been applied to the grant agreement. Among the terms of the grant agreement shall be a requirement that the grant recipient provide the Department full and complete access to all records relating to the performance of the project and submit such information as the Department may require.
- 4. Application Delivery and Deadline. Interested applicants must submit a complete electronic proposal and grant application using the Department of Community and Economic Development's Electronic Single Application web site at https://www.esa.dced.state.pa.us/Login.aspx by Friday, June 17, 2022, at 5 p.m. Questions regarding this online application process may be directed to Joshua Scheinberg, at (717) 919-0377 or jscheinber@pa.gov.
- 5. Multiyear Projects or Extensions. The Department may award grant funding for multiyear projects or extensions of an ongoing project, if the Department identifies that a multiyear term or an extension advances the grant's objectives. Requests for extensions of ongoing projects shall be made, evaluated and processed in accordance with all the requirements of this notice.
- 6. Notice of Award. Applicants shall be notified by mail of the decision on their grant applications by the Department. Best efforts will be made to do so within 15 days of the application deadline.
- 7. Nonmatching Cost-Reimbursable Grant. Grants made hereunder do not require the applicant to provide matching funds; however outside funding may be considered as an evaluation criterion under paragraph 2 of this solicitation. Payment of grant funds will occur on a reimbursement basis, with the possibility of a 50% advance payment option upon the written submission of justification and subsequent approval of the Department and Comptroller operations. Applicants that require advance payment must indicate that in their proposal.
- 8. Allowable Indirect Cost Reimbursement. Grants made hereunder are subject to an indirect cost cap of 15% of total direct project costs. For the purpose of this solicitation, indirect costs shall include administrative salaries and benefits, office supplies and equipment, facility-related cost including maintenance and repairs, telephones, memberships/dues, freight/postage cost and any consultant related costs associated with the administration of this grant.
- 9. Reporting Requirements. Within 60 days of completing a mini-grant program, grant recipients will submit a final report to the Department detailing the program's results based upon the evaluation method proposed in the application.

RUSSELL C. REDDING, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-785. Filed for public inspection May 27, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND SECURITIES

Actions on Applications

The Department of Banking and Securities (Department), under the authority in the Banking Code of 1965 (7 P.S. §§ 101—2204), the Department of Banking and Securities Code (71 P.S. §§ 733-1—733-1203) and 17 Pa.C.S. (relating to Credit Union Code), has taken the following actions on applications received for the week ending May 17, 2022.

Under section 503.E of the Department of Banking and Securities Code (71 P.S. § 733-503.E), any person wishing to comment on the following applications, with the exception of branch applications, may file comments in writing with the Department of Banking and Securities, Bank Supervision or Credit Union and Trust Supervision (as applicable), 17 North Second Street, Suite 1300, Harrisburg, PA 17101-2290. Comments must be received no later than 30 days from the date notice regarding receipt of the application is published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. The nonconfidential portions of the applications are on file at the Department and are available for public inspection, by appointment only, during regular business hours. To schedule an appointment, for banks (717) 783-8240 and for credit unions and trust companies (717) 783-2253. Photocopies of the nonconfidential portions of the applications may be requested consistent with the Department's Right-to-Know Law Records Request policy.

BANKING INSTITUTIONS

Holding Company Acquisitions

DateAction Name and Location of Applicant 05-12-2022 **Fulton Financial Corporation** Approved

Lancaster

05-11-2022

Lancaster County

Application for approval to acquire 100% of Prudential Bancorp, Inc., Philadelphia, PA, and

thereby indirectly acquire 100% of Prudential Bank, Philadelphia, PA.

Branch Applications

De Novo Branches

Date	Name and Location of Applicant	$Location\ of\ Branch$	Action
05-11-2022	Bank of Bird-in-Hand Bird-in-Hand	2483 Stiegel Pike Schaefferstown	Approved
	Lancaster County	Lebanon County	

Truist Bank 821 Lancaster Avenue

Charlotte Wayne

Mecklenburg County, NC Chester County, PA

Branch Discontinuances

Date Name and Location of Applicant Location of Branch Action 5-01-2022 Harleysville Bank 815 Maplewood Drive Closed

Harleysville Harleysville Montgomery County Montgomery County (Limited Service Facility)

CREDIT UNIONS

No activity.

The Department's web site at www.dobs.pa.gov includes public notices for more recently filed applications.

RICHARD VAGUE, Secretary

Filed

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 22-786.\ Filed for public inspection May 27, 2022, 9:00\ a.m.]$

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND **ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT**

Change to Community Housing Development Organizations Operating Requests

The Department of Community and Economic Development, Center for Community and Housing Development, is changing its funding request limit for Community Housing Development Organizations (CHDO) requesting operating assistance. The change is:

Certified CHDOs are eligible to request operating assistance through the HOME Program. A CHDO can

receive up to 50% of its annual operating budget or \$50,000, whichever is greater. Applications for CHDO operating funding must also be submitted at the same time as the project funding and CHDO Certification application submissions. Applications for CHDO operating funding are submitted separately through the Electronic Single Application and require the submission of the General Application only.

> NEIL WEAVER. Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-787. Filed for public inspection May 27, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 52, NO. 22, MAY 28, 2022

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Governor's Advisory Council for Hunting, Fishing and Conservation Public Meeting

The Governor's Advisory Council for Hunting, Fishing and Conservation (Council) to the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (Department) will hold a public meeting on June 6, 2022, at 2 p.m. at the Nature Inn, Bald Eagle State Park, 201 Warbler Way, Howard, PA 16841.

In-person seating is limited and preregistration is required. A virtual access option will be available by means of WebEx. A link will be provided for virtual registration and attendance on the Council's web site prior to the meeting at www.dcnr.pa.gov/Conservation/GovernorsAdvisoryCouncil.

Questions concerning this public meeting or agenda items can be directed to Derek Eberly at (717) 317-0028. For public comment to be considered at the public meeting, follow the instructions on the Council's web site.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Aara Vinsh directly at (717) 787-9306 or through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

> CINDY ADAMS DUNN, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-788. Filed for public inspection May 27, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Snowmobile and ATV Advisory Committee Public Meeting

The Snowmobile and ATV Advisory Committee (Committee) to the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources (Department) will hold a public meeting on June 1, 2022, at 10 a.m. in Room 105, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA. The public meeting may be attended by means of WebEx through a link found on the Committee's web site prior to the public meeting at https://www.dcnr.pa.gov/Snowmobile ATVAdvisoryCommittee/Pages/default.aspx.

Questions concerning this public meeting or agenda items can be directed to Jake Newton at (717) 783-3349. Those wishing to participate during the public comment section are encouraged to submit their comments in writing to janewton@pa.gov.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Aara Vinsh directly at (717) 787-9306 or through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

> CINDY ADAMS DUNN, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-789. Filed for public inspection May 27, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Applications, Actions and Special Notices

APPLICATIONS

THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

APPLICATIONS FOR NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMITS AND WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT (WQM) PERMITS UNDER THE CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND FEDERAL CLEAN WATER

This notice provides information about persons who have applied to the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) for a new, renewed, or amended NPDES or WQM permit, or a permit waiver for certain stormwater discharges, or have submitted a Notice of Intent (NOI) for coverage under a General Permit. The applications and NOIs concern, but are not limited to, effluent discharges from sewage treatment facilities and industrial facilities to surface waters or groundwater; stormwater discharges associated with industrial activity (industrial stormwater), construction activity (construction stormwater), and municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4s); the application of pesticides; the operation of Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs); and the construction of sewage, industrial waste, and manure storage, collection and treatment facilities. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376). More information on the types of NPDES and WQM permits that are available can be found on DEP's website (visit www.dep.pa.gov and select Businesses, Water, Bureau of Clean Water, Wastewater Management, and NPDES and WQM Permitting Programs).

Section Category

Ι

Individual and General WQM Permit Applications/NOIs Received, General NPDES Permit NOIs Received, and All Transfer and Minor Amendment Applications/NOIs Received

Section Category

II Individual NPDES Permits—New, Renewal, and Major Amendment Applications and Draft Permits for Discharges Relating to Sewage, Industrial Waste, Industrial Stormwater, MS4s, Pesticides and CAFOs

III Individual NPDES Permit Applications for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activity

Section I identifies the following applications and NOIs that have been received by DEP:

• Individual and General WQM Permit Applications Received—DEP provides a 15-day public comment period for Individual WQM Permit Applications for new and reissued permits. There is no public comment period for General WQM Permit NOIs.

- General Chapter 92a NPDES Permit NOIs Received—There is no public comment period for General NPDES NOIs received.
- All Transfer and Minor Amendment Applications/NOIs Received—Transfer and Minor Amendment Applications/NOIs received for Individual and General WQM Permits and Individual and General NPDES Permits, excluding PAG-01 and PAG-02, are identified but do not have public comment periods. DEP provides a 15-day public comment period for Individual WQM Permit Applications for amendments.

Additional information on these applications and NOIs may be reviewed by generating the "Applications and NOIs without Comment Periods Report" or, for Individual WQM Permit Applications, the "Applications Received with Comment Periods Report" on DEP's website at www.dep.pa.gov/CWPublicNotice.

Section II identifies individual NPDES permit applications received and draft permits indicating DEP's tentative determination relating to sewage, industrial waste, industrial stormwater, MS4s, pesticides and CAFOs. A 30-day public comment period applies to these applications and draft permits, except when a site-specific water quality criterion is used to establish effluent limitations, in which case a 45-day public comment period applies. The period for comment may be extended at the discretion of the Department for one additional 15-day period. Additional information, including links to draft permits and fact sheets that explain the basis for DEP's tentative determinations may be reviewed by generating the "Applications Received with Comment Periods Report" on DEP's website at www.dep.pa.gov/CWPublicNotice. Notification of 15-day extensions for comment will be provided in the "Applications Received with Comment Periods Report" (Comments column).

Section III provides notice of applications and draft individual permits for stormwater discharges associated with construction activities. Where indicated, DEP has made tentative determinations, based on preliminary review, to issue permits subject to proposed effluent limitations consisting of best management practices identified in the erosion and sediment control (E&S) plans and post-construction stormwater management (PCSM) plans submitted with the applications, as well as other terms and conditions based on the permit applications. A 30-day public comment period applies to these applications.

Applications, NOIs and draft permits, where applicable, may be reviewed at the DEP office that received the application or NOI. Members of the public are encouraged to use DEP's website to obtain additional information as discussed previously.

Comments received within the appropriate comment periods for WQM and NPDES permit applications will be retained by DEP and considered in the final determinations regarding the applications. A comment submittal should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform DEP of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

DEP office contact information to review applications and NOIs and to submit comments for those applications, when applicable, is as follows:

DEP Southeast Regional Office (SERO)—2 E. Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401-4915. File Review Coordinator: 484.250.5910. Email: RA-EPNPDES_SERO@pa.gov for permits in Sections I & II; RA-EPWW-SERO@pa.gov for permits in Section III.

DEP Northeast Regional Office (NERO)—2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. File Review Coordinator: 570.826.5472. Email: RA-EPNPDES_NERO@pa.gov for permits in Sections I & II; RA-EPWW-NERO@pa.gov for permits in Section III

DEP Southcentral Regional Office (SCRO)—909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. File Review Coordinator: 717.705.4732. Email: RA-EPNPDES_SCRO@pa.gov for permits in Sections I & II; RA-EPWW-SCRO@pa.gov for permits in Section III.

DEP Northcentral Regional Office (NCRO)—208 W. Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. File Review Coordinator: 570.327.3693. Email: RA-EPNPDES_NCRO@pa.gov for permits in Sections I & II; RA-EPWW-NCRO@pa.gov for permits in Section III.

DEP Southwest Regional Office (SWRO)—400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. File Review Coordinator: 412.442.4286. Email: RA-EPNPDES_SWRO@pa.gov for permits in Sections I & II; RA-EPWW-SWRO@pa.gov for permits in Section III.

DEP Northwest Regional Office (NWRO)—230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335. File Review Coordinator: 814.332.6340. Email: RA-EPNPDES_NWRO@pa.gov for permits in Sections I & II; RA-EPWW-NWRO@pa.gov for permits in Section III.

DEP Bureau of Clean Water (BCW)—400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105. File Review Coordinator: 717.787.5017. Email: RA-EPNPDES_Permits@pa.gov.

DEP Regional Permit Coordination Office (RPCO)—400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105. File Review Coordinator: 717-772-5987. Email: RA-EPREGIONALPERMIT@pa.gov.

DEP will also accept requests or petitions for public hearings on applications. The request or petition must indicate the interest of the party filing and the reasons why a hearing is warranted. A hearing will be held if the Department determines that there is a significant public interest. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. DEP will postpone its final determination until after a public hearing is held.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users, or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

I. Individual and General WQM Permit Applications/NOIs Received, General NPDES Permit NOIs Received, and All Transfer and Minor Amendment Applications/NOIs Received.

unu illi ilui	isici unu minoi mici	idinoni iippii	cations/1101s ficecived.		
Application Number	Permit Type	Application Type	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
PAD450129	Chapter 102 Individual NPDES Permit	Transfer	Chestnuthill Township Monroe County 128 Route 715 Brodheadsville, PA 18322-7106	Chestnuthill Township Monroe County	NERO
2622800	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Reskovac Michael M 162 Ruane Road Uniontown, PA 15401-9708	North Union Township Fayette County	SWRO
2622801	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Pressman Stacey 533 Elliotsville Road Farmington, PA 15437-1182	Wharton Township Fayette County	SWRO
4813807	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	Renewal	Crayola, LLC 1100 Church Lane Easton, PA 18040-6638	Forks Township Northampton County	NERO
5222801	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Faraone Eric 140 Corkys Road Hawley, PA 18428-7727	Lackawaxen Township Pike County	NERO
6322800	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Noble Will E. II 1728 Beham Ridge Road Claysville, PA 15323-1285	Donegal Township Washington County	SWRO
6422802	Joint DEP/PFBC Pesticides Permit	New	Camp Towanda 700 Niles Pond Road Honesdale, PA 18431-6609	Lebanon Township Wayne County	NERO
3691201	Minor and Non-NPDES Industrial Waste Treatment Facility Individual WQM Permit	Amendment	Valley Proteins, Inc. P.O. Box 369 693 Wide Hollow Road Terre Hill, PA 17581-0369	East Earl Township Lancaster County	SCRO
6618403	Minor and Non-NPDES Sewage Treatment Facility Individual WQM Permit	Amendment	Aqua PA Wastewater, Inc. 1 Aqua Way White Haven, PA 18661-1115	Tunkhannock Township Wyoming County	NERO
0275447	Minor and Non-NPDES Sewage Treatment Facility Individual WQM Permit	Amendment	Deer Creek Drainage Basin Authority 45 Little Deer Creek Valley Road Russellton, PA 15076	West Deer Township Allegheny County	SWRO
NOEXSC382	No Exposure Certification	New	FedEx Supply Chain 325 S Salem Church Road York, PA 17408-5500	West Manchester Township York County	SCRO
PAR403503	PAG-03 NPDES General Permit for Industrial Stormwater	Amendment	Envirite of PA, Inc. 730 Vogelsong Road York, PA 17404-6707	York City York County	SCRO

Application Number	Permit Type	Application Type	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
1407405	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	Transfer	Sharrow Colby T 151 Spotts Road Julian, PA 16844-9212	Union Township Centre County	NCRO
1722404	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	New	Rickabaugh Adam 13959 Tyrone Pike Curwensville, PA 16833-8308	Ferguson Township Clearfield County	NCRO
2522412	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	New	Christopher & Jacqueline Wassel 8139 Station Road Erie, PA 16510-5705	Harborcreek Township Erie County	NWRO
2522414	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	New	Hinkle Melissa 3207 Reichert Road Erie, PA 16509-4337	McKean Township Erie County	NWRO
4322404	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	New	Hoobler David P 110 Hutcheson Road Stoneboro, PA 16153	Lake Township Mercer County	NWRO
4694425	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	Transfer	Cornes Thomas 208 Neiffer Road Schwenksville, PA 19473-1410	Limerick Township Montgomery County	SERO
5622401	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	New	Indian Lake Borough 1301 Causeway Drive Central City, PA 15926	Indian Lake Borough Somerset County	SWRO
6222406	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	New	Becker Paul 237 Callodine Avenue Buffalo, NY 14226-3129	Farmington Township Warren County	NWRO
1022407	Small Flow Treatment Facility Individual WQM Permit	New	Stelter Robert 1319 Willowbrook Road New Castle, PA 16101-5415	Oakland Township Butler County	NWRO
WQG02222202	WQG-02 WQM General Permit	New	Royalton Borough Dauphin County 101 Northumberland Street Middletown, PA 17057-1612	Royalton Borough Dauphin County	SCRO
WQG02042101	WQG-02 WQM General Permit	New	Economy Borough Municipal Authority 2860 Conway Wallrose Road Baden, PA 15005-2306	Economy Borough Beaver County	SWRO

II. Individual NPDES Permits—New, Renewal, and Major Amendment Applications and Draft Permits for Discharges Relating to Sewage, Industrial Waste, Industrial Stormwater, MS4s, Pesticides and CAFOs.

Northcentral Regional Office

PA0020338, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Kulpmont Marion Heights Borough Joint Municipal Authority, Northumberland County, 9590 State Route 61, Coal Township, PA 17866-4110. Facility Name: Kulpmont Marion Heights Joint Municipal Sewer System. This existing facility is located in Coal Township, Northumberland County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Quaker Run (CWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 6-B and is classified for Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.5 MGD.

	Mass Units	(lbs/day)		Concentrat	ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average	Weekly	Minimum	Average	Weekly	Instant.
	Monthly	Average		Monthly	Average	Maximum
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	Daily Max XXX	6.0	XXX	9.0	XXX
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen	104	166	XXX	25	Max 40	50
Demand (CBOD ₅) Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Raw Sewage Influent Total Suspended Solids Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	125	187	XXX	30	45	60
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Ultraviolet light transmittance (%) Nitrate-Nitrite as N Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX XXX Report	XXX XXX XXX	Report XXX XXX	XXX Report XXX	XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX
(Total Load, lbs) (lbs) Total Nitrogen Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	Total Mo XXX Report Total Mo	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen Ammonia-Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX Report Total Mo	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report XXX	Report XXX	XXX XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX Report Total Mo	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX
Total Phosphorus Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX Report Total Mo	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	Report XXX	Report XXX	XXX XXX
E. Coli (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX
Aluminum, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX
Manganese, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX

The proposed monitoring requirements and effluent limits for implementation of Pennsylvania's Chesapeake Bay Watershed Implementation Plan are as follows for Outfall 001.

Parameters	Mass Unit Monthly	s (lbs/day) Annual	Monthly	Concentrat Monthly Average	tions (mg/L) Maximum	Instant. Maximum
Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX	9,132 Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Effluent Net Total Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX	Annual Report Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX	Annual Report Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX	Annual 1,218 Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Effluent Net Total Phosphorus (Total Load, lbs) (lbs)	XXX	Annual Report Total Annual	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX

*This permit contains conditions which authorize the permittee to apply nutrient reduction credits to meet the Net Total Nitrogen and the Net Total Phosphorus effluent mass limits, under the Department's Chapter 96 regulations. The condition includes the requirement to report the application of these credits in Supplemental Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) submitted to the Department.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-327-3693.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

PA0233234, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Forest House Hotel, 10410 Buffalo Road, Mifflinburg, PA 17844-7873. Facility Name: Forest House Hotel. This proposed facility is located in Mifflinburg Borough, Union County.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated SFTF sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Rapid Run (HQ-CWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 10-C and is classified for High Quality—Cold Water and Migratory Fish, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.002 MGD.—Limits.

	$Mass\ Unit$	s (lbs/day)		Concentrate	trations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX	
Flow (MGD) Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 10.0	XXX XXX	XXX 20.0	
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	10.0 200 Geo Mean	XXX XXX	20.0 XXX	

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

· Other Requirements.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-327-3693.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Northeast Regional Office

PA0063312, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Girardville Area Municipal Authority, Schuylkill County**, Fourth and B Streets, Girardville, PA 17935-0005. Facility Name: Girardville Area Municipal Authority. This existing facility is located in Butler Township, **Schuylkill County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Mahanoy Creek (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 6-B and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .34 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Weekly Average	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Weekly Average	IMAX
Aluminum, Total	Report Annl Avg	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report Annl Avg	Report Daily Max	XXX
Iron, Total	Report Annl Avg	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report Annl Avg	Report Daily Max	XXX
The proposed effluent limits for Ou	tfall 001 are	based on a des	sign flow of .34	MGD.—Limi	ts.	
Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	s (lbs / day) Weekly Average	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Weekly Average	IMAX
E. Coli (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report
The proposed effluent limits for Ou	tfall 001 are	based on a des	sign flow of .34	MGD.—Limi	ts.	
Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	s (lbs / day) Weekly Average	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Weekly Average	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0

Parameters	Mass Units Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Weekly Average	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Weekly Average	IMAX
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	4.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	XXX 70.8	XXX 113.4	XXX XXX	$0.50 \\ 25.0$	XXX 40.0	$\frac{1.63}{50.0}$
BOD ₅ Minimum % Removal (%)	85 Min Mo Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids Total Suspended Solids Minimum % Removal (%)	85.0 85 Min Mo Avg	127.6 XXX	XXX XXX	30.0 XXX	45.0 XXX	60.0 XXX
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX
Total Nitrogen	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen Nov 1 - Apr 30	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX
May 1 - Oct 31	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	25.0	50.0 Daily Max	50.0
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX
Total Phosphorus	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX
Copper, Total	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX
Manganese, Total	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Internal Monitor Point/Outfall 101 are based on a design flow of NA MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	ts (lbs/day)	$Concentrations \ (mg/L)$			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Monthly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	IMAX
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅) Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• Stormwater prohibition; Necessary Property Rights; Residuals Management; Chlorine Minimization; Responsible Operator; Operations & Maintenance Plans; High Flow Management Plan; Changes to Stream/Discharge; Solids Management.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 570-826-5472.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Northwest Regional Office

PA0289990, Storm Water, SIC Code 3471, 3541, Penn United Technologies, Inc., P.O. Box 399, Saxonburg, PA 16056-0399. Facility Name: Penn United Technologies Electroplating. This proposed facility is located in Buffalo Township, Butler County.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated industrial stormwater.

The receiving stream, an Unnamed Tributary to the Sarver Run (HQ-TSF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 18-F and is classified for High Quality Waters—Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average	Average	Minimum	Annual	Maximum	IMAX
	Monthly	Weekly		Average		
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Biochemical Oxygen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Demand (BOD_5)						
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Stormwater Outfalls and Authorized Non-Stormwater Discharges
- Best Management Practices (BMPs)
- Routine Inspections
- Preparedness, Prevention and Contingency (PPC) Plan
- Stormwater Monitoring Requirements
- Other Requirements

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6078.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0104396, Industrial, SIC Code 0182, **Kullagruppen USA Holding Company**, 568 Tomato Drive, Punxsutawney, PA 15767-5627. Facility Name: Kullagruppen USA Holding. This existing facility is located in Ringgold Township, **Jefferson County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste.

The receiving stream, the Caylor Run (CWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 17-D and is classified for Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.2025 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD) Aluminum, Total	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX Report	XXX XXX	XXX XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Annl Avg Report	XXX	XXX
Manganese, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Annl Avg Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 301 are based on a design flow of 0.00175 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Units Average Monthly	s (lbs / day) Average Weekly	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.)	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 6.0 Inst Min	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 9.0
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX	$0.5 \\ 25.0$	XXX XXX	$\frac{1.2}{50.0}$
Demand (CBOD ₅) Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	30.0	XXX	60.0
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	Geo Mean 200	XXX	1,000
Aluminum, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Geo Mean Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Manganese, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Annl Avg Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 601 are based on a design flow of 0.0995 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Units Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Average Weekly	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.)	Report XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 6.0 Inst Min	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 9.0
Total Suspended Solids Aluminum, Total	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	30.0 Report Annl Avg	XXX XXX	60.0 XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX
Manganese, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• Chemical Additives

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6078.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0042234, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Kittanning Borough Municipal Authority**, P.O. Box 993, Kittanning, PA 16201-0993. Facility Name: Kittanning Borough STP. This existing facility is located in Kittanning Borough, **Armstrong County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream, the Allegheny River (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 17-E and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 1.2 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	IMAX	
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0	
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	Report Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX	
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC) Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	XXX 250.0	XXX 375.0	XXX XXX	$\begin{array}{c} 0.5 \\ 25.0 \end{array}$	XXX 37.5	1.6 50	
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅) Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	
Total Suspended Solids Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	300.0	450.0	XXX	30.0	45.0	60	
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000	
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000	
E. Coli (No./100 ml) Ammonia-Nitrogen Chloride Total Nitrogen	XXX Report XXX Report Avg Qrtly	XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX Report Report Report Daily Max	XXX XXX XXX XXX	Report XXX XXX XXX XXX	
Total Phosphorus	Report Avg Qrtly	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	
Copper, Total (ug/L)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	
Nickel, Total (ug/L)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Daily Max Report	XXX	XXX	
Zinc, Total (ug/L)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Daily Max Report	XXX	XXX	
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate (ug/L)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Daily Max Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Solids Management
- Requirements Applicable to Stormwater Outfalls
- Whole Effluent Toxicity (WET)

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6078.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

PA0210404, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, 8811, Melvin J Wachob, 4916 Glen Hazel Road, Wilcox, PA 15870-5124. Facility Name: Melvin J Wachob SRSTP. This existing facility is located in Jones Township, Elk County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream is an Unnamed Tributary to East Branch Clarion River, located in State Water Plan watershed 17-A and classified for High Quality Waters—Cold Water Fish, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0004 MGD.

	Mass Units	(lbs/day)	Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (GPD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	Report
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6078.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0238929, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, 8800, **Douglas E & Michele Gnora Roesch**, 925 Saint James Street, Pittsburgh, PA 15232-2114. Facility Name: Douglas E & Michele Gnora Roesch SRSTP. This existing facility is located in North East Township, **Erie County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream is an Unnamed Stream, located in State Water Plan watershed 15-A and classified for Cold Water and Migratory Fish, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.000225 MGD.

	Mass Units	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX	
Flow (GPD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0	
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0	
Total Suspended Solids (ng/L) Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	10.0 XXX	XXX 200	XXX XXX	20.0 XXX	

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6078.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0263940, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, 8800, Brittney L & Tanner J Golembeski, 15702 Dickson Road, Meadville, PA 16403. Facility Name: Brittney L & Tanner J Golembeski SRSTP. This existing facility is located in Woodcock Township, Crawford County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream is an Unnamed Tributary to Woodcock Creek, located in State Water Plan watershed 16-A and classified for High Quality Waters—Cold Water Fish, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0004 MGD.

0	0	Minimum	Annual	Maximum	IMAX
Monthly	Weekly		Average		
Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Annl Avg					
XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
		Inst Min			
XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	Report
XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0
XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0
XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	XXX
	Average Monthly Report Annl Avg XXX XXX XXX XXX	Monthly Weekly Report XXX Annl Avg XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6078.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0265306, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, 8800, **Valerie Gressang**, 181 Stoup Road, Mars, PA 16046-3811. Facility Name: Valerie Gressang SRSTP. This existing facility is located in Licking Township, **Clarion County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream is an Unnamed Tributary to Clarion River, located in State Water Plan watershed 17-B and classified for Cold Water Fish, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0004 MGD.

			_			
	Mass Units	s (lbs/day)		Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (GPD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	$\begin{array}{c} 10.0 \\ 200 \end{array}$	XXX XXX	20.0 XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6078.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0265454, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, 8800, Walter Tecza, 8620 Bargain Road, McKean, PA 16426-1327. Facility Name: Walter Tecza SRSTP. This existing facility is located in McKean Township, Erie County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated SRSTP sewage.

The receiving stream is an Unnamed Tributary to Elk Creek, located in State Water Plan watershed 15-A and classified for Cold Water and Migratory Fish, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0004 MGD.

	Mass Units	s (lbs/day)		Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (GPD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Daily Min	XXX	9.0 Daily Max	XXX
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6078.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0290599, Sewage, SIC Code 8800, Margarita & Vlacheslav Yunikov, 4512 Shannon Road, Erie, PA 16510-4234. Facility Name: Margarita & Vlacheslav Yunikov SRSTP. This proposed facility is located in Harborcreek Township, Erie

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated SRSTP

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Fourmile Creek (WWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 15-A and is classified for Warm Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0005 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units	s(lbs/day)		Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (GPD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	$\begin{array}{c} 10.0 \\ 200 \end{array}$	XXX XXX	20 XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6078.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0290661, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, 8800, Christopher & Jacqueline Wassel, 8139 Station Road, Erie, PA 16510-5705. Facility Name: Christopher & Jacqueline Wassel SRSTP. This proposed facility is located in Harborcreek Township, Erie County.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream is an Unnamed Tributary to Sixmile Creek, located in State Water Plan watershed 15-A and classified for Cold Water and Migratory Fish, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0006 MGD.

Mass Units	s (lbs/day)		Concentrations (mg/L)		
Average	Average	Minimum	Annual	Maximum	IMAX
Monthly	Weekly		Average		
Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Annl Avg					
XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
		Inst Min			
XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0
XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0
XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	XXX
	Average Monthly Report Annl Avg XXX XXX	Monthly Weekly Report XXX Annl Avg XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	Average Average Minimum Annual Maximum Monthly Weekly XXX XXX XXX Report XXX XXX XXX XXX Annl Avg XXX XXX 6.0 XXX XXX Inst Min XXX XXX XXX 10.0 XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6078.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0290688, Sewage, SIC Code 8800, **Melissa Hinkle**, 3207 Reichert Road, Erie, PA 16509-4337. Facility Name: Melissa Hinkle SRSTP. This proposed facility is located in McKean Township, **Erie County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of treated SRSTP

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Elk Creek, is located in State Water Plan watershed 15-A and is classified for Cold Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

 C_{-}

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0004 MGD.—Limits. M TT--:4- (11--/-1-...)

	mass Units	$(ass\ Units\ (los/aay)$ Concentrations (mg/L)				
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (GPD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentral		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 814-332-6078.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Southcentral Regional Office

PA0042269, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Lancaster Area Sewer Authority**, 130 Centerville Road, Lancaster, PA 17603-4007. Facility Name: Susquehanna Water Pollution Control Facility. This existing facility is located in Manor Township, **Lancaster County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream, Dry Run (WWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 7-G and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 15 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	$Units\ (lbs/day)$ Concentrations (m		ons (mg/L)	ig/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.6
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	3,128	5,004	XXX	25	40	50
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅) Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	3,753	5,630	XXX	30	45	60
Total Suspended Solids Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	373737	373737	373737	0.000	373737	10.000
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
E. Coli (No./100 ml) Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report
Nov 1 - Apr 30	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
May 1 - Oct 31	876	XXX	XXX	7.0	XXX	14
Total Phosphorus	250	XXX	XXX	2.0	XXX	4.0
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Cyanide, Free	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 15 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units	s (lbs/day)		Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Monthly	Annual	Monthly	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX
Ammonia-Nitrogen	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Nitrogen	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Total Phosphorus	Report	Report	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Net Total Nitrogen	XXX	310,498	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Net Total Phosphorus	XXX	41,400	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Chesapeake Bay Nutrient Requirements
- POTW Pretreatment Program Implementation
- Solids Management
- Whole Effluent Toxicity (WET)
- Requirements Applicable to Stormwater Outfalls
- Other Requirements

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-705-4732.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

Southwest Regional Office

PA0000272, Industrial, SIC Code 4941, PA American Water Co., 1 Water St., Camden, NJ 08105. Facility Name: PA American Water E. H. Aldrich WTP. This existing facility is located in Union Township, Washington County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial wastewater.

The receiving stream(s), Monongahela River (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 19-C and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on an average discharge flow of 0.944 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	Mass Units (lbs/day) Concentrations (r			tions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average	Daily	Instant.	Average	Daily	IMAX
	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	1.0	1.6
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	30.0	60.0	XXX
Aluminum, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	4.0	8.0	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	2.0	4.0	XXX
Manganese, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	1.0	2.0	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0091910, Industrial, SIC Code 4953, **Alex E. Paris Contracting Co., Inc.**, P.O. Box 369, Atlasburg, PA 15004-0369. Facility Name: Paris Flyash Landfill. This existing facility is located in Hanover Township, **Beaver County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste and stormwater.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Wingfield Run (WWF), Wingfield Run, and Raccoon Creek (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 20-D and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .114 MGD.—Interim Limits.

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	ts (lbs/day) Daily Maximum	Instant. Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	tions (mg/L) Daily Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.25
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	30.0	60.0	75.0
Aluminum, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.75	0.75	0.75
Arsenic, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Boron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	$\bar{1.5}$	$\bar{3.0}$	3.75
Manganese, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	1.0	2.0	2.5
Selenium, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .114 MGD.—Final Limits.

	Mass Unit	$lass\ Units\ (lbs/day)$ Concentrations (mg/L)				
Parameters	Average	Daily	Instant.	Average	Daily	IMAX
	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Monthly	Maximum	
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.)	Report XXX	Report XXX	XXX 6.0	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 9.0

	Mass Unit	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Instant. Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	IMAX
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC)	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.5	XXX	1.25
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	30.0	60.0	75.0
Aluminum, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.75	0.75	0.75
Arsenic, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.105	0.163	0.262
Boron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	16.7	26.1	41.9
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	1.5	3.0	3.75
Manganese, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	1.0	2.0	2.5
Selenium, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.0522	0.0815	0.131

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	ts (lbs/day)	Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average	Daily	Minimum	Average	Daily	IMAX
	Monthly	Maximum		Monthly	Maximum	
Flow (MGD)	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Aluminum, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Manganese, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 003 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrat		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Aluminum, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Manganese, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 004 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units (lbs/day)			Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average	Daily	Minimum	Average	Daily	IMAX
	Monthly	Maximum		Monthly	Maximum	
Flow (MGD)	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Aluminum, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Manganese, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

• A Toxics Reduction Evaluation (TRE) is provided for selenium, arsenic and boron. Final effluent limits for selenium, arsenic, and boron will become effective three (3) years after permit issuance.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0284840, Storm Water, SIC Code 3275, **US Gypsum Co.**, 1 Woodlawn Road, Aliquippa, PA 15001-5413. Facility Name: US Gypsum Aliquippa Plant. This proposed facility is located in Aliquippa City, **Beaver County**.

Description of Proposed Activity: The application is for a new NPDES permit for a new discharge of industrial stormwater.

The receiving stream(s), Ohio River (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 20-G and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001:

	Mass Unit	ts (lbs/day)	Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average	Daily	Instant.	Daily	Instant.	
	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Maximum	Maximum	
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	

	$Mass\ Unit$	ts (lbs/day)	Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average	Daily	Instant.	Daily	Instant.	
	Monthly	Maximum	Minimum	Maximum	Maximum	
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	100.0	XXX	
Aluminum, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0027219, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Greater Uniontown Joint Sewer Plant Authority, 90 Romeo Lane, Uniontown, PA 15401-2337. Facility Name: Uniontown STP. This existing facility is located in Uniontown City, Fayette County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Redstone Creek (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 19-C and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 12.4 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	ts (lbs/day)		Concentrat	ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	Instanta- neous Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	5.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)						
Nov 1 - Apr 30	2,065	3,100	XXX	20	30	40
May 1 - Oct 31	1,030	1,550	XXX	10	15	20
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅) Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids Raw Sewage Influent	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	3,100	4,650	XXX	30	45	60
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	,	,				
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
E. Coli (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report
Ultraviolet light transmittance (%)	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	Report
Ammonia-Nitrogen			•			•
Nov 1 - Apr 30	414	XXX	XXX	4.0	XXX	8
May 1 - Oct 31	155	XXX	XXX	1.5	XXX	3
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX
Zinc, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX
Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) Phthalate	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.002	0.005 Daily Max	0.006

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 12.4 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Units Average Monthly	(lbs/day) Weekly Average	Instanta- neous Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	ions (mg/L) Weekly Average	IMAX
Total Nitrogen	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX
Aluminum, Total	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX

Parameters	4	Mass Units (lbs/day) Average Weekly Instanta-				IMAX
1 arameters	Monthly	Average	neous Minimum	Average Monthly	Weekly Average	IWAX
Iron, Total	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX
Manganese, Total	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.

The EPA Waiver is not in effect.

PA0098434, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, **Pennsylvania Department of Transportation**, Bureau of Maintenance of Operation, 400 North Street, 6th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17120. Facility Name: Welcome Center Site D. This existing facility is located in Whiteley Township, **Greene County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Whiteley Creek (TSF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 19-G and is classified for Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0095 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentrat	ions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.)	0.0095 XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 6.0	XXX XXX	XXX 9.0	XXX XXX
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	Wkly Avg 5.0	XXX	Daily Max XXX	XXX
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	Daily Min XXX	10	XXX	20
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10	XXX	20
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Ultraviolet light intensity (mW/cm^2)	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX
Ammonia-Nitrogen Nov 1 - Apr 30 May 1 - Oct 31	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	2.7 1.9	XXX XXX	5.4 3.8

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .0095 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Unit Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Average Weekly	Minimum	Concentra Average Monthly	tions (mg/L) Maximum	IMAX
E. Coli (No./100 ml) Total Nitrogen	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX Report Daily Max	Report XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report Daily Max	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Dry stream discharge
- Solids management for non-lagoon system

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0218391, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Georges Creek Municipal Authority, 14 Water Street, Smithfield, PA 15478. Facility Name: Georges Creek Municipal Authority STP. This existing facility is located in Georges Township, Fayette County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Georges Creek (WWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 19-G and is classified for Warm Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The 1	proposed	effluent	limits	for	Outfall	001	are	based	on a	design	flow	of	.16	MGD.	—Interin	Limits.

The proposed efficient limits for Ou	man oor are	oased on a des	sign now of .10	MGD.—Inter	rim Limits.	
Parameters	Mass Unit: Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Average Weekly	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	tions (mg/L) Maximum	IMAX
Zinc, Total	Report	Report Daily Max	Report Avg Mo	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX
The proposed effluent limits for Ou	ıtfall 001 are l	based on a des	sign flow of .16	6 MGD.—Fina	l Limits.	
Parameters	Mass Units Average Monthly	s (lbs / day) Average Weekly	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	tions (mg/L) Maximum	IMAX
Zinc, Total	0.22	0.35 Daily Max	XXX	0.169	0.263 Daily Max	0.421
The proposed effluent limits for Ou	ıtfall 001 are	based on a des	sign flow of .16	3 MGD.—Limi	ts.	
Parameters	Mass Unit: Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Daily Maximum	Daily Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	tions (mg/L) Weekly Average	IMAX
E. Coli (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report
The proposed effluent limits for Ou	ıtfall 001 are l	based on a des	sign flow of .16	6 MGD.—Limi	ts.	
Parameters	Mass Unit: Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Daily Maximum	Daily Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	tions (mg/L) Weekly Average	IMAX
Flow (MGD) pH (S.U.)	Report XXX	Report XXX	XXX 6.0 Inst Min	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX 9.0
Dissolved Oxygen Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	4.0	XXX	XXX	XXX
Nov 1 - Apr 30	33.4	50.7	XXX	25.0	38.0	50
May 1 - Oct 31 Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD_5) Raw Sewage Influent	26.7 Report	40.0 Report	XXX XXX	20.0 Report	30.0 Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids Total Suspended Solids	40.0	60.0	XXX	30.0	45.0	60
Raw Sewage Influent Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	Report	Report	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Nov 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000
May 1 - Oct 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000
Ultraviolet light transmittance (%) Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX
Nov 1 - Apr 30	12.0	XXX	XXX	9.0	13.5	18
May 1 - Oct 31 Copper, Total	4.0 Report	XXX Report	XXX XXX	3.0 Report	4.5 Report Daily Max	6 XXX
The proposed effluent limits for Ou	ıtfall 001 are l	based on a des	sign flow of .16	3 MGD.—Limi	ts.	
Parameters	Mass Units Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Daily Maximum	Daily Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	tions (mg/L) Weekly Average	IMAX
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Daily Max Report Daily Max	XXX

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Optimization of chlorine dosage
- Notification of designation of responsible operator
- Hauled-in waste restriction

- Solids management for non-lagoon system
- WQBEL for toxics pollutants

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0253961, Sewage, SIC Code 4952, Mahadevji, LLC, P.O. Box 287, Donegal, PA 15628-0287. Facility Name: Holiday Inn Express & Suites Donegal WWTP. This existing facility is located in Donegal Township, Westmoreland County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Fourmile Run (TSF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 18-C and is classified for Trout Stocking, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.02 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentrations (mg/L)				
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Instanta- neous Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX		
Flow (MGD)	0.02	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX		
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0		
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	XXX		
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	25.0	XXX	50.0		
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	30.0	XXX	60.0		
Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000 Geo Mean	XXX	10,000		
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200 Geo Mean	XXX	1,000		
Ultraviolet light transmittance (%) Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX		
Nov 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	4.0	XXX	8.0		
May 1 - Oct 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	2.3	XXX	4.6		

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.02 MGD.—Limits.

_	Mass Units		-	$Concentrations\ (mg/L)$		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Instanta- neous Minimum	Average Monthly	Maximum	IMAX
E. Coli (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
					Daily Max	
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
					Daily Max	
Aluminum, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
					Daily Max	
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
					Daily Max	
Manganese, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
					Daily Max	

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0254223, Sewage, Lincoln Township Municipal Authority, Somerset County, P.O. Box 162, Sipesville, PA 15561-0162. Facility Name: Southside STP. This existing facility is located in Lincoln Township, Somerset County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Trib 45660 of Quemahoning Creek (CWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 18-E and is classified for Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of .01 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average	Average	Minimum	Average	Daily	IMAX	
	Monthly	Weekly		Monthly	Maximum		
Flow (MGD)	Report	Report Daily Max	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/dav)		Concentrat		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	IMAX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0
Dissolved Oxygen	XXX	XXX	4.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	XXX
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand (CBOD ₅)						
Nov 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	25.0	XXX	50.0
May 1 - Oct 31	XXX	XXX	XXX	24.0	XXX	48.0
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	Report
Raw Sewage Influent	ъ.	*****	*****	.	*****	.
Total Suspended Solids	Report	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX	Report
Raw Sewage Influent	373737	3/3/3/	3/3/3/	00.0	3/3/3/	<i>c</i> o o
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	30.0	XXX	60.0
Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml) Oct 1 - Apr 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	2,000	XXX	10,000
Oct 1 - Apr 50	ΛΛΛ	ΛΛΛ	ΛΛΛ	Geo Mean	ΛΛΛ	10,000
May 1 - Sep 30	XXX	XXX	XXX	200	XXX	1,000
May 1 - Sep 50	MM	MM	MM	Geo Mean	MM	1,000
Ultraviolet light transmittance (%) Ammonia-Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	Report	XXX
Nov 1 - Apr 30	Report	XXX	XXX	10.5	XXX	21.0
May 1 - Oct 31	Report	XXX	XXX	9.0	XXX	18.0
Aluminum, Total	0.06	XXX	XXX	0.75	0.75	XXX
Iron, Total	0.13	XXX	XXX	1.5	3.0	XXX
Manganese, Total	0.08	XXX	XXX	1.0	2.0	XXX
E. Coli (No./100 ml)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report
Total Nitrogen	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Phosphorus	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

PA0255246, Sewage, SIC Code 8800, Charles R Culotta, 6 E Clarke Avenue, Milford, DE 19963. Facility Name: Culotta SRSTP. This existing facility is located in Wharton Township, Fayette County.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated SRSTP sewage.

The receiving stream(s), Meadow Run (HQ-CWF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 19-E and is classified for High Quality Waters—Cold Water Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 001 are based on a design flow of 0.0004 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units	s (lbs/day)		Concentrations (mg/L)			
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Annual Average	Maximum	IMAX	
Flow (MGD)	Report Annl Avg	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0 Inst Min	XXX	XXX	9.0	
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD ₅)	XXX	XXX	XXX	10.0	XXX	20.0	
Total Suspended Solids Fecal Coliform (No./100 ml)	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	$\begin{array}{c} 10.0 \\ 200 \end{array}$	XXX XXX	20.0 $1,000$	

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 412-442-4000.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

Bureau of Clean Water

PA0270822, Pesticides, SIC Code 4911, PPL Electric Utilities Corp, 1639 Church Road, Allentown, PA 18104-9342.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for a discharge associated with the application of pesticides Statewide within PPL Electric Utilities Corp's service area.

The receiving streams are located throughout the Commonwealth in multiple State Water Plan watersheds and with various classifications for aquatic life, water supply, and recreation. Applicators are required to follow product labeling

instructions of pesticides, which may include provisions to reduce application doses and notify public water suppliers in the event applications are conducted near public water supply intakes. The discharges associated with the pesticide applications are not expected to affect public water supplies.

PA DEP has made a tentative determination to issue the NPDES permit subject to the terms and conditions of the permit. An anti-degradation analysis has been completed to document that pesticide application activities in High Quality (HQ) or Exceptional Value (EV) waters will be conducted in a manner that minimizes adverse environmental effects. The proposed permit contains conditions that require implementation of Pest Management Measures, Recordkeeping and Annual Reporting Requirements, Corrective Action Documentation and Reporting, and a Pesticides Discharge Management Plan.

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 717-787-5017.

The EPA waiver is in effect.

Southeast Regional Office

PA0010961, Industrial, SIC Code 3452, **SPS Technologies**, **LLC**, 301 Highland Avenue, Jenkintown, PA 19046-2630. Facility Name: SPS Technologies—Jenkintown Facility. This existing facility is located in Abington Township, **Montgomery County**.

Description of Existing Activity: The application is for a renewal of an NPDES permit for an existing discharge of treated industrial waste.

The receiving stream(s), Unnamed Tributary to Tacony Creek (WWF, MF) and Tacony Creek (WWF, MF), is located in State Water Plan watershed 3-J and is classified for Warm Water Fishes and Migratory Fishes, aquatic life, water supply and recreation. The discharge is not expected to affect public water supplies.

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 002 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units	s (lbs/day)		Concentrat	tions (mg/L)	
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	IMAX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Aluminum, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Lead, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Zinc, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 004 are based on a design flow of 0.0 MGD.—Limits.

Parameters	Mass Units Average Monthly	s (lbs/day) Average Weekly	Minimum	Concentrat Average Monthly	tions (mg/L) Daily Maximum	IMAX
pH (S.U.) Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) Total Suspended Solids Oil and Grease Nitrate-Nitrite as N Aluminum, Total Copper, Total Iron, Total	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX	Report Report Report Report Report Report Report Report Report	XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX
Lead, Total Zinc, Total	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	XXX XXX	$egin{array}{c} ext{Report} \ ext{} \end{array}$	XXX XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 006 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units	s (lbs/day)		Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average	Average	Minimum	Average	Daily	IMAX
	Monthly	Weekly		Monthly	Maximum	
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Aluminum, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Lead, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Zinc, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 007 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentrat		
Parameters	Average	Average	Minimum	Average	Daily	IMAX
	Monthly	$Weekar{l}y$		Monthly	Maximum	
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Aluminum, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Lead, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Zinc. Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 008 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.—Limits.

T		s (lbs/aay)	3.61		nons (mg/L)	73.64.77
Parameters	Average	Average	Minimum	Average	Daily	IMAX
	Monthly	Weekly		Monthly	Maximum	
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Aluminum, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Lead, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Zinc, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	$\overline{\text{Report}}$	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 009 are based on a design flow of 0 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Units	s (lbs/day)		Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	IMAX
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD)	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Total Suspended Solids	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Nitrate-Nitrite as N	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Aluminum, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Copper, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Iron, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Lead, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX
Zinc, Total	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	Report	XXX

The proposed effluent limits for Outfall 104 are based on a design flow of 0.12 MGD.—Limits.

	Mass Unit	s (lbs/day)		Concentrations (mg/L)		
Parameters	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Minimum	Average Monthly	Daily Maximum	IMAX
Flow (MGD)	Report	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX	XXX
Internal Monitoring Point						
pH (S.U.)	XXX	XXX	6.0	XXX	XXX	9.0
Internal Monitoring Point			Inst Min			
Oil and Grease	XXX	XXX	XXX	15	30	30
Internal Monitoring Point						
1,2-Dichloroethane	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.007	0.011	0.017
Internal Monitoring Point						
Trichloroethylene	XXX	XXX	XXX	0.013	0.020	0.032
Internal Monitoring Point						

In addition, the permit contains the following major special conditions:

- Dry stream discharge
- 2°F temperature difference during an hour
- Visual inspection of the discharge system
- Requirements applicable to stormwater outfalls

You may make an appointment to review the DEP files on this case by calling the File Review Coordinator at 484-250-5910.

The EPA Waiver is in effect.

III. Individual NPDES Permit Applications for Discharges of Stormwater Associated with Construction Activity.

Application Number	Application Type	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
PAD150253	New	East Pikeland Township 1158 Rapps Dam Road Kimberton, PA 19442	East Pikeland Township Chester County	SERO
PAD150259	New	Ivan L. Zook 2237 Beaver Dam Road Honeybrook, PA 19344	West Caln Township Chester County	SERO
PAD460071	New	DP Spring Mill Developers, LLC 967 E. Swedesford Road Suite 400 Exton, PA 19341-2332	Whitemarsh Township Montgomery County	SERO
PAD540030	New Max Breitmayer Butler Township Northpoint, LLC Schuykill County 12977 N. Outer 40 Road Suite 300 St. Louise, MO 63141		NERO	
PAD520041	New	New RRSAT-Global Palmyra Township NERG Communications/Mx1, Inc. Pike County (SES) 4 Research Way Princeton, NJ 08540		NERO
PAD130038	New	JFBB Ski Areas Inc. P.O. Box 1539 Blakeslee, PA 18610	Kidder Township Carbon County	NERO
PAD130039	New	JFBB Ski Areas, Inc. P.O. Box 1539 Blakeslee, PA 18610	Kidder Township Carbon County	NERO
PAD450016	Renewal	DEPG Bartonsville Route 611 Plaza, LP 1000 Fayette Street Conshohocken, PA 19428 DEPG Parcel D, LLC 1000 Fayette Street Conshohocken, PA 19428	Stroud Township Monroe County	NERO
PAD520038	New	Pike County Light & Power 105 Schneider Lane Milford, PA 18337	Westfall Township Matamoras Township Pike County	NERO
PAD210083	New	M&G Realty, Inc. 2295 Susquehanna Trail York, PA 17404	Shippensburg Township Cumberland County	SCRO
PAD680011	New	PA DEP Bureau of Abandoned Mine Reclamation Sugar Run Road New Florence, PA 15944	St. Clair Township Westmoreland County	Bureau of Abandoned Mine Reclamation Cambria Office 286 Industrial Park Road Ebensburg, PA 15931-4119 814-472-1800

STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

PROPOSED NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS RELATED TO APPLICATIONS FOR NPDES PERMITS FOR CAFOs

This notice provides information about agricultural operations that have submitted nutrient management plans (NMPs) for approval under 3 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5 and that have or anticipate submitting applications for new, amended or renewed National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permits, or Notices of Intent (NOIs) for coverage under a general permit, for CAFOs, under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Based upon preliminary reviews, the State Conservation Commission (SCC) or County Conservation Districts (CCD) working under a delegation agreement with the SCC have completed an administrative review of NMPs described. These NMPs are published as proposed plans for comment prior to taking final actions. The NMPs are available for review at

the CCD office for the county where the agricultural operation is located. A list of CCD office locations is available at http://www.nacdnet.org/about/districts/directory/pa.phtml or can be obtained from the SCC at the office address listed or by calling (717) 787-8821.

Persons wishing to comment on an NMP are invited to submit a statement outlining their comments on the plan to the CCD, with a copy to the SCC for each NMP, within 30-days from the date of this public notice. Comments received within the respective comment periods will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NMPs. Comments should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the SCC of the exact basis of the comments and the relevant facts upon which they are based. Comments should be sent to the SCC, Agriculture Building, Room 310, 2301 North Cameron Street, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid, service, including TDD users or other accommodations to seek additional information should contact the SCC through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

ACT 38 NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS CAFO PUBLIC NOTICE SPREADSHEET—APPLICATIONS

					Special	
Agricultural Operation Name and Address	County	Total Acres	Animal Equivalent Units	Animal Type	Protection Waters (HQ or EV or NA)	Renewal / New
Woodland View Farm, LLC Paul Smoker 133 Woodland Dr Oxford, PA 19363	Chester	204	145.05	Duck	NA	New
Quint T Egg Farm 3819 Powells Valley Road Halifax, PA 17032	Dauphin	207.8	212.9	Poultry (Layer)	NA	Renewal
Kreider Middletown Poultry Farm 301 Long View Drive Middletown, PA 17507	Dauphin	346	7,080.7	Poultry (Layer)	NA	Renewal
Molly Pitcher Milk 1317 Ritner Highway Shippensburg, PA 17257	Cumberland	144.6	1,458.5	Dairy	NA	New
Mailing address: Milton Rotz Dairy 1015 Heritage Avenue Shippensburg, PA 17257	Adams	22.2	406.00	Dairy	NA	Renewal
Operation address: 125 Oak Hill Road Biglerville, PA 17307						
Presque Isle Downs 8199 Perry Highway Erie, PA 16509	Erie	237.4	469.88	Horse	NA	Renewal
Mailing Address: Miller's Poultry, LLC Curtis Miller 345 Church Road East Berlin, PA 17316	Adams	5.7	463.38	Poultry	NA	Renewal
Operation Address: 580 Church Road East Berlin, PA 17316						
Round Hill Poultry Travis and Mitchell Miller 6108 Carlisle Pike East Berlin, PA 17316	Adams	34.2	366.67	Poultry	NA	Renewal
Star Rock Dairy, Inc./ Star Rock Farms, LLC Heindel Steer Farm 13845 Ted Wallace Road Brogue, PA 17309	York	64.9	2,489.6	Steer & Heifer	NA	Renewal
Bauman Farm Tyler Bauman 277 Bridgeton Road Airville, PA 17302	York	134.74	378.15	Broilers	NA	Renewal

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 52, NO. 22, MAY 28, 2022

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY PERMITS

Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17), the following parties have applied for PWS permits to construct or substantially modify public water systems.

Persons wishing to comment on permit applications are invited to submit statements to the office listed before the application within 30 days of this public notice. Comments received within this 30-day comment period will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding an application. A comment should include the name, address and telephone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the exact basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based. A public hearing may be held after consideration of comments received during the 30-day public comment period.

Following the comment period, the Department will make a final determination regarding the proposed permit. Notice of this final determination will be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin at which time this determination may be appealed to the Environmental Hearing Board.

The permit application and related documents are on file at the office listed before the application and available for public review. Arrangements for inspection and copying information should be made with the office listed before the application.

Persons with a disability that require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate during the 30-day public comment period should contact the office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Applications Received Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Northeast Region: Safe Drinking Water Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, 570-826-

Contact: Gillian Pehala, Clerk Typist 2, 570-830-3077.

Permit No. 5421510, Public Water Supply.

Applicant	Red Lion Café 697 Deturksville Road Pine Grove, PA 17963
Municipality	Washington Township
County	Schuylkill
Type of Facility	Public Water Supply
Consulting Engineer	Charles A. Kehew, II, P.E. James R. Holley & Associates, Inc. 18 South George Street Suite 300 York, PA 17401
Application Received Date	December 13, 2021
Description of Action	Red Lion Café proposes to

install treatment to attain 4-Log

inactivation of viruses.

Northcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Permit No. 0822501, Major, Public Water Supply.

Hart's Mobile Home Park Applicant

232 Rocky Top Lane Rome, PA 18837

Municipality Rome Borough **Bradford** County

Responsible Official Joseph J. Hunt, P.E. Type of Facility **Public Water Supply** Consulting Engineer Joseph J. Hunt, P.E. JHA Companies 466 South Main Street Montrose, PA 18801

Application Received April 15, 2020

Date

Description of Action Installation of 80 ft. of 8"

diameter contact piping & appurtenances for future expansion of finished water storage and pressure booster. Also, the relocation of the sodium hypochlorite injection system to the proposed new building is also proposed.

Southwest Region: Safe Drinking Water Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Permit No. 0222512, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Pennsylvania American

Water Company 852 Wesley Drive Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

Municipality Baldwin County Allegheny Responsible Official **Bruce Aiton** Vice President

Type of Facility Water Treatment Plant

Consulting Engineer Gannett Fleming 730 Holiday Drive

Suite 400

Pittsburgh, PA 15220 April 8, 2022

Application Received

Date

Description of Action Installation of a new chlorine analyzers and a new ferric

chloride dosing point.

Permit No. 0222514, Public Water Supply.

Hampton Shaler Applicant

Water Authority 3101 McCully Road Allison Park, PA 15101

Municipality Shaler County Allegheny

Responsible Official April Winklmann Executive Director

Type of Facility Water Treatment Plant, Pump

Station

Consulting Engineer Herbert, Rowland & Grubic, Inc.

200 West Kensinger Drive

Suite 400

Cranberry Township, PA 16066

Application Received

Date

Description of Action

April 8, 2022

Installation of a booster pump

station at the Anderson Tank and interior tank maintenance for the Anderson Tank.

Permit No. 2622503. Public Water Supply.

Applicant Pennsylvania American

Water Company 852 Wesley Drive

Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

Municipality Luzerne Township

County **Fayette** Responsible Official **Bruce Aiton** Vice President

Type of Facility Finished Water Storage

Consulting Engineer Gwin Dobson &

> Foreman Engineers 3121 Fairway Drive Altoona, PA 16602 April 25, 2022

Application Received

Date

Description of Action

Installation of a 0.5 MG water storage tank at the Hiller Reservoir.

WATER ALLOCATIONS

Applications Received Under the Act of June 24, 1939 (P.L. 842, No. 365) (35 P.S. §§ 631—641) Relating to the Acquisition of Rights to Divert Waters of the Commonwealth.

Southcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

WA05-496B, Water Allocations. Evitts Creek Water Company (PWS ID No. 4050028), 57 North Liberty Street, Cumberland, MD 21502, Cumberland Valley Township, **Bedford County**. The permittee is requesting the right to withdraw 15,000,000 gallons per day from Lake Gordon and Lake Koon on Evitts Creek in Cumberland Valley Township, Bedford County. Applicant Address: Zachary Sloane, WFP Superintendant, Evitts Creek Water Company, 57 North Liberty Street, Cumberland, MD 21502. Consulting Engineer: Mark V. Glenn, P.E., Gwin, Dobson & Foreman, Inc., 3121 Fairway D, Suite B, Altoona, PA 16602-4475. Application Received: April 9, 2022.

LAND RECYCLING AND **ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION**

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 1

Acknowledgment of Notices of Intent to Remediate Submitted Under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.908).

Sections 302-305 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (Act) require the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) to

publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* an acknowledgment noting receipt of any Notices of Intent to Remediate. An acknowledgment of the receipt of a Notice of Intent (NOI) to Remediate is used to identify a site where a person proposes to, or has been required to, respond to a release of a regulated substance at a site. Persons intending to use the background standard, Statewide health standard, the site-specific standard, or who intend to remediate a site as a special industrial area, must file a NOI to Remediate with the Department. A NOI to Remediate filed with the Department provides a brief description of the location of the site, a list of known or suspected contaminants at the site, the proposed remediation measures for the site, and a description of the intended future use of the site. A person who demonstrates attainment of one, or a combination of the cleanup standards, or who receives approval of a special industrial area remediation identified under the Act, will be relieved of further liability for the remediation of the site for any contamination identified in reports submitted to and approved by the Department. Furthermore, the person shall not be subject to citizen suits or other contribution actions brought by responsible persons not participating in the remediation.

Under Sections 304(n)(1)(ii) and 305(c)(2) of the Act, there is a 30-day public and municipal comment period for sites proposed for remediation using a site-specific standard, in whole or in part, and for sites remediated as a special industrial area. This period begins when a summary of the NOI to Remediate is published in a newspaper of general circulation in the area of the site. For the following identified site(s), proposed for remediation to a site-specific standard or as a special industrial area, the municipality, within which the site is located, may request to be involved in the development of the remediation and reuse plans for the site if the request is made within 30-days of the following specified date. During this comment period the municipality may request that the following identified person, as the remediator of the site, develop and implement a public involvement plan. Requests to be involved, and comments, should be directed to the remediator of the site.

For further information concerning the content of a NOI to Remediate, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the Department of Environmental Protection Regional Office under which the notice appears. If information concerning this acknowledgment is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department of Environmental Protection has received the following Notice(s) of Intent to Remediate:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, 484-250-5787.

Contact: Charline Bass.

Keystone Trade Center-Lot 26, South Port Road, Fairless Hills, PA 19067, Falls Township, Bucks County. Jeffrey A. Smith, PG, Langan Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc., 1818 Market Street, Suite 3300, Philadelphia, PA 19103 on behalf of Andy Mace, NP Falls Township Industrial, LLC, 4825 NW 41st Street, Suite 500, Riverside, MO 64150 submitted a revised Notice of Intent to Remediate. Lot 26 soils have been found to contain iron, lead, and vanadium, which has impacted soil on the site. The proposed future use of the property

will be nonresidential for industrial activities. The proposed cleanup standard for the site is Statewide health standard/site-specific standard. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was previously published in *The Bucks County Courier Times* on March 11, 2021.

Former Baum Farm, 491 Forty Foot Road, Hatfield, PA 19440, Hatfield Township, Montgomery County. Michael D. Lattanze, Penn Environmental & Remediation, Inc., 400 Old Dublin Pike, Doylestown, PA 18901 on behalf of Bob Hermley, Pulte Group, 1210 Northbrook Drive, Suite 260, Trevose, PA 19053 submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Localized impacts of benzene, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, and 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene are present in site soil. The site is currently being redeveloped for residential purposes. The proposed cleanup standard for the site is the Statewide health standard. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in *The Reporter* on April 9, 2022.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, 717-705-4705.

Lion Auto Service, Inc., 781 Delta Road, Red Lion, PA 17356, Windsor Township, York County. United Environmental Services, Inc., 1143 Long Run Road, Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972, on behalf of Lion Auto Service, Inc., 781 Delta Road, Red Lion, PA 17356 and Leiphart T.A. Masonry, Inc., 781 Delta Road, Red Lion, PA 17356, submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate site soil contaminated with No. 2 Fuel Oil. The site will be remediated to the Statewide health standard. Future use of the site is for nonresidential use. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in *The York Daily* on March 1, 2022.

Northcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

COP Tract 551A, 6483 Bodine Mountain Road, Ralston, PA 17763, McIntyre Township, Lycoming County. Creston Environmental, LLC, P.O. Box 1373, Camp Hill, PA 17001, on behalf of EQT Corporation, 33 West Third Street, Suite 300, Williamsport, PA 17701, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate concerning site soil contaminated with produced water. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the residential Statewide health standard.

Ahsas Trucklines, Inc., Cleanup Project, US Route 15S at Exit 148 off-ramp, Williamsport, PA 17701, Lewis Township, Lycoming County. EnviroServe, Inc., 254 Reitz Avenue, Winfield, PA 17889, on behalf of Ahsas Trucklines, Inc., 450 Dougall Avenue, Caledon, ON L7C4A6, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate concerning site soil contaminated with diesel fuel and used motor oil. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide health standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in *The Daily Item* on April 22, 2022.

Lyco Hot Shots Cleanup Project, Interstate 180E at Faxon Street Exit, Williamsport, PA 17701, Loyalsock Township, Lycoming County. EnviroServe, Inc., 254 Reitz Avenue, Winfield, PA 17889, on behalf of Lyco Hot Shots, 36 West Lincoln Avenue, Williamsport, PA 17701, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate concerning site soil contaminated with diesel fuel. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Statewide health standard. A summary of the Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in *The Daily Item* on April 5, 2022.

SWN Production Company, LLC Greenzweig Large Impoundment, 329 E. Cole Road, Wyalusing, PA 18853, Herrick Township, Bradford County. Resource Environmental, 50 Maple Street, Montrose, PA 18801, on behalf of SWN Production Company, LLC, 917 State Route 92 North, Tunkhannock, PA 18657, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate concerning site soil contaminated with produced water. The applicant proposes to remediate the site to meet the Background and Statewide health standards.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Former Nike Missile Site, Primary Facility ID # 857983, 500 Nike Road, Moon Township, PA 15108, Moon Township, Allegheny County. Ku Resources, Inc., 22 South Linden Street, Duquesne, PA 15110 on behalf of Hollow Oak Land Trust, P.O. Box 741, Coraopolis, PA 15108, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate concerning site soil and groundwater contaminated with arsenic and naphthalene. The proposed cleanup standard for the site is the Site-Specific Standard. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in *The Pittsburgh Post-Gazette* on May 1, 2022.

Holt Property, Primary Facility ID # 857944, Dinner Bell Road, Farmington, PA 15437, Wharton Township and Henry Clay Township, Fayette County. Environmental Standards, Inc., 1140 Valley Forge Road, Valley Forge, PA 19482, on behalf of Nemacolin Woodlands, Inc., 1001 Lafayette Drive, Farmington, PA 15437, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate concerning site soil contaminated with lead. The proposed cleanup standard for this site is the Background Standard. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in The Herald Standard on May 10, 2022.

Speedway 2919, Primary Facility ID # 824024, 500 Willow Crossing Road, Greensburg, PA 15601, Hempfield Township, Westmoreland County. ATC Group Services LLC, 270 William Pitt Way, Pittsburgh, PA 15238, on behalf of Speedway LLC, 500 Speedway Drive, Enon, OH 45323, has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Soil and groundwater impacts were discovered during construction activities associated with the new build of the retail fuel and convenience store facility. The impacts appear to have originated from an historical gas station and USTs formerly located upgradient from the Speedway property. The constituents detected in soil are Benzene; Ethylbenzene; Cumene; Naphthalene; Toluene; 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene; 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene; and Xylene (total). The constituents detected in groundwater are Benzene; Ethylbenzene; Cumene; Naphthalene; Toluene; 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene; 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene; and Xylene (total). The current and intended future use of the Speedway property is a retail petroleum facility. The proposed cleanup standard for the site is the Background Standard. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in The Tribune-Review on April 14, 2022

Northwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Vista Metals Inc., Primary Facility ID # 858012, 189 Nolte Drive, West Kittanning, PA 16201, East Franklin Township, Armstrong County. Cribbs & Associates, Inc., P.O. Box 44, Delmont, PA 15626 on behalf of Vista Metals, Inc., 189 Nolte Drive, West Kittanning, PA 16201 has submitted a Notice of Intent to Remediate. Site soil and site groundwater has been contaminated with Heptane due to a release from a leaking union on the

product line and during excavation when a contractor damaged a product line. Intended future use of the property will be nonresidential. The Notice of Intent to Remediate was published in *The Leader Times* on April 16, 2022.

DETERMINATION OF APPLICABILITY FOR MUNICIPAL WASTE GENERAL PERMITS

Application(s) Under the Solid Waste Management Act of July 7, 1980 (P.L. 380, No. 97) (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003); the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904); and Municipal Waste Regulations for Determination of Applicability for a General Permit to Operate Municipal Waste Processing Facilities and/or the Beneficial Use of Municipal Waste.

Northcentral Region: Regional Solid Waste Manager, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

WMGM036NC005. Denali Water Solutions, LLC, 3308 Bernice Avenue, Russellville, AR 72802-8465. Determination of Applicability received for the portable processing of sewage sludge into Class A biosolids at the Gilberton Coal Company Locust Summit Mine site. The application for determination of applicability was received on April 26, 2022.

Comments and questions concerning the application should be directed to Lisa D. Houser, P.E., Environmental Engineer Manager, Williamsport Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, 570-327-3752. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Public comments must be submitted within 60-days of this notice and may recommend revisions to, and approval or denial of the application.

AIR QUALITY

PLAN APPROVAL AND OPERATING PERMIT APPLICATIONS

The Department has developed an "integrated" plan approval, State Operating Permit and Title V Operating Permit program. This integrated approach is designed to make the permitting process more efficient for the Department, the regulated community and the general public. This approach allows the owner or operator of a facility to submit permitting documents relevant to its application for all sources related to a facility or a proposed project, affords an opportunity for public input, and provides for a decision on the issuance of the necessary permits.

The Department received applications for Plan Approvals or Operating Permits from the following facilities. Copies of the application, the Department's analysis, all pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application and subsequently prepared proposed plan approvals/operating permits are available for public review during normal business hours at the appropriate Department Regional Office. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling the appropriate Department Regional Office. The address and phone number of the Regional Office is listed before the application notices.

Persons wishing to file a written protest or provide comments or additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of a permit, may submit the information to the Department's Regional Office. A 30-day comment period from the date of this publication will exist for the submission of comments,

protests and information. Each submission must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed Plan Approval/Operating Permit including the permit number and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to issuance of the permit.

A person wishing to request a hearing may do so during the 30-day comment period. A public hearing may be held, if the Department, in its discretion, decides that a hearing is warranted based on the information received. Persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper, the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, when the Department determines this type of notification is sufficient. Requests for a public hearing and any relevant information should be directed to the appropriate Department Regional Office.

Permits issued to the owners or operators of sources subject to 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter D or E, or located within a Title V facility or subject to 25 Pa. Code § 129.51(a) or permits issued for sources with limitations on their potential to emit used to avoid otherwise applicable Federal requirements may be submitted to the United States Environmental Protection Agency for review and approval as a revision to the State Implementation Plan. Final Plan Approvals and Operating Permits will contain terms and conditions to ensure that the sources are constructed and operating in compliance with applicable requirements in the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015), 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—145, the Federal Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C.A. §§ 7401—7671q) and regulations adopted under the Federal Clean Air Act.

Persons with a disability who wish to comment and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate should contact the Regional Office listed before the application. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

Intent to Issue Plan Approvals and Intent to Issue or Amend Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B. These actions may include the administrative amendments of an associated operating permit.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Contact: Raymond Kempa, New Source Review Chief, 570-826-2507.

48-00027C: Bethlehem Landfill Company, 2335 Applebutter Road, Bethlehem, PA 18015, for their facility in Lower Saucon Township, Northampton County.

In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.44(a) and 127.45(a), the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) intends to issue a Plan Approval for Bethlehem Landfill Company, 2335 Applebutter Road, Bethlehem, PA 18015, for their facility in Lower Saucon Township, Northampton County. This Plan Approval No. 48-00027C will be incorporated into a Title V Permit through an administrative amendment, in accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450, at a later date. The facility currently has a Title V Operating Permit No. 48-00027.

Plan Approval No. 48-00027C is for the construction and operation of one (1) new enclosed flare and one (1) new utility flare utilizing the existing landfill gas (LFG) collection system, which includes one (1) landfill gas

enclosed flare currently installed at the facility. This change does not represent an increase in allowable tonnage per day and no other current emission limits in the facility Title V permit will change as a result of this modification. The primary air emissions from the flares will be volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and hazardous air pollutants (HAPs). The proposed LFG flares will serve as an additional control device to reduce the emission of VOCs and HAPs present in raw LFG will and provide for the ability to control LFG flows to as low as approximately 50 scfm. The Plan Approval will contain additional recordkeeping, testing, and operating restrictions designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Copies of the application, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711.

Any person(s) wishing to provide DEP with additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of this permit, may submit the information to the address shown in the preceding paragraph. Each written comment must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed permit No. 48-000027C and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department of Environmental Protection, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the comments received. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, where DEP determines such notification is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Ray Kempa, Environmental Group Manager, New Source Review Section, Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711, phone number 570-826-2511 within 30-days after publication date.

OPERATING PERMITS

Intent to Issue Title V Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief, (484) 250-5920.

46-00221: Upper Moreland—Hatboro Joint Sewer Authority, 2875 Terwood Road, Willow Grove, PA 19090, for the renewal of the Title V Operating Permit (TVOP) for the operation of a sewage sludge incinerator, subject to 40 CFR Part 62 Subpart LLL, located in Upper Moreland Township, Montgomery County. The proposed Title V Operating incorporates Permit Plan Approvals 46-0221B and 46-0221C. The permit will include monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements.

Anyone wishing to request information regarding this action can do so by contacting the Southeast Regional Office through the contact person listed in the previously listed header. Comments on the draft permit can be submitted through the Air Quality resource account at RA-EPSEROAQPUBCOM@pa.gov.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Contact: Norman Frederick, Facility Permitting Chief, (570) 826-2409.

54-00073: Ingenco Wholesale Power, LLC, 2250 Dabney Road, Richmond, VA 23230. The Department intends to issue a renewal of the Title V Operating Permit for electric power services in Pine Grove Township, Schuylkill County. As a major source, the facility is subject to the Title V permitting requirements of the Clean Air Act Amendments as adopted by the Commonwealth under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

The sources consist of Eighteen (18) Engines. The proposed Title V Operating Permit contains applicable requirements for emission limitations, work practice standards, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting standards used to verify facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Thomas Joseph, P.E., Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 412-442-4336.

65-00693: USA Valley Landfill, Inc., 6015 Pleasant Valley Road, Irwin, PA 15642. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.424, 127.425 and 127.521, the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) is providing notice that it intends to issue a Title V Operating Permit renewal to USA Valley Landfill, Inc. for their facility located in Penn Township, **Westmoreland County**.

USA Valley Landfill, Inc. operates a municipal solid waste landfill. Air contamination sources and air cleaning devices at this facility include Landfill Gas (waste), Paved and Unpaved Roads, Landfill Fugitives Gas, Diesel Generator, 2,500 cfm Enclosed Flare, and pressurized water truck.

This facility has the potential emit per year of the following type and quantity of air contaminants: 60.88 tons of carbon monoxide, 23.08 tons of nitrogen oxides, 56.51 tons of particulate matter, 30.92 tons of sulfur oxides, 7.12 tons of volatile organic compounds and 5.36 tons of HAPs. The emission restriction, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting and work practice conditions of the TVOP have been derived from the applicable requirements of 40 CFR Parts 60, 40 CFR Part 61, 40 CFR Part 62 Subpart OOO, 40 CFR Parts 63 and 25 Pa. Code Article III, Chapters 121—145.

A person may oppose the proposed Title V Operating Permit by filing a written protest with the Department through Noor Nahar via mail to Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222; email to nnaharr@pa.gov; or fax to 412.442.4194. Additional written comments may also be submitted. Each protest or set of written comments must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed Title V Operating Permit (TV-65-00693) and a concise statement of the objections to the Operating Permit issuance and the relevant facts upon which the objections are based.

The application, DEP's Review Memorandum, and the proposed permit are available for public review during normal business hours at DEP's Southwest Regional Office, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. A file review can be scheduled through the DEP's website at https://www.dep.pa.gov/Citizens/PublicRecords/Pages/Informal-File-Review.aspx or by contacting Tom Joseph, Facilities Permitting Chief, directly.

All comments must be received prior to the close of business 30-days after the date of this publication.

Intent to Issue Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, (717) 705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, (717) 705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, (717) 705-4702.

22-03025: Minnich Family Funeral Homes, Inc., 406 Market Street, Lykens, PA 17048, to issue a renewal of the State-Only Operating Permit for the crematorium located in Lykens Borough, **Dauphin County**. The facility has the potential to emit 1.45 tpy of NO_x , 0.84 tpy of CO, and 0.08 tpy of PM_{10} . The Operating Permit will include emission limits and work practice standards along with monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements to ensure the facility complies with the applicable air quality regulations.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Program Manager, 570-327-3648.

49-00018: ARCOS Industries, LLC, 1 Arcos Drive, Mt. Carmel, PA 17851, for their manufacturing facility in Mt Carmel Township, Northumberland County. The facility is currently operating under State Only Operating Permit 49-00018. The facility's main sources include one (1) inline cold continuous web perchloroethylene cleaning machine, a natural gas fired paint bake off oven and various small combustion sources. The facility has the potential to emit 0.63 ton per year of particulate matter less than 10 microns, 5.75 tons per year of nitrogen oxides, 1.22 tons per year of carbon monoxide, 0.30 ton per year of volatile organic compounds, 2.50 tons per year of hazardous air pollutants and 1.58 tons per year of sulfur oxides. The emission limits and work practice standards along with testing, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements have been included in the operating permit to ensure the facility complies with all applicable Federal and State air quality regulations. The emission restrictions, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting and work practice conditions of the operating permit have been derived from the applicable requirements of 25 Pa. Code Article III, Chapters 121—145 and 40 CFR Parts 60 and 63 to ensure the facility complies with all applicable air quality regulations. All pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the Department's Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling 570-327-3636.

60-00002: Gold Bond Building Products, LLC, 2586 Old Route 15, New Columbia, PA 17856, to issue a renewal State Only "Synthetic Minor" Operating Permit for their Milton Paper Plant located in White Deer Township, Union County. The facility is currently operating under State Only Operating Permit 60-00002. The significant emissions sources at the facility are two natural gas-fired boilers one of which also utilizes No. 2 fuel oil as a backup fuel. The facility has potential emissions of 39.2 tons per year of carbon monoxide, 67.8 tons per year of nitrogen oxides, 12.9 tons per year of

sulfur oxides, 4.7 tons per year of particulate matter, 6.7 tons per year of volatile organic compounds, 5.0 tons per year of total Hazardous Air Pollutants, and 75,358 tons per year of carbon dioxide equivalents (greenhouse gases). No emissions or equipment changes are being proposed by this renewal. The emission limits, throughput limitations and work practice standards along with testing, monitoring, recordkeeping and reporting requirements have been included in the operating permit to ensure the facility complies with all applicable Federal and State air quality regulations. These operating permit conditions have been derived from the applicable requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121-145 and 40 CFR Parts 60 and 63. All pertinent documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at the Department's Northcentral Regional Office, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. Appointments for scheduling a review must be made by calling 570-327-

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: Matthew Williams, Facilities Permitting Chief, (814) 332-6940.

03-00125: Peoples Gas Company LLC Valley Station, 375 North Shore Drive, Suite 600, PA 15212, the Department intends to issue a State Only Operating Permit for compression and transfer of natural gas located in Cowanshannock Township, Armstrong County. The subject facility consists of two natural gas compressor engines (1-660 hp and 1-1,775 hp), 1 emergency generator rated at 276 hp, 1-1.0 MMBtu dehydrator, and fugitive emissions. The 2021 Annual Emission Summary (TPY) for the Valley Station is: 9.31 CO, 19.19 NO_x, 28.57 VOC, 3.95 HAPs, 0.94 PM, 0.041 SO_x, 424.45 Methane, and 10,655.7 Carbon Dioxide. The facility is a synthetic minor and is subject to State regulations and Federal regulations (40 CFR Part 60 JJJJ, OOOOa and Part 63 ZZZZ). The permit includes additional operation requirements, monitoring requirements, and recordkeeping requirements to ensure compliance with the Clean Air Act and the Air Pollution Control Act.

PLAN APPROVALS

Receipt of Plan Approval Applications and Intent to Issue Plan Approvals, and Intent to Issue Amended Operating Permits under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B and Subchapter F. These actions may include the administrative amendments of an associated operating permit.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Contact: Raymond Kempa, New Source Review Chief, Telephone: 570-826-2507.

Notice is hereby given in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.44(a) and 127.45(a), that the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has received and intends to issue a Plan Approval to **Keystone Cement Co.**, Route 329, Bath, PA 18014-0058, for their facility located in East Allen Township, **Northampton County**. In accordance with 25 Pa. Code § 127.450, Plan Approval No. 48-00003G will be incorporated into the Title V Operating Permit through an administrative amendment

Plan Approval No. 48-00003G is for the addition of a new cement storage dome and a new truck cement loadout bay to the existing equipment operations at the facility controlled by five (5) baghouses. The facility currently has a Title V Operating Permit, No. 48-00003. The project does not trigger the requirements of 40 CFR 52.21 related to Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD), or those of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter E related to Nonattainment New Source Review (NSR). The proposed new baghouses will collect 99.9% of particulate emissions before discharging into atmosphere. The use of baghouses capable of removing 99.9% of emissions meets Department's BAT criteria for this type of process. The company will operate the baghouses in accordance with good operating practices to assure proper operation of the system. The plan approval will contain additional recordkeeping, testing and operating restrictions designed to keep the facility operating within all applicable air quality requirements. The new sources are subject to 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart F—Standards of Performance for Portland Cement Plants and Subpart LLL-National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants from the Portland Cement Manufacturing Industry.

Copies of the application, DEP's analysis and other documents used in the evaluation of the application are available for public review during normal business hours at Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Any person(s) wishing to provide DEP with additional information, which they believe should be considered prior to the issuance of this permit, may submit the information to the address shown in the preceding paragraph. Each written comment must contain the name, address and telephone number of the person submitting the comments, identification of the proposed permit No. 48-00003G and a concise statement regarding the relevancy of the information or objections to the issuance of the permit.

A public hearing may be held, if the Department of Environmental Protection, in its discretion, decides that such a hearing is warranted based on the comments received. All persons submitting comments or requesting a hearing will be notified of the decision to hold a hearing by publication in the newspaper or the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* or by telephone, where DEP determines such notification is sufficient. Written comments or requests for a public hearing should be directed to Ray Kempa, Environmental Engineer Manager, New Source Review Section, Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, phone number 570-826-2511 within 30-days after publication date.

COAL & NONCOAL MINING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.31); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation

Alkalinity must always be greater than acidity.

Act (52 P.S. §§ 3301—3326); the Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P.S. §§ 30.51—30.66); the Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21).

Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications are also subject to applicable permitting requirements of the following statutes: the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003).

The following permit applications to conduct mining activities have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection. A copy of the application is available for inspection at the District Mining Office indicated above each application. Requests for 401 Water Quality Certifications are included in individual application only if noted

Written comments or objections, or requests for an informal conference, or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application may be submitted by any person or any officer or head of any Federal, State or local government agency or authority to the Department at the address of the District Mining Office indicated above each application within 30-days of this publication, or within 30-days after the last publication of the applicant's newspaper advertisement, as provided by 25 Pa. Code §§ 77.121—77.123 and 86.31—86.34 (relating to public notices of filing of permit applications, opportunity for comment, and informal conferences). Such comments or objections should contain the name, address and phone number of persons submitting comments or objections; application number; and a statement of sufficient detail to inform the Department on the basis of comment or objection and relevant facts upon which it is based.

In addition, requests for an informal conference, or a public hearing, as applicable, on a mining permit application, as provided by 25 Pa. Code § 77.123 (relating to public hearing-informal conferences) or § 86.34 (relating to informal conferences), must also contain a brief summary of the issues to be raised by the requestor at the conference and a statement whether the requestor desires to have the conference conducted in the locality of the proposed mining activities.

Where a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) number is listed, the mining activity permit application is associated with an application for an NPDES permit. A separate notice will be provided for the draft NPDES permit.

Coal Applications

Effluent Limits—The following range of effluent limits (Table 1) will apply to NPDES permits issued in conjunction with the associated coal mining activity permit. Additional effluent limits will be listed as part of the publication of the draft NPDES permit.

Table 1

30-Day DailyInstantaneousParameter Average Maximum Maximum 1.5 to 3.0 mg/l 3.0 to 6.0 mg/l 3.5 to 7.0 mg/l Iron (total) Manganese (total) 1.0 to 2.0 mg/l 2.0 to 4.0 mg/l 2.5 to 5.0 mg/l Suspended solids 10 to 35 mg/l 20 to 70 mg/l 25 to 90 mg/l Aluminum (Total) 0.75 to 2.0 mg/l 1.5 to 4.0 mg/l 2.0 to 5.0 mg/l pH must always be greater than 6.0; less than 9.0.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, (814) 342-8200, RA-EPMOSHANNON@ pa.gov (Contact: Cassandra Stanton).

Mining Permit No. 17940107. NPDES No. PA0219801. River Hill Coal Company, P.O. Box 141, Kylertown, PA 16847. Modification of an NPDES permit of a bituminous coal mine/coal refuse disposal located in Karthaus Township, Clearfield County, affecting 531.0 acres. Three non-discharging cannel coal treatment basins to collect and treat the stormwater are being proposed. Receiving stream(s): Unnamed tributaries to West Branch Susquehanna River, unnamed tributaries to Upper Three Runs and unnamed tributaries to Saltlick Run classified for the following use(s): HQ-CWF, MF. Application received: May 5, 2022.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, (570) 621-3118, RA-EPPottsvilleDMO@ pa.gov (Contact: Theresa Reilly-Flannery).

Mining Permit No. 35970201. APHC II, Inc., 148 Adams Avenue, Scranton, PA 18503, renewal for reclamation activities only on an anthracite coal refuse reprocessing operation in the City of Scranton, Lackawanna County, affecting 10.0 acres. Receiving stream: Laurel Run, classified for the following uses: CWF, MF. Application received: May

Mining Permit No. 49663009. Mallard Contracting Co., Inc., 122 Wilburton Road, Mt. Carmel, PA 17851, correction to an existing anthracite surface mine, coal refuse reprocessing, coal refuse disposal and preparation plant operation to update the haul road from SR 61 and construct a stream variance and crossing in Mt. Carmel and Conyngham Townships, Northumberland County and Columbia County, affecting 1,189.0 acres. Receiving stream: North Branch Shamokin Creek, classified for the following uses: CWF, MF. Application received: May 5, 2022.

Noncoal Applications

Effluent Limits—The following Table 2 effluent limits apply to NPDES permits issued in conjunction with a noncoal mining permit. Additional effluent limits will be listed as part of the publication of the draft NPDES permit.

Table 2

Dailv30-day Instantaneous Parameter Average Maximum Maximum Suspended solids 10 to 35 mg/l 20 to 70 mg/l 25 to 90 mg/l Alkalinity must always exceed acidity.

pH must always be greater than 6.0; less than 9.0.

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, (814) 797-1191, RA-EPKNOX@pa.gov (Contact: Cayleigh Boniger).

Mining Permit No. 25220301. Stream Encroachment No. E2524222-003. Waste Management Disposal Services of PA, Inc., 1000 New Ford Mill Road, Morrisville, PA 19067, application for a stream encroachment to construct the tie-in of Stream By-Pass Channel B to Unnamed Tributary No. 1 to Walnut Creek (Permit Site), located in Summit Township, Erie County. Receiving streams: Unnamed Tributaries to Walnut Creek, classified for the following uses: CWF, MF. Application also includes a request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Application received: March 30, 2022.

Mining Permit No. 25220301. Stream Encroachment No. E2524222-004. Waste Management Disposal Services of PA, Inc., 1000 New Ford Mill Road, Morrisville, PA 19067, application for a stream encroachment to construct the tie-in of Stream Mitigation Channel 4B to Unnamed Tributary No. 1 to Walnut Creek (Mitigation Site), located in Summit Township, Erie County. Receiving streams: Unnamed Tributaries to Walnut Creek, classified for the following uses: CWF, MF. Application also includes a request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Application received: March 30, 2022.

Mining Permit No. 25220301. Stream Encroachment No. E2524222-005. Waste Management Disposal Services of PA, Inc., 1000 New Ford Mill Road, Morrisville, PA 19067, application for a stream encroachment to relocate 347 feet of Unnamed Tributary No. 1 to Walnut Creek (Permit Site) and to construct a permanent stream crossing over Unnamed Tributary No. 1 to Walnut Creek (Permit Site), located in Summit Township, **Erie County**. Mitigation for the proposed stream impacts will take place in accordance with the plans outlined in Module 14. The proposed mitigation site is located approximately 1.5 miles southeast of the proposed permit area, west of Donation Road, and on the north and south sides of East Zwilling Road. Receiving streams: Unnamed Tributaries to Walnut Creek, classified for the following uses: CWF, MF. Application also includes a request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Application received: March 30, 2022.

Mining Permit No. 25220301. Stream Encroachment No. E2524222-006. Waste Management Disposal Services of PA, Inc., 1000 New Ford Mill Road, Morrisville, PA 19067, application for a stream encroachment to construct the tie-in of Stream By-Pass Channel A to Unnamed Tributary No. 3 to Walnut Creek, located in Summit Township, **Erie County**. Receiving streams: Unnamed Tributaries to Walnut Creek, classified for the following uses: CWF, MF. Application also includes a request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Application received: March 30, 2022.

Mining Permit No. 25220301. Stream Encroachment No. E2524222-007. Waste Management Disposal Services of PA, Inc., 1000 New Ford Mill Road, Morrisville, PA 19067, application for a stream encroachment to construct a temporary bridge crossing over Unnamed Tributary No. 6 to Walnut Creek, located in Summit Township, Erie County. Receiving streams: Unnamed Tributaries to Walnut Creek, classified for the following uses: CWF, MF. Application also includes a request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Application received: March 30, 2022.

Mining Permit No. 25220301. Stream Encroachment No. E2524222-008. Waste Management Disposal Services of PA, Inc., 1000 New Ford Mill Road, Morrisville, PA 19067, application for a stream encroachment to construct a

temporary bridge crossing over Unnamed Tributary No. 9 to Walnut Creek, located in Summit Township, **Erie County**. Receiving streams: Unnamed Tributaries to Walnut Creek, classified for the following uses: CWF, MF. Application also includes a request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Application received: March 30, 2022.

Mining Permit No. 25220301. Stream Encroachment No. E2524222-009. Waste Management Disposal Services of PA, Inc., 1000 New Ford Mill Road, Morrisville, PA 19067, application for a stream encroachment to mine through and relocate 1,424 feet of Unnamed Tributary No. 6 to Walnut Creek, located in Summit Township, Erie County. Mitigation for the proposed stream impacts will take place in accordance with the plans outlined in Module 14. The proposed mitigation site is located approximately 1.5 miles southeast of the proposed permit area, west of Donation Road, and on the north and south sides of East Zwilling Road. Receiving streams: Unnamed Tributaries to Walnut Creek, classified for the following uses: CWF, MF. Application also includes a request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Application received: March 30, 2022.

Mining Permit No. 25220301. Stream Encroachment No. 2524222-010. Waste Management Disposal Services of PA, Inc., 1000 New Ford Mill Road, Morrisville, PA 19067, application for a stream encroachment to mine through and relocate 1,337 feet of Unnamed Tributary No. 9 to Walnut Creek, located in Summit Township, Erie County. Mitigation for the proposed stream impacts will take place in accordance with the plans outlined in Module 14. The proposed mitigation site is located approximately 1.5 miles southeast of the proposed permit area, west of Donation Road, and on the north and south sides of East Zwilling Road. Receiving streams: Unnamed Tributaries to Walnut Creek, classified for the following uses: CWF, MF. Application also includes a request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Application received: March 30, 2022.

Mining Permit No. 25220301. Stream Encroachment No. 2524222-011. Waste Management Disposal Services of PA, Inc., 1000 New Ford Mill Road, Morrisville, PA 19067, application for a stream encroachment to mine through and relocate 30 feet of Unnamed Tributary No. 10 to Walnut Creek, located in Summit Township, Erie County. Mitigation for the proposed stream impacts will take place in accordance with the plans outlined in Module 14. The proposed mitigation site is located approximately 1.5 miles southeast of the proposed permit area, west of Donation Road, and on the north and south sides of East Zwilling Road. Receiving streams: Unnamed Tributaries to Walnut Creek, classified for the following uses: CWF, MF. Application also includes a request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Application received: March 30, 2022.

Mining Permit No. 25220301. Stream Encroachment No. 2524222-012. Waste Management Disposal Services of PA, Inc., 1000 New Ford Mill Road, Morrisville, PA 19067, application for a stream encroachment to mine through and relocate 30 feet of Unnamed Tributary No. 11 to Walnut Creek, located in Summit Township, Erie County. Mitigation for the proposed stream impacts will take place in accordance with the plans outlined in Module 14. The proposed mitigation site is located approximately 1.5 miles southeast of the proposed permit area, west of Donation Road, and on the north and south sides of East Zwilling Road. Receiving streams: Unnamed Tributaries to Walnut Creek, classified for the following uses: CWF, MF. Application also includes a request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Application received: March 30, 2022.

Mining Permit No. 25220301. Stream Encroachment No. 25220301-E-11. Waste Management Disposal Services of PA, Inc., 1000 New Ford Mill Road, Morrisville, PA 19067, application for a stream encroachment to conduct support activities and reclamation slope construction up to 25 feet of Unnamed Tributaries Nos. 1, 7, and 8 to Walnut Creek. Application for a stream encroachment to conduct mining activities up to 50 feet of Unnamed Tributaries Nos. 1, 7, and 8 to Walnut Creek, located in Summit Township, Erie County. Receiving streams: Unnamed Tributaries to Walnut Creek, classified for the following uses: CWF, MF. Application received: March 30, 2022.

Mining Permit No. 25220301. Stream Encroachment No. 25220301-E-12. Waste Management Disposal Services of PA, Inc., 1000 New Ford Mill Road, Morrisville, PA 19067, application for a stream encroachment to conduct support activities and reclamation slope construction up to 25 feet of Unnamed Tributaries Nos. 3—6 to Walnut Creek. Application for a stream encroachment to conduct mining activities up to 50 feet of Unnamed Tributaries Nos. 3—6 to Walnut Creek, located in Summit Township, Erie County. Receiving streams: Unnamed Tributaries to Walnut Creek, classified for the following uses: CWF, MF. Application received: March 30, 2022.

Mining Permit No. 25220301. Waste Management Disposal Services of PA, Inc., 1000 New Ford Mill Road, Morrisville, PA 19067, application for a wetland encroachment. The areal extent of the wetlands proposed to be impacted is 0.0948 acre of emergent wetlands and 0.0893 acre of forested wetlands located in Summit Township, Erie County. As replacement for the wetland impacts, 0.0948 acre of emergent wetlands and 0.2680 acre of forested wetlands will be developed according to the Module 14.4 mitigation plan. The proposed mitigation site is located approximately 1.5 miles southeast of the proposed permit area, north of East Zwilling Road and west of Donation Road. Receiving streams: Unnamed Tributaries to Walnut Creek, classified for the following uses: CWF, MF. Application also includes a request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Application received: March 30, 2022.

Mining Permit No. 10110303. Allegheny Mineral Corporation, P.O. Box 1022, Kittanning, PA 16201, renewal of an existing large noncoal surface mine located in Washington Township, **Butler County**. No changes are proposed. Receiving streams: Five unnamed tributaries to South Branch Slippery Rock Creek, classified for the following uses: CWF, WWF. Application received: May 6, 2022.

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, (814) 342-8200, RA-EPMOSHANNON@ pa.gov (Contact: Cassandra Stanton).

Mining Permit No. 18020803. Big Woods Land Company, P.O. Box 400, McElhattan, PA 17748. Transfer of an existing small noncoal permit located in Wayne Township, Clinton County, affecting 5.0 acres. Transfer of permit from Tom Evers Plumbing & Heating. Receiving stream(s): Tributary to Susquehanna River and McElhattan Creek classified for the following use(s): HQ-CWF. Application received: May 6, 2022.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, (570) 621-3118, RA-EPPottsvilleDMO@pa.gov (Contact: Theresa Reilly-Flannery).

Mining Permit No. 58110303. MM Quarries, Inc., 1202 Marshwood Road, Throop, PA 18512, transfer of an existing quarry operation from Natstone, LLC dba Rock Ridge Stone in Forest Lake Township, Susquehanna County, affecting 102.87 acres. Receiving stream: Middle Branch Wyalusing Creek. Classified for the following uses: CWF, MF. Application received: May 4, 2022.

Mining Permit No. 64132501. NPDES Permit No. PA0226297. Kevin Schrader, P.O. Box 262. Lake Como, PA 18437, NPDES Permit for discharge of treated mine drainage from a quarry operation in Buckingham Township, Wayne County, affecting 12 acres. Receiving stream: Equinunk Creek, classified for the following use: HQ—CWF. Application received: May 9, 2022.

MINING ACTIVITY NPDES DRAFT PERMITS

This notice provides information about applications for a new, amended or renewed NPDES permits associated with mining activity (coal or noncoal) permits. The applications concern industrial waste (mining) discharges to surface water and discharges of stormwater associated with mining activities. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376).

The Department of Environmental Protection (Department) has prepared a draft NPDES permit and made a tentative determination to issue the NPDES permit in conjunction with the associated mining activity permit.

Effluent Limits for Coal Mining Activities

For coal mining activities, NPDES permits, when issued, will contain effluent limits that are the more stringent of technology-based (BAT) effluent limitations or Water Quality Based Effluent Limits (WQBEL).

The BAT limits for coal mining activities, as provided in 40 CFR Part 434 and 25 Pa. Code Chapters 87—90 are as follows:

	30-Day	Daily	Instantaneous
Parameter	Average	Maximum	Maximum
Iron (Total)	3.0 mg/l	6.0 mg/l	7.0 mg/l
Manganese (Total)	2.0 mg/l	4.0 mg/l	5.0 mg/l
Suspended solids	35 mg/l	70 mg/l	90 mg/l
pH must always be greater than	6.0; less than 9.0.		
Alkalinity must always be greater	than acidity.		

A settleable solids instantaneous maximum limit of 0.5 ml/l applies to: surface runoff (resulting from a precipitation event of less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from active mining areas; active areas disturbed by coal refuse disposal activities; mined areas backfilled and revegetated; and all other discharges and drainage (resulting from a precipitation event of greater than 1-year 24-hour to less than or equal to a 10-year 24-hour event) from coal refuse disposal piles. Similarly, modified BAT limits apply to iron, manganese and suspended solids in surface runoff, discharges and drainage resulting from these precipitation events and those of greater magnitude in accordance with 25 Pa. Code §§ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

Exceptions to BAT effluent limits may be applicable in accordance with 25 Pa. Code \$\$ 87.102, 88.92, 88.187, 88.292, 89.52 and 90.102.

Effluent Limits for Noncoal Mining Activities

The limits for noncoal mining activities as provided in 25 Pa. Code § 77.522 are pH 6 to 9 and other parameters the Department may require.

Discharges from noncoal mines located in some geologic settings (for example, in the coal fields) may require additional water quality based effluent limits. If additional effluent limits are needed for an NPDES permit associated with a noncoal mining permit, then the permit description specifies the parameters.

Additional criteria

In addition to BAT or WQBEL limits, coal and noncoal NPDES permits establish effluent limitations in the form of implemented Best Management Practices (BMPs) identified in the associated Erosion and Sedimentation Plan, the Reclamation Plan, and the NPDES permit application. These BMPs restrict the rates and quantities of associated pollutants from being discharged into surface waters of this Commonwealth.

More restrictive effluent limitations, restrictions on discharge volume, or restrictions on the extent of mining that may occur are incorporated into an NPDES permit when necessary for compliance with water quality standards and antidegradation requirements (in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91—96).

The procedures for determining the final effluent limits, using a mass-balance equation or model, are found in Technical Guidance Document 563-2112-115, Developing National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permits for Mining Activities. Other specific factors to be considered include public comments and Total Maximum Daily Load(s). Additional discharge limitations may apply in the event that unexpected discharges occur.

Discharge rates for surface mining activities are precipitation driven. Discharge rates for proposed discharges associated with underground mining are noted in the permit description.

Submittal of comments

Persons wishing to comment on an NPDES draft permit should submit a written statement to the Department at the address of the district mining office indicated before each draft permit notice within 30-days of this notice. Comments received within the comment period will be considered in the final determinations regarding the NPDES permit applications. Comments must include the name, address and phone number of the writer and a concise statement to inform the Department of the basis of a comment and the relevant facts upon which it is based.

Requests or petitions for a public hearing on any NPDES permit applications will be accepted as provided in 25 Pa. Code § 92a.82(d). The request or petition for a public hearing shall be filed within 30-days of this public notice and contain the name, address, phone number and the interest of the party filing the request and state the reasons why a hearing is warranted. The Department may hold a public hearing if the public interest is significant. If a hearing is scheduled, a notice of the hearing will be published in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and a newspaper of general circulation within the relevant geographical area. The Department will consider comments from the public hearing in the final determination on the NPDES permit application.

Coal NPDES Draft Permits

Moshannon District Mining Office: 186 Enterprise Drive, Philipsburg, PA 16866, (814) 342-8200, RA-EPMOSHANNON@ pa.gov (Contact: Ashley Smith).

NPDES No. PA0206628. Mining Permit No. 17910114. River Hill Coal Company, Inc., P.O. Box 141, Kylertown, PA 16847, renewal of an NPDES permit for discharge of water resulting from post-mining treatment of acid mine drainage in Karthaus Township, Clearfield County, affecting 4.0 acres. Receiving stream(s): Dutch Hollow Run classified for the following use(s): HQ-CWF. Application received: April 11, 2022.

Unless otherwise noted for a specific outfall, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described previously for coal mining activities.

The following outfall discharges to Unnamed tributary to Dutch Hollow Run:

$Out fall\ No.$	New or Existing	Type	Discharge Rate
039	Existing	Passive Treatment System	Continuous average of 0.0014 MGD

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfall(s) are as follows:

Outfalls: 039 (All Discharges)	30- Day	Daily	Instant.
Parameter	Average	Maximum	Maximum
Iron (mg/L)	3.0	6.0	7.0
Manganese (mg/L)	2.0	4.0	5.0
Aluminum (mg/L)	2.3	4.6	5.7
Total Suspended Solids (mg/L)	35.0	70.0	90.0
Sulfate (mg/L)		Report	
Flow (gpm)		Report	
Temperature (°C)		Report	
Specific Conductivity (umbos/cm)	Report.	•	

Specific Conductivity (µmhos/cm) Report

pH (S.U.): Must be between 6.0 and 9.0 standard units at all times.

Alkalinity must exceed acidity at all times.

Noncoal NPDES Draft Permits

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, (814) 797-1191, RA-EPKNOX@pa.gov (Contact: Cayleigh Boniger).

NPDES No. PA0280780. Mining Permit No. 61190301. Glenn O. Hawbaker, Inc., 1952 Waddle Road, Suite 203, State College, PA 16803, New NPDES permit in Barkeyville Borough & Pine Township, Venango County and Butler County, affecting 197.0 acres. Receiving stream: Unnamed tributaries to North Branch Slippery Rock Creek, East Branch Wolf Creek, classified for the following use: CWF. Application received: March 21, 2022.

Unless otherwise noted, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described previously for noncoal mining activities.

The following treated wastewater outfalls discharge to Unnamed tributaries to North Branch Slippery Rock Creek, East Branch Wolf Creek:

Outfall Number	New or Existing	Туре	Discharge rate: MGD
001	New	SWO	0.087
002	New	SWO	0.512
003	New	SWO	0.369
004	New	SWO	0.356
005	New	TFO	0.072
006	New	TFO	0.072
007	New	TFO	0.072

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfalls are as follows:

Parameter (unit)	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant Maximum
pH^1 (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Îron (mg/l)		3.0	6.0	7.0
Manganese (mg/l)		2.0	4.0	5.0
Aluminum (mg/l)		2.0	4.0	5.0
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)		35.0	70.0	90.0
Allzalinity greater than acidity1				

Alkalinity greater than acidity¹
¹ The parameter is applicable at all times.

NPDES No. PA0259705. Mining Permit No. 16160301. Glen Gery Corporation, 1166 Spring Street, P.O. Box 7001, Wyomissing, PA 19610, Renewal of an NPDES permit in Monroe Township, Clarion County, affecting 238.0 acres. Receiving stream: Unnamed tributaries to Reids Run, Piney Creek, classified for the following use: CWF. TMDL: Reids Run, Lower Clarion River. Application received: March 17, 2022.

Unless otherwise noted, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described previously for noncoal mining activities.

The following treated wastewater outfalls discharge to unnamed tributaries to Reids Run, Piney Creek:

Outfall Number	New or Existing	Туре	Discharge rate: MGD
001	New	SWO	0.333
002	New	SWO	0.263
003	New	SWO	0.096
004	New	SWO	0.256
005	New	SWO	0.138
006	New	SWO	0.054
007	New	SWO	0.154
800	New	TFO	0.072
009	New	TFO	0.072
010	New	TFO	0.072
011	New	TFO	0.072
012	New	TFO	0.072
013	New	TFO	0.072
014	New	TFO	0.072

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfalls are as follows:

Parameter (unit)	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant Maximum
pH ¹ (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Îron (mg/l)		3.0	6.0	7.0
Manganese (mg/l)		2.0	4.0	5.0
Aluminum (mg/l)		0.75	0.75	0.75
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)		35.0	70.0	90.0
Alkalinity greater than acidity ¹				

¹The parameter is applicable at all times.

NPDES No. PA0280771. Mining Permit No. 33190301. Infrastructure Resources, Inc., P.O. Box 45, Punxsutawney, PA 15767. New NPDES permit in Ringgold Township, Jefferson County, affecting 210.0 acres. Receiving stream: Unnamed tributaries to Pine Run, classified for the following use: CWF. TMDL: Pine Run. Application received: April 25, 2022.

Unless otherwise noted, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described previously for noncoal mining activities.

The following treated wastewater outfalls discharge to unnamed tributaries to Pine Run:

Outfall Number	New or Existing	Туре	Discharge rate: MGD
ST01	New	TFO	0.12
STO3	New	TFO	0.08
T05	New	TFO	0.01

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfall(s) are as follows:

Parameter (unit)	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant Maximum
1 drameter (anti)	Minimum	Average	Maximum	Maximum
pH^1 (S.U.)	6.0			9.0
Îron (mg/l)		1.5	3.0	3.75
Manganese (mg/l)		1.0	2.0	2.5
Aluminum (mg/l)		0.75	0.75	0.75
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)		35.0	70.0	90.0
Alkalinity greater than acidity ¹				

¹The parameter is applicable at all times.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, (570) 621-3118, RA-EPPottsvilleDMO@pa.gov (Contact: Theresa Reilly-Flannery).

NPDES No. PA0594211. Mining Permit No. 22880302. Pennsy Supply, Inc., 2400 Thea Drive, Suite 3A, Harrisburg, PA 17110, renewal of an NPDES permit in Lower Swatara Township, Dauphin County, affecting 136.02 acres. Receiving stream: Swatara Creek, classified for the following use: WWF. Application received: September 14, 2021.

Unless otherwise noted, the proposed effluent limits for all outfalls in this permit are the BAT limits described previously for noncoal mining activities.

The following treated wastewater outfalls discharge to Swatara Creek:

Outfall Number	New or Existing	Туре	Discharge Rate (MGD)
001	Existing	TFO	1.7
002	Existing	TFO	1.7

The proposed effluent limits for the previously listed outfalls are as follows:

Parameter (unit)	Minimum	30-Day Average	Daily Maximum	Instant Maximum
001 Flow (MGD)		1.7		
002 Flow (MGD)		1.7		
pН	6.0			9.0
Total Suspended Solids (mg/l)		35.0	70.0	90.0
Total Acidity (mg/l)				Report
Net Alkalinity (mg/l)	0.0			
Total Alkalinity (mg/l)				Report
Oil & Grease (mg/l)				Report

NPDES No. PA022627. Mining Permit No. 58220801. Saula Natural Stone, LLC, 271 Church Street, Floor One, Great Bend, PA 18821 new NPDES permit in New Milford Township, Susquehanna County, affecting 6.0 acres. Receiving stream: East Lake Creek/Salt Lick Creek Watershed classified for the following uses: HQ—CWF, MF. No discharge is proposed for the NPDES Permit. Non-Discharging Best Management Practices will be in effect. Application received: December 27, 2021.

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT SECTION 401

The following permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval and requests for 401 Water Quality Certification have been received by the Department of Environmental Protection. Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341), requires the State to certify that the involved projects will not violate the applicable provisions of Sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317), as well as relevant State requirements. Persons objecting to approval of a request for certification under Section 401 or to the issuance of a Dam Permit or Water Obstruction and Encroachment Permit, or the approval of an Environmental Assessment must submit any comments, suggestions or objections within 30-days of the date of this notice, as well as any questions to the office noted above the application. Comments should contain the name, address and telephone number of the person commenting, identification of the certification request to which the comments or objections are addressed, and a concise statement of comments, objections or suggestions including the relevant facts upon which they are based.

The Department may conduct a fact-finding hearing or an informal conference in response to comments if deemed necessary. Maps, drawings and other data pertinent to the certification request are available for inspection between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. on each working day at the office noted above the application.

If you are a person with a disability and wish to attend the hearing and you require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to participate in the proceedings, please contact the specified program. TDD users may contact the Department through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Applications Received Under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27) and Section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P.S. § 679.302) and Requests for Certification Under Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341(a)).

Southeast Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, Telephone: 484.250.5160, E-mail: ra-epww-sero@pa.gov.

E4601222-009, Ryan and Kari Lenhart, 107 Old Oak Tree Road, Lansdale, PA 19446, Montgomery Township, **Montgomery County**, Army Corps of Engineers Philadelphia District.

To perform the following listed water obstruction and encroachment activities associated with the Lenhart Residence. The project proposes streambank rehabilitation which includes to construct and maintain a 155 LF by 3 ft gabion wall along the streambank of the UNT Wissahickon Creek (TSF, MF) and to place fill in a wetland to restore the lawn area. The proposed project is disturbing approximately 0.107 acre of wetlands, permanent stream impacts of 465 square feet, and temporary stream impacts of 1,320 square feet. There are no impacts to the floodway and floodplain.

The site is located at 107 Old Oak Tree Road (Lansdale, PA USGS map; Lat: 40.239186; Long: -75.259102) in Montgomery Township, Montgomery County.

E4601222-011, Upper Providence Township, 1286 Black Rock Road, Oaks, PA 19456, Upper Providence Township, **Montgomery County**, Army Corps of Engineers Philadelphia District.

To demolish and remove the existing house including foundation, walkways, driveway, and site improvements and maintain as open lawn ground along the floodplain of the Schuylkill River (WWF-MF) associated with the Floodplain Management Site Restoration.

The site is located at 929 Port Providence Road (Collegeville, PA USGS Quadrangle; Latitude 40.128298; Longitude -75.491120) in Mont Clare, Montgomery County.

Southwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-442-4000.

Contact: Dana Drake.

E0205221-011, The Borough of Jefferson Hills, 925 Clairton Road, Jefferson Hills Borough, 15025, Allegheny County, Army Corps of Engineers Pittsburgh District.

Has been given consent to:

Construct, operate, and maintain a stream enclosure, consisting of two (2) 72" SLCPP pipes, at 145 linear feet each, in an unnamed tributary (UNT) to Lick Run (TSF), in association with the construction of a new roadway, Frank Street over this watercourse, for the purpose of emergency access.

The project will permanently impact 0.007 acre of wetland, 0.13 acre of floodway, and 150 linear feet of stream, and will temporarily impact 0.014 acre of wetland and 40 feet of stream. Stream mitigation is also proposed to offset the permanent stream impacts.

The project site is located at 4214 Harlin Drive and Spaniel Lane (Glassport, PA USGS topographic quadrangle; N: 40°, 19′, 3.41″; W: -79°, 57′, 58.37″; Sub-basin 19C; USACE Pittsburgh District), in the Borough of Jefferson Hills, Allegheny County.

Eastern Region: Oil & Gas Management Program, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448.

E0829222-020: Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC, 14 Chesapeake Lane, Sayre, PA 18840-1567. Frisbee Bra Pad in Orwell Township, **Bradford County**, Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District.

This project seeks after-the-fact authorization in accordance with the Consent Decree Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC entered into with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and the PA Department of Environmental Protection on May 20, 2021. As referenced previously, Water Obstruction and Encroachment (WOEP) Application E0829222-020 Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC (Chesapeake) has applied for an Individual—Joint Permit to construct, operate and maintain 0.195 acre of permanent and 0.055 acre of temporary impacts to on-site wetlands. All impacts are associated with the Frisbee Bra Pad construction in 2010.

There are no stream and floodway impacts associated with this after-the-fact authorization. The project will result in a total of 8,494 SF (0.195 acre) of permanent and 2,396 SF (0.055 acre) of temporary wetland impacts.

Wetland Impact Table:

Resource Name	Municipality Quadrangle	Activity	Cow. Class	Listed Trout	Impact Length Temp. (LF)	Impact Area Temp. (SF)	Impact Length Perm. (LF)	Impact Area Perm. (SF)	Lat. Long.
W-WRA-001-T	Orwell Windham	Temporary Workspace	PEM	None	100	2,396			41.877277° 76.277714°
W-WRA-001-P W-WRA-002-P W-WRA-003-P	Orwell Windham	Fill	PEM	None			120	8,494	41.877433° 76.277719°
	,		TOTAL	IMPACTS	100	2,396	120	8,494	

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENTS

Central Office: Bureau of Waterways Engineering & Wetlands, Rachel Carson State Office Building, Floor 2, 400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101, 717-787-3411.

D55-047EA. Talen Generation, LLC, 600 Hamilton Street, Suite 600, Allentown, PA 18101. Monroe Township, Snyder County, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District.

To modify, operate, and maintain the spillway outlet channel of Sunbury Ash Basin No. 3 which conveys Shreiners Creek (a perennial tributary to the Susquehanna River; WWF, MF), permanently impacting 0.035 acre of PEM/PSS wetlands to construct an access road at the toe of the dam for the construction of the proposed Route 15 southbound embankment. (40.856825, -76.831234).

ACTIONS

THE PENNSYLVANIA CLEAN STREAMS LAW AND THE FEDERAL CLEAN WATER ACT

FINAL ACTIONS TAKEN FOR NPDES PERMITS AND WQM PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received applications for new, amended, and renewed NPDES and WQM permits, applications for permit waivers, and NOIs for coverage under General Permits, as listed in the following tables. This notice of final action is published in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91, 92a, and 102 and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing provisions of The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001) and the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1376). The official file for each listed action can be reviewed at the DEP or delegated county conservation district (CCD) office identified in the table for the action. DEP/CCD office contact

information is listed as follows for Section I and is contained within the table for Section II. Additional information for permits issued under 25 Pa. Code Chapters 91 and 92a and Individual permits under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 102, including links to Individual Chapter 92a NPDES and WQM Permits, may be reviewed by generating the "Final Actions Report" on DEP's website at www.dep.pa.gov/CWPublicNotice.

DEP office contact information to review official files relating to the final actions in Section I is as follows:

DEP Southeast Regional Office (SERO)—2 E. Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401-4915. File Review Coordinator: 484.250.5910. Email: RA-EPNPDES_SERO@pa.gov for Chapter 91 & 92a permits; RA-EPWW-SERO@pa.gov for Chapter 102 permits.

DEP Northeast Regional Office (NERO)—2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915. File Review Coordinator: 570.826.5472. Email: RA-EPNPDES_NERO@pa.gov for Chapter 91 & 92a permits; RA-EPWW-NERO@pa.gov for Chapter 102 permits.

DEP Southcentral Regional Office (SCRO)—909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110. File Review Coordinator: 717.705.4732. Email: RA-EPNPDES_SCRO@pa.gov for Chapter 91 & 92a permits; RA-EPWW-SCRO@pa.gov for Chapter 102 permits.

DEP Northcentral Regional Office (NCRO)—208 W. Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701. File Review Coordinator: 570.327.3693. Email: RA-EPNPDES_NCRO@pa.gov for Chapter 91 & 92a permits; RA-EPWW-NCRO@pa.gov for Chapter 102 permits.

DEP Southwest Regional Office (SWRO)—400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222. File Review Coordinator: 412.442.4286. Email: RA-EPNPDES_SWRO@pa.gov for Chapter 91 & 92a permits; RA-EPWW-SWRO@pa.gov for Chapter 102 permits.

DEP Northwest Regional Office (NWRO)—230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335. File Review Coordinator: 814.332.6340. Email: RA-EPNPDES_NWRO@pa.gov for Chapter 91 & 92a permits; RA-EPWW-NWRO@pa.gov for Chapter 102 permits.

DEP Bureau of Clean Water (BCW)—400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105. File Review Coordinator: 717.787.5017. Email: RA-EPNPDES_Permits@pa.gov.

DEP Regional Permit Coordination Office (RPCO)—400 Market Street, Harrisburg, PA 17105. File Review Coordinator: 717-772-5987. Email: RA-EPREGIONALPERMIT@pa.gov.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act (35 P.S. § 7514) and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law). The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30-days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30-days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should contact a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

For actions taken on applications for pipelines that are regulated by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC).

Any person aggrieved by this action may challenge it in an appropriate legal forum. The State and Federal courts are currently split on whether the proper forum to challenge a Department permit, authorization or approval for a facility or activity subject to the Federal Natural Gas Act, 15 U.S.C.A. § 717 et seq., is the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit or the Pennsylvania Environmental Hearing Board. See Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. Sec'y, Dep't of Envtl. Prot., 833 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2016); Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. Sec'y, Dep't of Envtl Prot., 903 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 1648, 203 L. Ed. 899 (2019) and Cole v. Dep't. of Envtl Prot., 1577 C.D. 2019 WL 2420667 (Pa. Cmwlth Ct. June 15, 2021) (Pet. for Allowance of Appeal pending); West Rockhill Twp. v. Dep't of Envtl. Prot., No. 1595 C.D. 2019 WL 2426014 (Pa. Cmwlth. June 15, 2021) (Pet. for Allowance of Appeal pending).

I. Final Actions on NPDES and WQM Permit Applications and NOIs for Sewage, Industrial Waste, Industrial Stormwater, MS4s, Pesticides, CAFOs and Individual Construction Stormwater.

Application Number	Permit Type	Action Taken	Permittee Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
PA0275875	CAFO Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Heislers Egg Farm 757 Valley Road Tamaqua, PA 18252-5005	Walker Township Schuylkill County	SCRO

$Application \ Number$	Permit Type	$egin{aligned} Action \ Taken \end{aligned}$	Permittee Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
PAD090081	Chapter 102 Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Byerley Curt 228 Kings Highway E Haddonfield, NJ 08033-1913	Falls Township Bucks County	SERO
PAD130036	Chapter 102 Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	St Lukes Health Network, Inc. 801 Ostrum Street Bethlehem, PA 18015-1000	Franklin Township Carbon County	NERO
PAD130037	Chapter 102 Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Split Rock Inv, LLC 3631 North Front Street Harrisburg, PA 17110-1533	Kidder Township Carbon County	NERO
PAD150124	Chapter 102 Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Cedar Run Comm Assoc 4310 Whitehorse Road Malvern, PA 19355	Charlestown Township Chester County	SERO
PAD390232	Chapter 102 Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Allentown Comm Development Co. 4905 Tilghman Street Allentown, PA 18104	Allentown City Lehigh County	NERO
PAD450014	Chapter 102 Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Pocono Mountain Municipal Airport Authority P.O. Box 115 Mount Pocono, PA 18344-0115	Tobyhanna Township Monroe County	NERO
PAD450092	Chapter 102 Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Slater Holdings, LLC 221 Skyline Drive East Stroudsburg, PA 18301-1352	Smithfield Township Monroe County	NERO
PAD450129	Chapter 102 Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Chestnuthill Township Monroe County 128 Route 715 Brodheadsville, PA 18322-7106	Chestnuthill Township Monroe County	NERO
PAD450150	Chapter 102 Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	CP Mt Pocono, LLC 200 W Madison Street Suite 1625 Chicago, IL 60606-3414	Mount Pocono Borough Monroe County	NERO
PAD510202	Chapter 102 Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Philadelphia Parks & Recreation 1515 Arch Street Philadelphia, PA 19102-1501	Philadelphia City Philadelphia County	SERO
PAD540025	Chapter 102 Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Brewster Land Co. 70 Eightteenth Drive Franklin, MA 02038	Kline Township Schuylkill County	NERO
PA0244911	Industrial Stormwater Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	AC Miller Concrete Products, Inc. 31 E Bridge Street Spring City, PA 19475-1404	Spring City Borough Chester County	SERO
PA0246417	Industrial Stormwater Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	State Line Salvage, Inc. 675 Nottingham Road Peach Bottom, PA 17563-9749	Fulton Township Lancaster County	SCRO
PA0289833	Industrial Stormwater Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Barnhart Transportation, LLC P.O. Box 247 Harborcreek, PA 16421-0247	North East Township Erie County	NWRO
PAS802222	Industrial Stormwater Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Male Road Ind Properties, LP P.O. Box 160 Wind Gap, PA 18091-0160	Plainfield Township Northampton County	NERO
PA0013714	Major Industrial Waste Facility >= 250 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Constellation Energy Generation, LLC 200 Exelon Way Kennett Square, PA 19348-2442	Eddystone Borough Delaware County	SERO

Application Number	Permit Type	$egin{array}{c} Action \ Taken \end{array}$	Permittee Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
PA0024384	Major Sewage Facility >= 1 MGD and < 5 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	North Middleton Authority Cumberland County 240 Clearwater Drive Carlisle, PA 17013-1185	North Middleton Township Cumberland County	SCRO
3919408	Major Sewage Treatment Facility Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Allentown City Lehigh County Department of Public Works 435 Hamilton Street Allentown, PA 18101	Allentown City Lehigh County	NERO
PA0010502	Minor Industrial Waste Facility with ELG Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	US Army Letterkenny US Army Depot 1 Overcash Avenue Bldg 14 Chambersburg, PA 17201-4150	Greene Township Franklin County	SCRO
PA0051560	Minor Industrial Waste Facility without ELG Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Western Berks Water Authority 91 Water Road Sinking Spring, PA 19608-9632	Lower Heidelberg Township Berks County	SCRO
PA0111911	Minor Industrial Waste Facility without ELG Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Const Spec of NJ Inc. 6696 Route 405 Highway Muncy, PA 17756-6381	Clinton Township Lycoming County	NCRO
PA0261106	Minor Industrial Waste Facility without ELG Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Voith Hydro, Inc. P.O. Box 15002 York, PA 17405	West Manchester Township York County	SCRO
PA0094757	Minor Sewage Facility < 0.05 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	EJ Holtz Sewer, Inc. 633 Logan Boulevard Altoona, PA 16602-4139	Allegheny Township Cambria County	SWRO
PA0102431	Minor Sewage Facility < 0.05 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Cedar Acres/ Cunningham MHP, Inc. 203 Independence Lane New Castle, PA 16101-2883	Scott Township Lawrence County	NWRO
PA0023183	Minor Sewage Facility >= 0.05 MGD and < 1 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Mount Holly Springs Borough Authority Cumberland County 200 Harmon Street Mount Holly Springs, PA 17065-1339	Mount Holly Springs Borough Cumberland County	SCRO
PA0024708	Minor Sewage Facility >= 0.05 MGD and < 1 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Union Township Municipal Authority Mifflin County P.O. Box 5625 Belleville, PA 17004-5625	Union Township Mifflin County	SCRO
PA0216992	Minor Sewage Facility >= 0.05 MGD and < 1 MGD Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Shannock Valley Gen Service Authority P.O. Box 168 Nu Mine, PA 16244-0168	Cowanshannock Township Armstrong County	NWRO

Application		Action			DEP
Number PA0221708	Permit Type Minor Sewage Facility >= 0.05 MGD and	Taken Issued	Permittee Name & Address Chicora Borough Sewer Authority Butler County	Municipality, County Chicora Borough Butler County	Office NWRO
	< 1 MGD Individual NPDES Permit		P.O. Box 35 110 Firehouse Cartway Chicora, PA 16025-0035		
3522401	Minor and Non-NPDES Sewage Treatment Facility Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Covington Township Sewer Authority Lackawanna County P.O. Box 266 Moscow, PA 18444-0266	Covington Township Lackawanna County	NERO
NNOEXSC90	No Exposure Certification	Issued	Kestrel Acquisition, LLC 1731 Hunterstown Road Gettysburg, PA 17325-7526	Straban Township Adams County	SCRO
NOEXNC172	No Exposure Certification	Issued	Chance Group, LLC 11616 Landstar Boulevard Orlando, FL 32824-9025	Williamsport City Lycoming County	NCRO
NOEXSC271	No Exposure Certification	Issued	Fenner Prec Polymers 102 S Heintzelman Street Manheim, PA 17545-1724	Manheim Borough Lancaster County	SCRO
NOEXSC273	No Exposure Certification	Issued	New Penn Motor Express, Inc. 11500 Outlook Street Overland Park, KS 66211-1804	Muhlenberg Township Berks County	SCRO
NOEXSC377	No Exposure Certification	Issued	Southwire Co. (SCBWP) 1500 Bartlett Drive York, PA 17406-6144	East Manchester Township York County	SCRO
NOEXSC379	No Exposure Certification	Issued	Hood Container Corp 200 Boxwood Lane York, PA 17402-9302	Springettsbury Township York County	SCRO
NOEXSC380	No Exposure Certification	Issued	Graham Pkg Co. 700 Indian Springs Drive Lancaster, PA 17601-7800	Manchester Township York County	SCRO
NOEXSC381	No Exposure Certification	Issued	Cronimet Specialty Metals USA, Inc. 172 Friendship Village Road Suite 103 Bedford, PA 15522-6621	Bedford Township Bedford County	SCRO
NOEXSC382	No Exposure Certification	Issued	FedEx Supply Chain 325 S Salem Church Road York, PA 17408-5500	West Manchester Township York County	SCRO
PAR800143	PAG-03 NPDES General Permit for Industrial Stormwater	Issued	Shipley Energy Co. 415 Norway Street York, PA 17403-2531	East Vincent Township Chester County	SERO
PAG123564	PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs	Issued	Buckwalter Farms, LLC 350 Rock Point Road Marietta, PA 17547-9209	East Donegal Township Lancaster County	SCRO
PAG124824	PAG-12 NPDES General Permit for CAFOs	Issued	Rodney E Lane 1550 Harrison Fox Hill Road Harrison Valley, PA 16927-9424	Harrison Township Potter County	SCRO
0922401	Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County 1100 Edgewood Road Yardley, PA 19067	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County	SERO
0922401	Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County 1100 Edgewood Road Yardley, PA 19067	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County	SERO

Application Number	Permit Type	Action Taken	Permittee Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
0922402	Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County 1100 Edgewood Road Yardley, PA 19067	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County	SERO
0922402	Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County 1100 Edgewood Road Yardley, PA 19067	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County	SERO
0922403	Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County 1100 Edgewood Road Yardley, PA 19067	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County	SERO
0922403	Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County 1100 Edgewood Road Yardley, PA 19067	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County	SERO
0922405	Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County 1100 Edgewood Road Yardley, PA 19067	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County	SERO
0922405	Pump Stations Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County 1100 Edgewood Road Yardley, PA 19067	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County	SERO
2115404	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Lerew Doris K P.O. Box 121 Carlisle, PA 17013-0121	North Middleton Township Cumberland County	SCRO
2115405	Sewage Treatment Facilities Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Lerew Doris K 656 Latimore Road York Springs, PA 17372-9775	North Middleton Township Cumberland County	SCRO
4522401	Sewer Extensions Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Great Wolf Lodge of The Poconos, LLC 1 Great Wolf Lodge Drive Scotrun, PA 18355	Pocono Township Monroe County	NERO
PA0245372	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Smith Stephen 1432 Burgoyne Road Downingtown, PA 19335-3904	Edgmont Township Delaware County	SERO
PA0255718	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Damron Loretta A 2149 Henry Road Sewickley, PA 15143-9173	Sewickley Hills Borough Allegheny County	SWRO
PA0256064	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Barsis Rudolph 77 Hickory Road Claysville, PA 15323-1162	East Finley Township Washington County	SWRO
PA0261734	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Moore Genevieve E & Moore Stephen J 4350 Old Orchard Road York, PA 17402-3322	Springettsbury Township York County	SCRO
PA0264580	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Bates Raymond 248 Carbon Center Road Butler, PA 16002-1020	Summit Township Butler County	NWRO
PA0266051	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Lerew Doris K 656 Latimore Road York Springs, PA 17372-9775	North Middleton Township Cumberland County	SCRO

$Application \ Number$	Permit Type	Action Taken	Permittee Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
PA0290335	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Smith Keith W 612 North Street Ellwood City, PA 16117-1064	West Shenango Township Crawford County	NWRO
PA0290386	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	David & John Nisley 11207 Carr Road Conneautville, PA 16406-3111	Summerhill Township Crawford County	NWRO
PA0290394	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Bohman Mark 9563 Fry Road McKean, PA 16426-1708	McKean Township Erie County	NWRO
PA0290475	Single Residence STP Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Kersnick Brian 10643 Keepville Road Albion, PA 16401-8415	Deerfield Township Warren County	NWRO
0220402	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Damron Loretta A 2149 Henry Road Sewickley, PA 15143-9173	Sewickley Hills Borough Allegheny County	SWRO
2022401	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Smith Keith W 612 North Street Ellwood City, PA 16117-1064	West Shenango Township Crawford County	NWRO
2022402	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	Issued	David & John Nisley 11207 Carr Road Conneautville, PA 16406-3111	Summerhill Township Crawford County	NWRO
2522404	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Bohman Mark 9563 Fry Road McKean, PA 16426-1708	McKean Township Erie County	NWRO
6222403	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Kersnick Brian 10643 Keepville Road Albion, PA 16401-8415	Deerfield Township Warren County	NWRO
6321408	Single Residence Sewage Treatment Plant Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Barsis Rudolph 77 Hickory Road Claysville, PA 15323-1162	East Finley Township Washington County	SWRO
PA0058599	Small Flow Treatment Facility Individual NPDES Permit	Issued	Piper Real Properties, LLC 1201 Beechwood Boulevard Pittsburgh, PA 15206-4519	Bedminster Township Bucks County	SERO
0903408	Small Flow Treatment Facility Individual WQM Permit	Issued	Piper Real Properties, LLC 1201 Beechwood Boulevard Pittsburgh, PA 15206-4519	Bedminster Township Bucks County	SERO
WQG02092202	WQG-02 WQM General Permit	Issued	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County 1100 Edgewood Road Yardley, PA 19067	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County	SERO

Application Number	Permit Type	Action Taken	Permittee Name & Address	Municipality, County	DEP Office
WQG02092202	WQG-02 WQM General Permit	Issued	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County 1100 Edgewood Road Yardley, PA 19067	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County	SERO
WQG02092203	WQG-02 WQM General Permit	Issued	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County 1100 Edgewood Road Yardley, PA 19067	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County	SERO
WQG02092203	WQG-02 WQM General Permit	Issued	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County 1100 Edgewood Road Yardley, PA 19067	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County	SERO
WQG02092204	WQG-02 WQM General Permit	Issued	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County 1100 Edgewood Road Yardley, PA 19067	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County	SERO
WQG02092204	WQG-02 WQM General Permit	Issued	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County 1100 Edgewood Road Yardley, PA 19067	Lower Makefield Township Bucks County	SERO
WQG02652201	WQG-02 WQM General Permit	Issued	Penn Township Sewer Authority Westmoreland County 12441 Route 993 N Huntingdon, PA 15642-4264	North Huntingdon Township Westmoreland County	SWRO

II. Final Actions on PAG-01 and PAG-02 General NPDES Permit NOIs.

Permit		Action			
Number	Permit Type	Taken	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	Office
PAC090502	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Gavin Construction Company 1700B Derstine Road Souderton, PA 18964-2511	Buckingham Township Bucks County	Bucks County Conservation District 1456 Ferry Road Doylestown, PA 18901-5550
PAC090532	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Seba Cable 9753 Verree Road Philadelphia, PA 19115-1920	Lower Southampton Township Bucks County	Bucks County Conservation District 1456 Ferry Road Doylestown, PA 18901-5550
PAC350129	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	The Borough of Dickson City 901 Enterprise Street Dickson City, PA 18519-1569	Dickson City Borough Lackawanna County	Lackawanna County Conservation District 1038 Montdale Road Scott Township, PA 18447 570-382-3086
PAC010192	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Racehorse Road, LLC 160 Ram Drive Hanover, PA 17331	Conewago Township Adams County	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325-3404 717.334.0636
PAC010203	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Robert W. and Rebecca A. Plunkert 175 Elmwood Avenue Hanover, PA 17331	Union Township Adams County	Adams County Conservation District 670 Old Harrisburg Road Suite 201 Gettysburg, PA 17325-3404 717.334.0636

Permit		Action			
Number PAC050055	Permit Type PAG-02 General Permit	Taken Issued	Applicant Name & Address Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission 700 South Eisenhower Boulevard Middletown, PA 17057	Municipality, County Bedford Township Bedford County	Office Bedford County Conservation District 702 West Pitt Street Suite 4 Bedford, PA 15522 814.623.7900, ext. 4
PAC670552	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania 1600 Colony Road York, PA 17408	West Manchester Township York County	York County Conservation District 2401 Pleasant Valley Road Suite 101 Room 139 York, PA 17402 717.840.7430
PAC360706	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	CWP West Corporation 222 East 5th Street Tucson, AZ 85705	East Lampeter Township Lancaster County	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601-3149 717.299.5361, ext. 5
PAC360747	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Columbia Water Company 220 Locust Street Columbia, PA 17512	East Donegal Township Lancaster County	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601-3149 717.299.5361, ext. 5
PAC360460 A-1	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Caleb Strausser 160 Wissler Road New Holland, PA 17557	West Earl Township Lancaster County	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601-3149 717.299.5361, ext. 5
PAC360722	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Henry & Sylvia Beiler 133 South Maple Avenue Leola, PA 17540	Rapho Township Lancaster County	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601-3149 717.299.5361, ext. 5
PAC360670	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Lampeter Strasburg School District 1600 Book Road Lancaster, PA 17602	West Lampeter Township Lancaster County	Lancaster County Conservation District 1383 Arcadia Road Room 200 Lancaster, PA 17601-3149 717.299.5361, ext. 5
PAC110090	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Peoples Natural Gas 375 North Shore Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15212	Cambria Township Cambria County	Cambria County Conservation District 401 Candlelight Drive Suite 221 Ebensburg, PA 15931 814-472-2120
PAC630012	PAG-02 General Permit	Renewed	Gregg Inc. 1790 Route 136 Eighty Four, PA 15330	Somerset Township Washington County	Washington County Conservation District 50 Old Hickory Ridge Road Suite 1 Washington, PA 15301 724-705-7098

Permit Number	Permit Type	Action Taken	Applicant Name & Address	Municipality, County	Office
PAC630244	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	PTV 1223, LLC 400 Penn Center Building 4 Suite 100 Pittsburgh, PA 15235	Carroll Township Washington County	Washington County Conservation District 50 Old Hickory Ridge Road Suite 1 Washington, PA 15301 724-705-7098
PAC630250	PAG-02 General Permit	Issued	Pittsburgh Powder Coat, Inc. 4273 Finleyville-Elrama Road Finleyville, PA 15332	Union Township Washington County	Washington County Conservation District 50 Old Hickory Ridge Road Suite 1 Washington, PA 15301 724-705-7098

STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLANS RELATED TO APPLICATIONS FOR NPDES PERMITS FOR CAFOs

The State Conservation Commission has taken the following actions on previously received applications for nutrient management plans under 3 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5, for agricultural operations that have or anticipate submitting applications for new, amended or renewed NPDES permits or NOIs for coverage under a general permit for CAFOs under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a. This notice is provided in accordance with 25 Pa. Code Chapter 92a and 40 CFR Part 122, implementing The Clean Streams Law and the Federal Clean Water Act.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal under 3 Pa.C.S. § 517, section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704 to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users should contact the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30-days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decision law.

For individuals who wish to challenge actions, appeals must reach the Board within 30-days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for pro bono representation. Call the Secretary of the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

NUTRIENT MANAGEMENT PLAN CAFO PUBLIC NOTICE SPREADSHEET—ACTIONS

					Special Protection	
Agricultural Operation		Total		Animal	Waters (HQ	$Approved\ or$
$Name\ and\ Address$	County	Acres	AEU's	Type	or EV or NA)	Disapproved
Ryan Burkholder 200 Farm Lane Millerstown PA 17062	Perry	27.6	398.18	Poultry	NA	Approved
Emanuel Lapp 322 Hatchery Road Dalmatia, PA 17017	Northumberland	41.98	105.71	Ducks	NA	Approved
Boops Family Hog Farm 1795 Swengel Road Mifflinburg, PA 17844	Union	391.8	1,453.81	Swine	NA	Approval

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY PERMITS

The Department has taken the following actions on applications received under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17) for the construction, substantial modification or operation of a public water system.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717)

787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30 days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30-days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this document to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

SAFE DRINKING WATER

Actions Taken Under the Pennsylvania Safe Drinking Water Act (35 P.S. §§ 721.1—721.17).

Northeast Region: Safe Drinking Water Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790, 570-826-2511.

Contact: Gillian Pehala, Clerk Typist 2, 570-830-3077.

Permit No. 5422502MA, Public Water Supply.

Applicant

Schuylkill County
Municipal Authority
Morea Emergency
Interconnection Project
221 S. Centre Street
Pottsville, PA 17901

Municipality

Mahanoy Township

County

Schuylkill

Type of Facility

PWS

Consulting Engineer Mr. Nick Lewis PE Gannett Fleming, Inc.

7133 Rutherford Rd S-300 Baltimore, MD 21244

Permit to Construct Issued April 6, 2022

Southcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Construction Permit No. 0622510 MA, Minor Amendment, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Lenape Hills Trailer Park

468 B Lenape Road Bechtelsville, PA

Municipality Borough of Bechtelsville

County Berks

Consulting Engineer Jeremy S. Madaras, P.E.

J.S. Madaras Consulting, LLC

250 Indian Lane Boyertown, PA 19512

Permit Issued May 9, 2022

Description Installation of new 4-log virus

inactivation contact tanks, new finished water storage tanks, and new booster pumps.

Construction Permit No. 3622502 MA, Minor Amendment, Public Water Supply.

Applicant West Earl Water Authority

157 West Metzler Road Browntown, PA 17508

Municipality West Earl Township

County Lancaster

Consulting Engineer Dan Hopkins, P.E.

Entech Engineering 201 Penn Street Reading, PA 19603

Permit Issued April 11, 2022

Description Akron Tank rehabilitation and

mixer installation.

Construction Permit No. 3622503 MA, Minor

Amendment, Public Water Supply.

Applicant City of Lancaster 120 North Duke Street

P.O. Box 1599
Lancaster, PA 17608

Municipality West Hempfield Township

County Lancaster

Consulting Engineer Matthew D. Warfel

The ARRO Consulting, Inc. 108 West Airport Road Lititz, PA 17543

Permit Issued April 11, 2022

Description Susquehanna water treatment

plant chemical feed pump

replacements.

Construction Permit No. 3622508 MA, Minor

Amendment, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Lancaster Estates

Condo Association 600 Olde Hickory Road

Suite 100

Lancaster, PA 17601

Municipality Rapho Township

County Lancaster

Consulting Engineer Charles A. Kehew II, P.E.

James R. Holley & Associates, Inc.

18 South George Street

York, PA 17401

Permit Issued April 13, 2022

Description Replacement of the existing

8,000-gallon contact/storage tank with one 3,000-gallon contact tank and two 3,000-gallon storage tanks, and modifications to 4-log treatment of viruses.

to 4-log treatment of viruses.

Construction Permit No. 2822504 MA, Minor

Amendment, Public Water Supply.

Applicant Bear Valley Joint Authority

218 School House Road St. Thomas, PA 17252

Municipality St. Thomas Township County Franklin

Consulting Engineer James F. Potopa, P.E.

Gwin, Dobson & Foreman, Inc.

3121 Fairway Drive Altoona, PA 16602-4496

Permit Issued April 14, 2022

Description Broad Run Treatment Plant

capacity rerating, contact piping installation, entry point relocation and instrumentation, and installation of a mixer in the 5.3 MG storage tank.

Northcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Construction Permit No. 1922501MA, Public Water Supply.

Applicant **Pennsylvania-American**

Water Company-Berwick

852 Wesley Drive Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

Municipality Berwick Borough

County Columbia

Consulting Engineer Ewoud Hulstein, P.E.

PA American Water Co. 852 Wesley Drive Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

Permit Issued May 12, 2022

Description This permit authorizes

replacement of the existing back-up CL17 chlorine residual analyzer with a new Hydro Instruments RPH-250 chlorine

residual analyzer.

Southwest Region: Safe Drinking Water Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Permit No. 0222505MA, Minor Amendment. Public Water Supply.

Applicant Pennsylvania American

Water Company 852 Wesley Drive Mechanicsburg, PA 17055

Municipality Baldwin Borough

County Allegheny

Type of Facility Caustic Soda Feed System

Replacement

Consulting Engineer Gwin, Dobson, and

Foreman, Inc. 3121 Fairway Drive Altoona, PA 16602

Permit Issued May 5, 2022

Permit No. 0422502MA, Minor Amendment. Public

Water Supply.

Applicant PA DCNR—Bureau of State Parks Raccoon Creek

State Park

3000 State Route 18 Hookstown, PA 15050

Municipality Hanover Township

County Beaver

Type of Facility Water Treatment Plant

Consulting Engineer PA DCNR—Facility Design and

Construction P.O. Box 8451

Harrisburg, PA 17105-8451

Permit Issued May 5, 2022

Southcentral Region: Safe Drinking Water Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Operation Permit No. 3120501 issued to: Camp Kanesatake (PWS ID No. 4310317), 4976 Camp Kanesatake Lane, Spruce Creek, PA 16683, Spruce Creek Township, Huntingdon County, on April 12, 2022 for facilities submitted under Application No. 3120501.

Comprehensive Operation Permit No. 7210841 issued to: Southampton Township Building & Parks (PWS ID No. 7210841), 200 Airport Road, Shippensburg, PA 17257, Southampton Township, Cumberland County, on May 12, 2022 for the operation of facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 2121511. Comprehensive Operation Permit for Southampton Township Building and Parks to replace the existing UV disinfection with 4-log treatment of viruses using chlorine disinfection.

Operation Permit No. 3622509 MA issued to: East Donegal Township Municipal Authority (PWS ID No. 7360083), 23 North River Street, Marietta, PA 17547, East Donegal Township, Lancaster County, on April 19, 2022 for facilities approved under Construction Permit No. 3622509 MA. Replacement of the Entry Point 100 online chlorine analyzer.

Transferred Comprehensive Operation Permit No. 7010316 issued to: Vyas Hospitality, LLC, (PWS ID No. 7010316), 2585 Biglerville Road, Gettysburg, PA 17325, Butler Township, Adams County, on May 9, 2022. Action is for a Change in Ownership for Blue Sky Motel, Adams County for the operation of facilities previously issued to Vijay Vyas.

Southwest Region: Safe Drinking Water Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Operations Permit issued to: Addison Area Water Authority, P.O. Box 13, Addison, PA 15411, PWSID No. 4560028, Addison Borough and Addison Township, Somerset County, on April 14, 2022 for the operation of facilities approved under permit # 5619508 for water system upgrades.

Operations Permit issued to: Addison Area Water Authority, P.O. Box 13, Addison, PA 15411, PWSID No. 4560028, Addison Borough and Addison Township, Somerset County, on April 14, 2022 for the operation of facilities approved under permit # 5613509GWR-A1 for the Addison Area Water Authority groundwater rule permit.

Operations Permit issued to: Pennsylvania American Water Company, 852 Wesley Drive, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055, PWSID No. 5020039, Robinson Township, Washington County, on May 11, 2022 for the operation of facilities approved under permit # 0222518 for the Ridge Road Waterline Extension.

Operations Permit issued to: West View Water Authority, 210 Perry Highway, Pittsburgh, PA 15229, PWSID No. 5020043, Franklin Park Borough, Allegheny County, on April 22, 2022 for the operation of facilities

approved under construction permit # 0221522 for a liquid ammonium sulfate feed system at the Franklin Park pump station.

Operations Permit issued to: Beaver Falls Municipal Authority, 1425 8th Avenue, Beaver Falls, PA 15010, PWSID No. 5040012, Eastvale Borough, Beaver County, on May 4, 2022 for the operation of facilities approved under permit # 0420508MA for Filters No. 4 and 5.

Operations Permit issued to: Southwestern Pennsylvania Water Authority, 1442 Jefferson Road, P.O. Box 187, Jefferson, PA 15344, PWSID No. 5300017, Cumberland Township, Greene County, on April 17, 2022 for the operation of facilities approved under construction permit # 3022503MA for an interconnection with the Municipal Authority of the Borough of Carmichaels.

Operations Permit issued to: Higgins Hauling Company, 202 Higgins Lane, Waynesburg, PA 15370, PWSID No. 5306369, Waynesburg Borough, Greene County, on March 1, 2022 for the operation of facilities approved under permit # 5306369-A1 for the Higgins Bulk Water Hauling System including four tank trucks and four fill stations.

WATER ALLOCATIONS

Actions Taken on Applications Received Under the Act of June 24, 1939 (P.L. 842, No. 365) (35 P.S. §§ 631—641) Relating to the Acquisition of Rights to Divert Waters of the Commonwealth.

Southwest Region: Safe Drinking Water Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

WA02-1022A, Water Allocations. Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County, 124 Park and Pool Road, New Stanton, PA 15672, City of McKeesport, Allegheny County. The right to withdrawal up to 10,000,000 gallons of water per day, annual average, from the Youghiogheny River in Allegheny County.

WA26-1009A, Water Allocations. Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County, 124 Park and Pool Road, New Stanton, PA 15672, Dunbar Township, Fayette County. The right to withdraw up to 40 million gallons of water per day (MGD), annual average, from the Youghiogheny River in Fayette County. 23 MGD of that 40 MGD allocation is contingent upon MAWC continuing to purchase upstream storage from the Army Corps of Engineers with a net yield of 22 MGD. It is recommended that the storage agreement be updated to increase the purchase to a total of 27 MGD or that MAWC Indian Creek seek additional supply from another source. After issuance of the Public Water Supply Operation Permit for upgrades to expand the capacity of the Indian Creek water treatment plant to 50 MGD, the right to withdraw 50 MGD, annual average, from the Youghiogheny River in Fayette County. 23 MGD of that 50 MGD allocation is contingent upon MAWC continuing to purchase upstream storage from the Army Corps of Engineers with a net yield of 22 MGD. It is recommended that the storage agreement be updated to increase the purchase to a total of 27 MGD or that MAWC Indian Creek seek additional supply from another source.

WA65-111I, Water Allocations. Municipal Authority of Westmoreland County, 124 Park and Pool Road, New Stanton, PA 15672, Bell Township, Westmoreland County. The right to withdraw up to 35,000,000 gallons of water per day, annual average, from the Beaver Run

Reservoir (Sweeney) in Westmoreland County, with a conservation release of 6,400,000 gallons of water per day.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 2

The Following Plans and Reports Were Submitted Under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.908).

Provisions of Sections 301-308 of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) (35 P.S. §§ 6026.301—6026.308) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the act's remediation standards. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis for selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling analytical results which demonstrate that remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Submission of plans and reports, other than the final report, will also be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. These include the remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan for a site-specific standard remediation. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy require-

For further information concerning plans or reports, contact the environmental cleanup program manager in the Department Regional Office under which the notice of receipt of plans or reports appears. If information concerning plans or reports is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, 484-250-5787.

Contact: Charline Bass.

860 Unit Cooling Tower and Hartranft Street—Point Breeze South Yard, 3144 Passyunk Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19153, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Kevin Long, Terraphase Engineering Inc., 100 Canal Pointe Boulevard, Suite 108, Princeton, NJ 08540 on behalf of Anne Garr, Philadelphia Energy Solutions Refining and Marketing, LLC, 111 South Wacker Drive, Suite 3000, Chicago, IL 60606 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

Hale Products Facility, 720 Spring Mill Avenue, Conshohocken, PA 19428, Conshohocken Borough, Montgomery County. Jon Rutledge, ARCADIS, U.S., Inc., 10 Friends Lane, Suite 200, Newtown, PA 18940 on behalf of Mike Wells, IDEX on behalf of Hurst Jaws of Life, Inc., (fk/a Hale Products, Inc.) 3100 Sanders Road, Suite 301, Northbrook, IL 60062 submitted a Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with VOCs, SVOCs and metals. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the site-specific standard.

8362-8380 State Road, 8362-8380 State Road, Philadelphia, PA 19136, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. David Berry, The Vertex Companies, Inc., 2501 Seaport Drive, Suite BH 110, Chester, PA 19013 on behalf of Lucie McDonald, JRM Developers, 9525 Frankford Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19114 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with naphthalene. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

Drexel Hill United Methodist Church, 600 Burmont Road, Drexel Hill, PA 19026, Upper Darby Township, Delaware County. Geoff Kristof, PG, Aquaterra Technologies, Inc., 901 South Bolmar Street, Suite A, West Chester, PA 19382 on behalf of Alexander Mullins, Drexel Hill United Methodist Church, 600 Burmont Road, Drexel Hill, PA 19026 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with No. 2 fuel oil and No. 5 fuel oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Standard health standard.

Former Baum Farm, 491 Forty Foot Road, Hatfield, PA 19440, Hatfield Township, Montgomery County. Michael D. Lattanze, Penn E&R, Inc., 400 Old Dublin Pike, Doylestown, PA 18901 on behalf of Bob Hermley, Pulte Group, 1210 Northbrook Drive, Suite 260, Trevose, PA 19053 submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene and benzene. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, 570-826-2511.

Contact: Eric Supey, Environmental Program Manager.

Palmer Town Center, 757 S 25th Street, Easton, PA 18042, Palmer Township, Northampton County. Apex Companies, 4701 Creek Road, Suite 100, Blue Ash, OH 45242, on behalf of Palmer Town Station LLC, 11501 Northlake Drive, Cincinnati, OH 45249, submitted a Final Report concerning soil contaminated with chlorinated solvents, metals, petroleum, PCBs, and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons from historic use as a former iron foundry and car dealership. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet a combination of Site Specific and Statewide health standards.

Roberts Property, 1427 Main Street, Bethlehem, PA 18018, Bethlehem City, Northampton County. Brickhouse Environmental, 515 South Franklin Street, West Chester, PA 19382, on behalf of Norman Roberts, 1427 Main Street, Bethlehem, PA 18018, submitted a combined Remedial Investigation Report, Risk Assessment, Cleanup Plan, and Final Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with heating oil from an aboveground storage tank. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet site-specific standards.

Northcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

COP Tract 551A, 6483 Bodine Mountain Road, Ralston, PA 17763, McIntyre Township, Lycoming County. Creston Environmental, LLC, P.O. Box 1373, Camp Hill, PA 17001, on behalf of EQT Corporation, 33 West Third Street, Suite 300, Williamsport, PA 17701 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with produced water. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

Ahsas Trucklines, Inc. Cleanup Project, US Route 15S @ Exit 148 off-ramp, Williamsport, PA 17701, Lewis Township, Lycoming County. EnviroServe, Inc., 254 Reitz Avenue, Winfield, PA 17889, on behalf of Ahsas Trucklines, Inc., 450 Dougall Avenue, Caledon, ON L7C4A6, has submitted a Final Report concerning site soil contaminated with diesel fuel and used motor oil. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

Lyco Hot Shots Cleanup Project, Interstate 180E at Faxon Street Exit, Williamsport, PA 17701, Loyalsock Township, Lycoming County. EnviroServe, Inc., 254 Reitz Avenue, Winfield, PA 17889, on behalf of Lyco Hot Shots, 36 West Lincoln Avenue, Williamsport, PA 17701, has submitted a Final Report concerning site soil contaminated with diesel fuel. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

SWN Production Company, LLC Greenzweig Large Impoundment, 329 E. Cole Road, Wyalusing, PA 18853, Herrick Township, Bradford County. Resource Environmental, 50 Maple Street, Montrose, PA 18801, on behalf of SWN Production Company, LLC, 917 State Route 92 North, Tunkhannock, PA 18657, has submitted a Final Report concerning site soil contaminated with produced water. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Background and Statewide health standards.

Former Paxar Facility, 1 Wilcox Street, Sayre, PA 18840, Sayre Borough, Bradford County. VHB, 1805 Atlantic Avenue, Manasquan, NJ 08736, on behalf of Avery Dennison Corporation, 8080 Norton Parkway, Mentor, OH 44060, has submitted a Remedial Investigation and Risk Assessment Report concerning site soil and groundwater contaminated with chlorinated solvents. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the site-specific standard.

Southwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

CHS Warehouse Property, Primary Facility ID # 806694, 158-170 Southmont Boulevard, Johnstown, PA 15901, Johnstown City, Cambria County. Groundwater Sciences Corporation, 2550 Interstate Drive, Suite 303, Harrisburg, PA 17110, on behalf of 1889 Foundation, Inc., 4 Valley Pike, Johnstown, PA 15905, has submitted a Remedial Investigation Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with used motor oil, unleaded & leaded gasoline and, from a release of used motor oil, unleaded & leaded gasoline substances. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the site-specific standards.

Fueland # 22, Primary Facility ID # 577746, 710 Beulah Road, Turtle Creek, PA 15145, Wilkins Township, Allegheny County. Letterle & Associates, Inc.,

2859 Oxford Boulevard, Allison Park, PA 15101, on behalf of Superior Petroleum Company, 8199 McKnight Road, Pittsburgh, PA 1523, has submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of site groundwater contaminated with diesel fuel. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the residential Statewide health standard.

Sunrise Sunoco 5, Primary Facility ID # 614213, PA Turnpike Hempfield Service Plaza, New Stanton, PA 15672, New Stanton Borough, Westmoreland County. GAI Consultants, Inc., 385 East Waterfront Drive, Homestead, PA 15120, on behalf of Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission, PA Turnpike, P.O. Box 67676, Harrisburg, PA 17106, has submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of site soil and groundwater contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the residential Statewide health standards.

LAND RECYCLING AND ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION

UNDER ACT 2, 1995 PREAMBLE 3

The Department Has Taken Action on the Following Plans and Reports Under the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (35 P.S. §§ 6026.101—6026.907).

Section 250.8 of 25 Pa. Code and administration of the Land Recycling and Environmental Remediation Standards Act (act) require the Department to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of its final actions on plans and reports. A final report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to one of the remediation standards of the act. A final report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected. Plans and reports required by the act for compliance with selection of remediation to a sitespecific standard, in addition to a final report, include a remedial investigation report, risk assessment report and cleanup plan. A remedial investigation report includes conclusions from the site investigation; concentration of regulated substances in environmental media; benefits of reuse of the property; and, in some circumstances, a fate and transport analysis. If required, a risk assessment report describes potential adverse effects caused by the presence of regulated substances. If required, a cleanup plan evaluates the abilities of potential remedies to achieve remedy requirements. A work plan for conducting a baseline remedial investigation is required by the act for compliance with selection of a special industrial area remediation. The baseline remedial investigation, based on the work plan, is compiled into the baseline environmental report to establish a reference point to show existing contamination, describe proposed remediation to be done and include a description of existing or potential public benefits of the use or reuse of the property. The Department may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides the Department's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, contact the environmental cleanup program man-

ager in the Department Regional Office under which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a final report is required in an alternative form, contact the community relations coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office. TDD users may telephone the Department through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfield Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: Charline Bass, 484-250-5787.

Sharswood Development, 2015-2077 Ridge Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19121, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Shad Manning, REPSG, Inc., 6901 Kingsessing Avenue, Second Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19142 on behalf of Leslie Smallwood-Lewis, Sharswood Partners, LP, 3525 I Street, Philadelphia, PA 19134 submitted a Remedial Investigation Report/Cleanup Plan concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with benzo(a)-pyrene, benzo(b)fluoranthene, indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene, arsenic and vanadium. The Report was approved on May 9, 2022.

2630 West Girard Avenue, Southeast Corner of North 27th Street & West Girard Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19130, City of Philadelphia, Philadelphia County. Jennifer Poole, PG, Pennoni, 1900 Market Street, Suite 300, Philadelphia, PA 19103 on behalf of Dan Bleznak, 27th & Girard Limited Partnership, c/o ADCO, American Development Company, 715 Montgomery Avenue, Suite 3, Narberth, PA 19072 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with VOCs, SVOCs and metals. The Report was reviewed by the Department which issued a technical deficiency letter on May 10, 2022.

Court and State Street Site, 215 South State Road, Newtown, PA 18940, Newtown Borough, Bucks County. Rocco Mercuri, PG, Gilmore & Associates, Inc., 65 East Butler Avenue, New Britain, PA 18901 on behalf of Scott Torok, Court and State, LLC, 1125 Mill Creek Road, Southampton, PA 18966 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with lead, benzene, 1,2,4-TMB, 1,3,5-TMB, and benzo(a)pyrene. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved on May 9, 2022.

Proposed Residential Development, West Elm Street, and Corson Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428, Conshohocken Borough, Montgomery County. Jeffrey T. Bauer, PG, Whitestone Associates, Inc., 1600 Manor Drive, Suite 220, Chalfont, PA 18914 on behalf of John Forbe, Equus Development, LP, Ellis Preserve, 3843 West Chester Pike, Newtown Square, PA 19073 submitted a Final Report concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with arsenic and benzo(a)pyrene. The Report was reviewed by the Department which issued a technical deficiency letter on May 9, 2022.

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915, 570-826-2511.

Contact: Eric Supey, Environmental Program Manager.

Rutkowski Pad, 3846 Glenwood Road, Hop Bottom, PA 18824, Lenox Township, Susquehanna County. Resource Environmental Management, 50 Maple Street, Montrose, PA 18801, on behalf of Coterra Energy Inc, 2000 Park Lane, Suite 300, Pittsburgh, PA 15275, submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of soil con-

taminated by a release of diesel from a heater. The Final Report demonstrated attainment of Statewide health standards and was approved on May 11, 2022.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program Manager, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, 717-705-4705.

Former Robesonia Furnace, South Freeman Street, Robesonia, PA 19551, Borough of Robesonia, Berks County. Liberty Environmental, Inc., 505 Penn Street, Suite 400, Reading, PA 19601, on behalf of Borough of Robesonia, 75 South Brooke Street, Robesonia, PA 19551, submitted a Remedial Investigation Report and Cleanup Plan concerning the remediation of site soil contaminated with lead. The Report was approved on May 12, 2022.

Northcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Yencha BRA 2H on the Yencha BRA Pad, 51 Margies Way, New Albany, PA 18833, Monroe Township, Bradford County. Creston Environmental, LLC, P.O. Box 1373, Camp Hill, PA 17001, on behalf of Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC, 14 Chesapeake Lane, Sayre, PA 18840 has submitted a Final report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with production fluid. The report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved on April 18, 2022.

Northwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Community Guidance Center, Primary Facility ID # 857101, 304 East Pike Road, Indiana, PA 15701, White Township, Indiana County. CORE Environmental Services, Inc., 3960 William Flinn Highway, Suite 100, Allison Park, PA 15101 on behalf of Community Guidance Center, 793 Old Route 119, Highway North, Indiana, PA 15101 has submitted Remedial Investigation Report/Risk Assessment Report/Cleanup Plan concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with Arsenic, Iron, Manganese and site groundwater contaminated with Dissolved Manganese. The combined Risk Assessment/Remedial Action Plan/Cleanup Plan was approved by the Department on May 17, 2022.

NWREC Transformer Release 11871 Comer Road, Primary Facility ID # 857101, 11871 Comer Road, Waterford, PA 16441, Washington Township, Erie County. Environmental Remediation & Recovery, Inc., 4250 Route 6N, Edinboro, PA 16412 on behalf of Northwestern REC, 22534 Highway 86, Cambridge Springs, PA 16403 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with aroclor-1016, aroclor-1221, aroclor-1232, aroclor-1242, aroclor-1248, aroclor-1254, aroclor-1260, 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene, and 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzne. The Final report demonstrated attainment of the Statewide health standard and was approved on May 17, 2022.

Potato Creek 3H Well Pad, Primary Facility ID # 802545, Dividing Ridge Road, Austin, PA 16720, Norwich Township, McKean County. Moody & Associates, Inc., 11548 Cotton Road, Meadville, PA 16335, on behalf of Pennsylvania General Energy Company, LLC, 120 Market Street, Warren, PA 16365 has submitted a Final Report concerning remediation of site soil contaminated with Zinc Chloride, Aluminum, Barium, Boron, Chloride, Lithium, Manganese, Selenium, Strontium, Vanadium and site groundwater contaminated with Chloride, Aluminum, Barium, Boron, Zinc, Lithium, Vana-

dium, Selenium, and Strontium. The Final report did not demonstrate attainment of a combination of the Statewide Health and Background Standards and was disapproved on May 13, 2022.

AIR QUALITY

General Plan Approval and Operating Permit Usage Authorized under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127 to construct, modify, reactivate or operate air contamination sources and associated air cleaning devices.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Contact: Raymond Kempa, New Source Review Chief, Telephone: 570-826-2531.

AG5A-58-00045A: Coterra Energy, Inc., 2000 Park Lane, Suite 300, Pittsburgh, PA 15275, issued on May 16, 2022, for the construction and operation of one (1) 1,380 bhp Caterpillar G3516J 4SLB natural gas-fired compressor engine controlled by an oxidation catalyst, and twelve (12) small heaters <5 MMBtu/hr each, pursuant to the General Plan Approval and/or General Operating Permit for Unconventional Natural Gas Well Site Operations and Remote Pigging Stations (BAQ-GPA/GP-5A) located at Williams, D. Pad 1 in Brooklyn Township, Susquehanna County.

GP4-40-004: Trion Industries, Inc., 297 Laird Street, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18702, on May 12, 2022, for the operation of two (2) burn off ovens controlled by after burner at the facility located in City of Wilkes-Barre, **Luzerne County**.

GP3-48-037: Highway Materials, Inc., 409 Stenton Avenue, Flourtown, PA 19031, on May 12, 2022, for the operation of a portable stone crushing plant at the facility located in Upper Nazareth Township, **Northampton County**.

GP9-48-037: Highway Materials, Inc., 409 Stenton Avenue, Flourtown, PA 19031, on May 12, 2022, for the operation of I C Engine at the facility located in Upper Nazareth Township, **Northampton County**.

GP1-40-009: Department of Veterans Affairs, 1111 East End Boulevard, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711, on May 13, 2022, for the operation of three (3) natural gas/# 2 oil fired boilers at facility located in Plains Township, **Luzerne County**.

Plan Approvals Issued Under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and Regulations in 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter B Relating to Construction, Modification and Reactivation of Air Contamination Sources and Associated Air Cleaning Devices.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: James Beach, New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920.

09-0250: McGill Fairless Hills, LLC, 600 Tyburn Road, Morrisville, PA 19067. On May 13, 2022, for the installation of a new indoor composting facility with an add-on biofilter to control odors emanating from the composting operation located in Falls Township, **Bucks County**.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

36-03218A: East Penn Manufacturing Co., Inc., 2501 Horseshoe Road, Lancaster, PA 17601, on May 10, 2022, for the construction of eight (8) lid sealing units at the Lancaster Mold facility located in Upper Leacock Township, **Lancaster County**.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Edward Orris, P.E., New Source Review Chief—Telephone: 412-442-4168.

30-00089D: Eastern Gas Transmission and Storage, Inc., 6603 West Broad Street, Richmond, VA 23220, for Extension effective May 28, 2022, to extend the period of construction and temporary operation of two natural gas-fired compressor turbines controlled by an oxidation catalyst, microturbine generators, boiler, one produced fluids storage tank, 2,500 gallon capacity; one lube oil tank, 1,000 gallon capacity; and piping components in natural gas service authorized under PA-30-00089D, until November 28, 2022, at the Crayne Compressor Station located in Franklin Township, **Greene County**.

63-01004C: Tech Met, Inc., 15 Allegheny Square, Glassport, PA 15045, plan approval extension effective May 28, 2022, with expiration on November 28, 2022, to authorize construction and temporary operation of sources and controls associated with a chemical milling and etching facility located in Donora Borough, **Washington County**.

Plan Approval Revisions Issued Including Extensions, Minor Modifications and Transfers of Ownership Under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.13, 127.13a and 127.32.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

67-05083F: Calpine Mid-Merit, LLC, 1055 Pikes Peak Road, Delta, PA 17314, on May 13, 2022, for the upgrade of the Block 2 Electricity Generation Project's nominally rated power output capacity from 760 MW to 830 MW at the York Energy Center in Peach Bottom Township, York County. The plan approval was extended.

67-05083G: Calpine Mid-Merit, LLC, 1055 Pikes Peak Road, Delta, PA 17314, on May 13, 2022, for the modification of the York Energy Center Block 2 Electricity Generation Project's turbine BACT emission limits. These limits are imposed on each combined cycle (CC) combustion turbine (CT) associated with the project. The existing facility is located in Peach Bottom Township, York County. The modification consists of the following changes to the requirements of P.A. No. 67-05083F (issued on August 1, 2016): 1.) Remove provisional status of any emission limits previously so specified except CO, 2.) Remove requirement for second stack test related to provisional emission limits, and 3) Revise the CO BACT emission limit for the CTs firing ULSD without duct

burners from 3.5 ppmvd at 15% $\rm O_2$ (3-hour block average; average of 3 test runs) to a bifurcated limit as follows: Load >= 90% = 2.0 ppmvd at 15% $\rm O_2$ (3-hour block average; average of 3 test runs); Load < 90% = 3.5 ppmvd at 15% $\rm O_2$ (3-hour block average; average of 3 test runs). The plan approval was extended.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Program Manager, (570) 327-3648.

47-00014D: United States Gypsum Company, 86 PPL Road, Danville, PA 17821, was issued a plan approval extension on May 12, 2022, to permit continued operation of the board kiln dryer (Source ID P114) and allow additional time to incorporate into the Operating Permit for their gypsum board manufacturing plant in Derry Township, Montour County. The plan approval has been extended for an additional 180-days.

Title V Operating Permits Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Contact: Norman Frederick, Facility Permitting Chief—Telephone: 570-826-2409.

58-00001: Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company/Compressor Station 321, 1001 Louisiana Street, Houston, Texas, 77002. On May 10, 2022, the Department issued an administrative amendment to the Title V Operating Permit for the natural gas transmission station in Clifford Township, Susquehanna County. As a major source, the facility is subject to the Title V permitting requirements of the Clean Air Act Amendments as adopted by the Commonwealth under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G. The administrative amendment is for the appropriate emission limits to reflect correct number of significant figures.

The primary sources at this facility consist of natural gas solar turbines, a natural gas fired boiler, heating furnaces, and space heaters. The administrative amendment to the Title V Operating Permit includes emission restrictions, work practice standards and testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting requirements to ensure compliance with all applicable Federal and State air quality regulations.

54-00006: Rausch Creek Generation LLC, Frailey Township Plant, 490 W Main Street, Tremont, PA 17981-1716. On April 26, 2022, the Department issued a renewal of the Title V Operating Permit for the electric services facility located in Frailey Township, Schuylkill County. As a major source, the facility is subject to the Title V permitting requirements of the Clean Air Act Amendments as adopted by the Commonwealth under 25 Pa. Code, Chapter 127, Subchapter G.

The sources consist of a fluidized bed boiler, fire pump, and culm and lime materials handling. The sources are controlled by fabric filters and a baghouse. The Title V Operating Permit contains applicable requirements for emission limitations, work practice standards, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting standards used to verify facility compliance with Federal and State air pollution regulations.

48-00006: Portland Power, LLC, Portland Generating Station, P.O. Box 238, Portland, PA 18351-0238. On May 13, 2022, the Department issued an administrative

amendment to the Title V Operating Permit for the transmission and electric services station in Upper Mount Bethel Township, **Northampton County**. As a major source, the facility is subject to the Title V permitting requirements of the Clean Air Act Amendments as adopted by the Commonwealth under 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter G. The proposed administrative amendment is for the divestment of sources to a third party.

The primary sources at this facility consist of three (3) combustion turbines. The administrative amendment to the Title V Operating Permit includes emission restrictions, work practice standards and testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, and reporting requirements to ensure compliance with all applicable Federal and State air quality regulations.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

06-05100: Ontelaunee Power Operating Co., LLC, 5115 Pottsville Pike, Reading, PA 19605-9729, on May 10, 2022, for the Ontelaunee Energy Center located in Ontelaunee Township, **Berks County**. The Title V permit was renewed.

Operating Permits for Non-Title V Facilities Issued under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code Chapter 127, Subchapter F.

Northeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711-0790.

Contact: Norman Frederick, Facility Permitting Chief, Telephone: 570-826-2409.

35-00042: Pennsylvania American Water Company, 2699 Stafford Avenue, Scranton, PA 18505, issued on May 11, 2022, for the operation of sewage sludge process equipment with a scrubber at the existing facility located in Scranton, **Lackawanna County**.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Program Manager, 570-327-3648.

14-00033: Spectra Wood, Inc., 2651 Carolean Industrial Drive, State College, PA 16801, on May 10, 2022, was issued a State Only Operating Permit (renewal) for Spectra Wood, Inc.'s facility located in College Township, Centre County. Appropriate monitoring, testing, recordkeeping and reporting conditions regarding compliance with the applicable requirements have been included in the State Only Operating Permit.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Thomas Joseph, P.E., Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 412-442-4336.

65-00044: Enterprise Terminals and Storage, LLC, 1100 Louisiana Street, Houston, TX 77002. In accordance with Pa. Code 25 §§ 127.441 and 127.425, the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) is providing notice that on May 13, 2022, DEP issued a renewed State Only Operating: Enterprise Terminals and Storage, LLC, for the continued operation of a LP gas transfer and

breakout terminal, known as the Greensburg Terminal, located in Hempfield Township, Westmoreland County.

The primary sources at the facility are two natural underground LP gas storage caverns, four dehydrators, one direct fired heater, and one 245-bhp, NG-fired emergency generator. Sources at the Greensburg Terminal are subject to 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—145. The permit includes emission limitations and operational, monitoring, reporting, and recordkeeping requirements for the plant.

Sources at the facility are subject to applicable requirements in 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—145. No equipment or emission changes are being approved by this action. The emission restriction, testing, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting and work practice conditions of the TVOP have been derived from the applicable requirements of Pa. Code Title 25, Article III, Chapters 121—145.

26-00573: Johnson Matthey, Inc., 605 Mountain View Drive, Smithfield, PA 15478, on May 11, 2022, an Air Quality State Only Operating Permit (SOOP) renewal to Johnson Matthey, Inc. to authorize the operation of a facility located in Georges Township, **Fayette County**.

30-00258: ECC Windsor, Inc., 9601 Hillridge Drive, Kensington, MD 20895-3121, natural minor Operating Permit on May 16, 2022, the Department of Environmental Protection issued an initial natural minor State-Only Operating Permit for two (2) John Zink Company, LLC ZTOF6X30 enclosed flares for the Buckland flaring site located in Richhill Township, **Greene County**. This facility is subject to the applicable requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—145. The natural minor State-Only Operating Permit includes emission restrictions, monitoring, recordkeeping, reporting, and work practice standards requirements for the site.

63-00954: MarkWest Liberty Midstream & Resources, LLC, 4600 J. Barry Ct., Ste. 500, Canonsburg, PA 15317-5854, on May 11, 2022, the Department of Environmental Protection issued an initial natural minor State-Only Operating Permit for the continued operation of the MarkWest Brigich natural gas compressor station located in Chartiers Township, Washington County. This facility is subject to the applicable requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapters 121—145 and the applicable requirements of 40 CFR Part 60 Subpart JJJJ and 40 CFR Part 63 Subparts ZZZZ and HH. The air quality Operating Permit includes emission limitations, operating requirements, monitoring requirements, work practice standards, testing, reporting, and recordkeeping requirements for the site.

Northwest Region: Air Quality Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481.

Contact: Matthew Williams, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 814-332-6940.

25-00983: Rupp Auto Livery, 303 East 32nd Street, Erie, PA 16504. On April 26, 2022, the Department issued a renewal of the State Only Operating Permit for the human remains crematory located in the City of Erie, Erie County. The facility is a Natural Minor. The primary source at the facility is a crematory. Potential emissions are as follows: 0.096 tpy NO_x ; 0.0 tpy CO; 0.027 tpy PM; 0.018 tpy SO_x ; 0.018 tpy VOC. The renewal permit contains emission restrictions, recordkeeping, and work practice requirements to ensure compliance with the Clean Air Act and the Air Pollution Control Act.

Operating Permit Revisions Issued including Administrative Amendments, Minor Modifications or Transfers of Ownership under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.412, 127.450, 127.462 and 127.464.

Southcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

Contact: Thomas Hanlon, Facilities Permitting Chief, 717-705-4862, Thomas Bianca, New Source Review Chief, 717-705-4863, or William Weaver, Regional Air Quality Manager, 717-705-4702.

36-05079: Chester County Solid Waste Authority, 7224 Division Highway, Narvon, PA 17555-9505, on May 10, 2022, for the Lanchester Landfill located in Caernarvon Township, Lancaster County. The Title V permit underwent a significant modification to 1.) replace the 40 CFR Subpart WWW provisions with 40 CFR 62, Subpart OOO, and 2.) to replace the existing 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart AAAA provisions with the newest version of that regulation, and 3.) to replace existing 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart IIII provisions with the newest version of that regulation.

Southwest Region: Air Quality Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745.

Contact: Thomas Joseph, P.E., Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 412-442-4336.

65-00865: DNP ImagingComm America Corporation, 1001 Technology Drive, Mount Pleasant, PA 15666. Administrative Amendment, issued on May 16, 2022, for a change in the Responsible Official. The facility is located in East Huntingdon Township, **Westmoreland County**.

65-00839: Texas Eastern Transmission, L.P., 5400 Westheimer Court, Houston, TX 77056. Administrative Amendment, issued on May 9, 2025, to change the name of the Responsible Official, on the permit. The name of the Responsible Official is now Bob Steede. The Delmont Compressor Station is located in Salem Township, **Westmoreland County**.

30-00077: Texas Eastern Transmission, L.P., 5400 Westheimer Court, Houston, TX 77056. Administrative Amendment, issued on May 5, 2025, to change the name of the Responsible Official, on the permit. The name of the Responsible Official is now Bob Steede. The Holbrook Compressor Station is located in Richhill Township, Greene County.

Operating Permits Denied, Terminated, Suspended or Revoked Under the Air Pollution Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001—4015) and 25 Pa. Code §§ 127.431 and 127.461.

Southeast Region: Air Quality Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401.

Contact: Janine Tulloch-Reid, Facilities Permitting Chief—Telephone: 484-250-5920.

09-00001: Avery Dennison Corporation, 35 Penn Am Drive, Quakertown, PA 18951-2434. On April 1, 2022, for the revocation of a Title V Operating Permit for a distribution/processing center (formerly a manufacturing plant) located in Quakertown Township, **Bucks County**. The Operating Permit was revoked for the permanent shutdown of significant sources, including QR-6 Coating line (Source ID No. 116), two (2) wash tanks (Source ID

No. 113) and maintenance an equipment cleaning associated with coating operation (Source ID No. 114) at the facility. All miscellaneous sources associated with the coating operations including one cooling zone baffle, four (4) adhesive tanks, two (2) Corona treating systems for Source ID No. 116 and one (1) Cleaver Brooks boiler have been removed from the facility.

Northcentral Region: Air Quality Program, 208 West Third Street, Williamsport, PA 17701.

Contact: Muhammad Q. Zaman, Program Manager, 570-327-3648.

17-00005: Glen-Gery Corporation, 433 S. Pottsville Pike, Shoemakersville, PA 19555, for termination of the Air Quality Operating Permit for their plant in Bradford Township, Clearfield County. TVOP 17-00005 is terminated.

ACTIONS ON COAL AND NONCOAL APPLICATIONS

Actions on applications under the Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1396.1—1396.31); the Noncoal Surface Mining Conservation and Reclamation Act (52 P.S. §§ 3301—3326); the Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1-691.1001); the Coal Refuse Disposal Control Act (52 P.S. §§ 30.51-30.66); the Bituminous Mine Subsidence and Land Conservation Act (52 P.S. §§ 1406.1—1406.21). The final action on each application also constitutes action on the NPDES permit application and, if noted, the request for a Section 401 Water Quality Certification. Mining activity permits issued in response to such applications will also address the application permitting requirements of the following statutes; the Air Quality Control Act (35 P.S. §§ 4001-4015); the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27); and the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101— 6018.1103).

Coal Permits

New Stanton District Office: P.O. Box 133, New Stanton, PA 15672, (724) 925-5500, RA-EPNEWSTANTON@ pa.gov, (Contact: Tracy Norbert).

Mining Permit No. 03900112. Keystone Land Resources, Inc., 46226 National Road, St. Clairsville, OH 43950, transfer of permit formerly issued to Canterbury Coal Co. for continued operation and reclamation of a bituminous surface mining site located in Kiskiminetas Township, Armstrong County, affecting 81.2 acres. Receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Long Run. Classified for the following use: WWF. Application received: December 17, 2021. Permit issued: May 12, 2022.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, (570) 621-3118, RA-EP PottsvilleDMO@pa.gov, (Contact: Theresa Reilly-Flannery).

Mining Permit No. 49151301. Clinton M. Wynn Mining, 419 Shingara Lane, Sunbury, PA 17801, renewal for reclamation activities only of an anthracite underground mine operation in Zerbe Township, Northumberland County, affecting 3.5 acres. Receiving stream: Zerbe Run. Application received: January 14, 2021. Renewal issued: May 11, 2022.

Mining Permit No. 54783702. Reading Anthracite Company, P.O. Box 1200, Pottsville, PA 17901, renewal of an anthracite coal refuse reprocessing, refused disposal

and coal preparation plant operation in Cass, Norwegian & New Castle Townships, **Schuylkill County**, affecting 681.0 acres. Receiving stream: West Branch Schuylkill River. Application received: March 9, 2020. Renewal issued: May 16, 2022.

Mining Permit No. PAM112019. Reading Anthracite Company, P.O. Box 1200, Pottsville, PA 17901, coverage under the General NPDES Stormwater Permit for stormwater discharges associated with mining activities (BMP-GP-104) on Surface Mining Permit No. 54783702 in Cass, Norwegian and New Castle Townships, Schuylkill County, receiving stream: West Branch Schuylkill River. Application received: March 30, 2022. Coverage issued: May 16, 2022.

Noncoal Permits

Cambria District Mining Office: 286 Industrial Park Road, Ebensburg, PA 15931, (814) 472-1900, RA-EP CAMBRIA@pa.gov, (Contact: Melanie Ford-Wigfield).

Mining Permit No. PAM421006-GP104. NL Minich & Sons, Inc., 211 North Middleton Road, Carlisle, PA 17013-8612. Coverage under the General NPDES Permit for Stormwater Discharges Associated with Mining Activities (BMP GP-104) on Noncoal Permit No. 6476SM12 located in North Middleton Township, Cumberland County. Receiving stream: Meetinghouse Run classified for the following use: WWF. Notice of Intent for Coverage received: August 5, 2021. Approved: May 10, 2022.

Knox District Mining Office: P.O. Box 669, 310 Best Avenue, Knox, PA 16232-0669, (814) 797-1191, RA-EP KNOX@pa.gov, (Contact: Cayleigh Boniger).

Mining Permit No. 20890304. R. Hunter, Inc., 15428 Sheets Road, Guy Mills, PA 16327, Revision to an existing large industrial mineral surface mine to add 15.8 acres to bring the total acreage to 37.8 acres in Hayfield Township, Crawford County, affecting 37.8 acres. Receiving stream: Unnamed tributaries to French Creek, classified for the following use: WWF. Application received: May 27, 2021. Permit issued: May 3, 2022.

New Stanton District Office: P.O. Box 133, New Stanton, PA 15672, (724) 925-5500, RA-EP NEWSTANTON@pa.gov, (Contact: Tracy Norbert).

Mining Permit No. 03142001. NPDES No. PA0278211. Bardon, Inc., 6401 Golden Triangle Drive, Greenbelt, MD 20770-3202, NPDES permit renewal for continued treatment at a non-coal mine located in South Bend Township, Armstrong County, affecting 84.5 surface acres and 161.5 underground acres. Receiving stream: Crooked Creek to Allegheny River, classified for the following use: WWF. Application received: June 21, 2021. Permit issued: May 12, 2022.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, (570) 621-3118, RA-EP PottsvilleDMO@pa.gov, (Contact: Theresa Reilly-Flannery).

Mining Permit No. 8275SM3. NPDES Permit No. PA0117986. New Enterprise Stone & Lime Co., Inc., 3912 Brumbaugh Road, New Enterprise, PA 16664, renew NPDES Permit on a quarry operation in Caernarvon and East Earl Townships, Lancaster County. Receiving stream: unnamed tributary to Conestoga River. Application received: June 20, 2021. Renewal issued: May 13, 2022.

Mining Permit No. PAM121042. DH Manufacturing, LLC, 1731 Catlin Road, Kingsley, PA 18826, coverage under the General NPDES Stormwater Permit for stormwater discharges associated with mining activities (BMP-GP-104) on GP-105 Permit No. 58212509 in Liberty

Township, **Susquehanna County**, receiving stream: Snake Creek. Application received: August 5, 2021. Permit issued: May 13, 2022.

ACTIONS ON BLASTING ACTIVITY APPLICATIONS

Actions on Applications Under the Explosives Acts of 1937 and 1957 and 25 Pa. Code § 211.124. Blasting Activity Performed as Part of a Coal or Noncoal Mining Activity Will Be Regulated by the Mining Permit for that Coal or Noncoal Mining Activity.

Blasting Permits

New Stanton District Office: P.O. Box 133, New Stanton, PA 15672, (724) 925-5500, RA-EPNEWSTANTON@pa.gov, (Contact: Tracy Norbert).

Permit No. 65224101. Senex Explosives, Inc., 710 Millers Run Road, Cuddy, PA 15031-9742. Blasting activity permit for the construction/demolition of the Republic Services—Greenridge Landfill, located in East Huntingdon Township, Westmoreland County, with an expiration date of May 30, 2023. Permit issued: May 12, 2022.

Permit No. 02224104. Senex Explosives, Inc., 710 Millers Run Road, Cuddy, PA 15031-9742. Blasting activity permit for the construction/demolition of the Republic Services—Imperial Landfill, located in Findlay Township, Allegheny County, with an expiration date of May 1, 2023. Permit issued: May 12, 2022.

Pottsville District Mining Office: 5 West Laurel Boulevard, Pottsville, PA 17901, (570) 621-3118, RA-EP PottsvilleDMO@pa.gov, (Contact: Theresa Reilly-Flannery).

Permit No. 58224108. Accublast Explosives, LLC, 1727 Catlin Road, Kingsley, PA 18826, construction blasting for Plomchok Dwelling in Lathrop Township, Susquehanna County, with an expiration date of December 31, 2022. Permit issued: May 9, 2022.

Permit No. 64224105. Explosive Services, Inc., 7 Pine Street, Bethany, PA 18431, construction blasting for Explosive Services, Inc. in Clinton Township, **Wayne County**, with an expiration date of May 8, 2025. Permit issued: May 9, 2022.

Permit No. 35224103. Accublast Explosives, LLC, 1727 Catlin Road, Kingsley, PA 18826, construction blasting for Burke Farm Road Fill in Glenburn Township, Lackawanna County, with an expiration date of December 31, 2022. Permit issued: May 10, 2022.

Permit No. 36224115. Maine Drilling & Blasting, Inc., P.O. Box 1140, Gardiner, ME 04345, construction blasting for Traditions of America East Hempfield in East Hempfield Township, Lancaster County, with an expiration date of April 25, 2023. Permit issued: May 10, 2022.

Permit No. 66224101. Accublast Explosives, LLC, 1727 Catlin Road, Kingsley, PA 18826, construction blasting for Tunnelhill in Nicholson Township, **Wyoming County**, with an expiration date of December 31, 2022. Permit issued: May 10, 2022.

Permit No. 64224104. Explosive Services, Inc., 7 Pine Street, Bethany, PA 18431, construction blasting for Augello Excavating foundation in Mt. Pleasant Township, **Wayne County**, with an expiration date of May 4, 2023. Permit issued: May 12, 2022.

Permit No. 54224102. Holbert Explosives, Inc., 237 Mast Hope Plank Road, Suite A, Lackawaxen, PA

18435, construction blasting for Site Services Group in Kline Township, **Schuylkill County**, with an expiration date of May 12, 2023. Permit issued: May 13, 2022.

FEDERAL WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT SECTION 401

The Department has taken the following actions on previously received permit applications, requests for Environmental Assessment approval, and requests for Water Quality Certification under Section 401 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (FWPCA) (33 U.S.C.A. § 1341).

Except as otherwise noted, the Department has granted 401 Water Quality Certification certifying that the construction and operation described will comply with the applicable provisions of Sections 301—303, 306 and 307 of the FWPCA (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1311—1313, 1316 and 1317), and that the construction will not violate applicable Federal and State Water Quality Standards.

Any person aggrieved by these actions may appeal, pursuant to Section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act, 35 P.S. § 7514, and the Administrative Agency Law, 2 Pa.C.S. Chapter 5A, to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, 717-787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at 800-654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Environmental Hearing Board within 30-days of publication of this notice in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at 717-787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create any right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

If you want to challenge this action, your appeal must reach the Board within 30-days. You do not need a lawyer to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so you should show this notice to a lawyer at once. If you cannot afford a lawyer, you may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board 717-787-3483 for more information.

WATER OBSTRUCTIONS AND ENCROACHMENTS

Actions on Applications for the Following Activities Filed Under the Dam Safety and Encroachments Act (32 P.S. §§ 693.1—693.27), Section 302 of the Flood Plain Management Act (32 P.S. § 679.302) and the Clean Streams Law and Notice of Final Action for Certification Under Section 401 of the FWPCA.

Southeast Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program Manager, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401. Telephone 484.250.5160. E-mail: ra-epww-sero@pa.gov.

Permit No. E4601222-003, Cheltenham Township, 8230 Old York Road, Elkins Park, PA 19027, Cheltenham Township, Montgomery County, Army Corps of Engineers Philadelphia District.

To operate and maintain a previously constructed modular concrete block retaining wall associated with an emergency permit (EP4621038) within Tookany Creek (WWF). This activity resulted in 150 linear feet (2,000 square feet, 0.05 acre) of permanent watercourse impact, 100 linear feet (1,000 square feet, 0.02 acre) of temporary watercourse impact due to instream BMPs, and 1,000 square feet (0.02 acre) of permanent floodway impact.

This project is located along the Tookany Creek Parkway in Cheltenham Township, Montgomery County (USGS PA Frankford Quadrangle—Latitude: 40.054492, Longitude: 75.103925 W). Permit issued: May 12, 2022.

Northeast Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701-1915.

Contact: Gillian Pehala, Clerk Typist 2, 570-830-3077.

E4502222-001. Carl Reinert, 130 Frog Hollow Road, Churchville, PA 18966. Coolbaugh Township, **Monroe County**, Army Corps of Engineers Philadelphia District.

To construct and maintain an "L" shaped dock that's approximately 4-foot wide by 20-foot long, with an area of 80 square feet, in Arrowhead Lake (EV, MF). The project is located at 188 North Arow Drive Road (Thornhurst, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 41.162622; Longitude: -75.567590) in Coolbaugh Township, Monroe County.

Southcentral Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110.

E2103221-003, Lower Frankford Township, 1205 Easy Road, Carlisle, PA 17015. Lower Frankford Township, Cumberland County, Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District.

The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a 4-foot wide by 50-foot long steel pedestrian bridge with an underclearance of 11.9 feet over Opossum Creek (TSF, MF) for the purpose of providing a safe pedestrian trail across the stream. The project is located adjacent to Mt Zion Road and Opossum Lake in Lower Frankford Township, Cumberland County (Latitude: 40.2247; Longitude: -77.2744).

Southwest Region: Waterways & Wetlands Program, 400 Waterfront Drive, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-4745, 412-442-4000.

Contact: Dana Drake.

E0205221-017, Penn Glenn Oil Works, Inc., 100 Logans Ferry Road, New Kensington, PA 15068, Plum Borough, Allegheny County; Army Corps of Engineers Pittsburgh District.

Has been given consent to:

Amend the existing permit # 11930, which authorized the construction of a dock along the left bank of the Allegheny River (WWF), approximately 17.8 miles above its mouth, in Plum Township, Allegheny County.

For the purpose of adding an additional barge mooring capacity.

This amendment proposes to:

Construct and maintain an 8 x 8 ft pipe cluster along the left descending bank of the Allegheny River at river mile 17.7, for the purpose of mooring barges, to offload ethylene glycol to onsite holding tanks. Permanent impacts will include 64 square feet of river bottom.

The project site is located at 100 Logans Ferry Road (New Kensington West, PA USGS topographic quadrangle; N: -40°, 32′, 42″; W: -79°, 45′, 43″; Sub-basin 18A; USACE Pittsburgh District), in Plum Borough, Allegheny County.

E0205221-025, Bridgeville Borough, 425 Bower Hill Road, Bridgeville, PA 15017, Bridgeville Borough, Allegheny County; Army Corps of Engineers Pittsburgh District.

Has been given consent to:

Remove the existing playground equipment and to construct and maintain replacement playground equipment, subsurface drainage, and a poured rubber surface within the Chartiers Creek (WWF) floodway and floodplain, for the purpose of improving the quality and user experience of the playground. Permanent impacts include 0.2 acre of floodplain impacts. Temporary impacts include 0.1 acre of floodway impacts, and 0.03 acre of floodplain impacts.

The project site is located approximately 370-ft west of the park access drive intersection with Chartiers Street (Bridgeville, PA USGS topographic quadrangle; N: 40°, 20′, 56″; W: -80°, 6′, 27″; Sub-basin 20F; USACE Pittsburgh District) in Upper St. Clair Township, Allegheny County.

E0205221-006, O'Hara Township, 325 Fox Chapel Road, Pittsburgh, PA 15238, O'Hara Township, Allegheny County; Army Corps of Engineers Pittsburgh District.

Has been given consent to:

Remove 400 linear feet of existing 48-inch culvert, and to construct and maintain, in its place, approximately 450 linear feet of a restored section of Powers Run (WWF).

For the purpose of removing an undersized culvert and re-establishing the existing stream channel to its more natural condition. Construction will consist of approximately 0.97 acre of earth disturbance for the removal of the existing culvert, re-establishment of the stream channel, and streambank stabilization.

Emergency Permit (EP0205220-001) was previously authorized for the temporary stabilization of an existing 10-inch sanitary sewer line crossing. Failure of this stabilization effort promoted the authorization of a second Emergency Permit (EP0205220-012) for the temporary installation of an additional 40 linear feet to the existing 48-inch culvert, to support the sanitary line. A General Permit 5 registration (GP050200220-034) was acknowledged by the Allegheny County Conservation District, to replace and relocate the existing 10-inch sanitary sewer line under the restored stream channel. The temporary 40 feet of additional culvert extension was removed as part of authorization of the General Permit 5.

The project site is located north of Freeport Road and west of Powers Run Road (Fox Chapel, PA USGS topographic quadrangle; N: 40°, 30′, 25.43″; W: -79°, 51′, 11.72″; Sub-basin 18A; USACE Pittsburgh District), in O'Hara Township, Allegheny County.

Eastern Region: Oil & Gas Management Program, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448.

E0829222-001: Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC, 14 Chesapeake Lane, Sayre, PA 18840, Albany Township, Bradford County, Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District.

To construct, operate and maintain:

- 1. a permanent access road impacting 3,920 square feet of a Palustrine Emergent Wetland (Dushore, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 41.588861°, Longitude: -76.452183°);
- 2. a permanent access road impacting 4,008 square feet of a Palustrine Emergent Wetland (EV) (Dushore, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 41.589410°, Longitude: -76.452471°);
- 3. a 300' by 400' well pad permanently impacting 5,445 square feet of a Palustrine Forested Wetland (EV) and converted 19,950 square feet of Palustrine Forested Wetland (EV) (Dushore, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 41.591163°, Longitude: -76.454646°);
- 4. a 300′ by 400′ well pad permanently impacting 2,962 square feet of a Palustrine Forested Wetland (EV) and converted 14,331 square feet of Palustrine Forested Wetland (EV) (Dushore, PA Quadrangle Latitude: 41.591188°, Longitude: -76.454910°);

This project is an after-the-fact permit that is associated with the Chesapeake Audit and will result in 7,928 square feet (0.182 acre) of permanent PEM wetland impacts and 42,688 square feet (0.98 acre) of permanent PFO wetland impacts, all for the purpose of installing a natural gas well pad and permanent access road for Marcellus Shale development in West Burlington Township, Bradford County. The permittee will provide 7.22 acres of PFO and PEM mitigation at Camp Brook Restoration (Elkland, PA Quadrangle, Latitude: 41.988385°, Longitude: -77.337152°), permit application number E5929221-006.

E4129221-015: Inflection Energy (PA), LLC, 101 West 3rd Street, 5th Floor, Williamsport, PA 17701. Reynolds to Smith Pipeline in Gamble & Eldred Township, Lycoming County, Army Corps of Engineers Baltimore District.

To construct, operate and maintain one (1) permanent 16-inch steel natural gas pipeline and one (1) 12-inch HDPE waterline under Calebs Run in Gamble & Eldred Township, Lycoming County.

The project will result in a total of 104 LF (455 SF) of permanent and 153 LF (1,559 SF) of temporary stream impacts, 20,311 SF (0.4663 acre) of permanent and 31,399 SF (0.7208 acre) of temporary floodway impacts and 112 SF (0.0026 acre) of permanent and 216 SF (0.0050 acre) of temporary wetland impacts all for the purpose of constructing an natural gas pipeline under Calebs Run for Marcellus well development.

STREAM IMPACT TABLE:

Resource Name	Municipality Quadrangle	Activity	Chap. 93	Listed Trout	Impact Area Temp. (SF)	Impact Length Temp. (LF)	Impact Area Perm. (SF)	Impact Length Perm. (LF)	Lat. Long.
UNT 1 Calebs Run Crossing # 1	Gamble Montoursville	Trench & Temp Bridge	TSF; EV	Wild	57	527	18	98	41.347303° 76.948204°

Resource Name	Municipality Quadrangle	Activity	Chap. 93	Listed Trout	Impact Area Temp. (SF)	Impact Length Temp. (LF)	Impact Area Perm. (SF)	Impact Length Perm. (LF)	Lat. Long.
Calebs Run Crossing # 2	Gamble Montoursville	Trench & Temp Bridge	TSF; EV	Wild	55	809	52	286	41.345304° 76.952348°
UNT 2 Calebs Run Crossing # 5	Eldred Montoursville	Access Road	TSF; EV	Wild	41	223	34	71	41.342128° 76.953479°
			TOTAL I	MPACTS	153	1,559	104	455	

WETLAND IMPACT TABLE:

Resource Name	Municipality Quadrangle	Activity	Cow. Class	Listed Trout	Impact Area Temp. (SF)	Impact Length Temp. (LF)	Impact Area Perm. (SF)	Impact Length Perm. (LF)	Lat. Long.
Wetland C	Eldred Montoursville	Access Road	PEM; EV	Wild	36	216	19	112	41.343831° 76.952982°
TOTAL IMPACTS					36	216	19	112	

FLOODWAY IMPACT TABLE:

Resource Name	Municipality Quadrangle	Activity	Impact Area Temp. (SF)	Impact Length Temp. (LF)	Impact Area Perm. (SF)	Impact Length Perm. (LF)	Lat. Long.
UNT 1 Calebs Run Crossing # 1	Gamble Montoursville	Trench & Temp Bridge	148	6,216	141	524	41.347303° 76.948204°
Calebs Run Crossing # 2	Gamble Montoursville	Trench & Temp Bridge	148	5,798	133	555	41.345304° 76.952348°
Calebs Run Crossing # 3	Eldred Montoursville	Access Road	533	3,904	509	8,071	41.340375° 76.954232°
UNT 4 Calebs Run Crossing # 4	Eldred Montoursville	Access Road	385	6,674	233	4,221	41.341422° 76.953798°
UNT 2 Calebs Run Crossing # 5	Eldred Montoursville	Access Road	116	3,626	134	2,386	41.342128° 76.953479°
Calebs Run Crossing # 6	Eldred Montoursville	Access Road	330	3,245	278	4,145	41.342493° 76.953473°
Calebs Run Crossing # 7	Eldred Montoursville	Access Road	112	1,936	61	409	41.343831° 76.952982°
	T	OTAL IMPACTS	1,772	31,399	1,489	20,311	

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

The following Erosion and Sediment Control permits have been issued.

Persons aggrieved by an action may appeal that action to the Environmental Hearing Board (Board) under section 4 of the Environmental Hearing Board Act and 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508 and 701—704. The appeal should be sent to the Environmental Hearing Board, Second Floor, Rachel Carson State Office Building, 400 Market Street, P.O. Box 8457, Harrisburg, PA 17105-8457, (717) 787-3483. TDD users may contact the Board through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service, (800) 654-5984. Appeals must be filed with the Board within 30-days of publication of this notice in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* unless the appropriate statute provides a different time period. Copies of the appeal form and the Board's rules of

practice and procedure may be obtained from the Board. The appeal form and the Board's rules of practice and procedure are also available in Braille or on audiotape from the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483. This paragraph does not, in and of itself, create a right of appeal beyond that permitted by applicable statutes and decisional law.

For individuals who wish to challenge an action, the appeal must reach the Board within 30-days. A lawyer is not needed to file an appeal with the Board.

Important legal rights are at stake, however, so individuals should show this notice to a lawyer at once. Persons who cannot afford a lawyer may qualify for free pro bono representation. Call the Secretary to the Board at (717) 787-3483 for more information.

Eastern Region: Oil & Gas Management Program, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701-6448.

ESCGP-3 # ESG295922003-00
Applicant Name Seneca Resources Co, LLC
Contact Person Doug Kepler
Address 2000 Westinghouse Drive, Suite 400
City, State, Zip Cranberry Township, PA 16066
Township(s) Middlebury
County Tioga
Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) Losey Creek
(WWF, MF)
Secondary: Crooked Creek Watershed (WWF, MF)

ESCGP-3 # ESG290822010-00
Applicant Name Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC
Contact Person Eric Haskins
Address 14 Chesapeake Lane
City, State, Zip Sayre, PA 18840
Township(s) Ulster
County Bradford
Receiving Stream(s) and Classification(s) UNT to Cash
Creek (WWF, MF), Susquehanna River (WWF, MF)
Secondary: Cash Creek (WWF, MF), Susquehanna
River (WWF, MF)

CORRECTIVE ACTION UNDER ACT 32, 1989

PREAMBLE 2

The Following Plans and Reports Were Submitted Under the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act (35 P.S. §§ 6021.101—6021.2104).

Provisions of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 245, Subchapter D, Administration of the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Program, require the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) to publish in the Pennsylvania Bulletin a notice of submission of plans and reports. A remedial action plan is submitted to summarize the site characterization, document the design and construction details for the remedial action, and describe how the remedial action will attain the selected remediation standard. The remedial action plan also provides results of studies performed and data collected to support the remedial action and a description of postremediation care requirements. A remedial action completion report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to the selected remediation standard. A remedial action completion report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected.

For further information concerning plans or reports, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the DEP Regional Office under which the notice of receipt of plans or reports appears. If information concerning plans or reports is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The Department has received the following plans and reports:

Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, 484-250-5960.

Contact: Richard Staron, Professional Geologist Manager.

Mobile Gamils, 51-41435, 9214 Frankford Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19114, City of Philadelphia. Arcadis U.S. Inc., 6041 Wallace Road Extension, Suite 300, Wexford, PA 15090, on behalf of ExxonMobil, 876 West Poplar Avenue, Suite 23, # 353, Collierville, TN 38017, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet nonresidential site-specific standards.

Southcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 909 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110, 717-705-4705.

Contact: Gregory Bowman, Environmental Group Manager.

HC Rineer Sons, Storage Tank Facility ID # 36-23059, 902 Strasburg Pike, Strasburg, PA 17579-9621, Strasburg Township, Lancaster County. Reliance Environmental, Inc., 235 North Duke Street, Lancaster, PA 17602, on behalf of TFP Real Estate, LLC, 902 Strasburg Pike, Strasburg, PA 17579, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum constituents. The plan is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standards.

Herrs Market, Storage Tank Facility ID # 36-62410, 1406 River Road, Marietta, PA 17547-9776, East Donegal Township, Lancaster County. United Environmental Services, Inc., P.O. Box 701, Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972, on behalf of Moksha Real Estate, LLC, 1406 River Road, Marietta, PA 17547, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of groundwater contaminated with petroleum constituents. The plan is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting the Statewide health standard.

Davis Landscape, Storage Tank Facility ID # 22-12980, 2340 Paxton Church Road, Harrisburg, PA 17110, Susquehanna Township, Dauphin County. Letterle & Associates, 2022 Axemann Road, Suite 201, Bellefonte, PA 16823, on behalf of Davis Landscape, Ltd, 2340 Paxton Church Road, Harrisburg, PA 17110 submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with petroleum products. The plan is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting the Statewide health standard.

Northcentral Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 208 West Third Street, Suite 101, Williamsport, PA 17701, 570-327-3636.

Contact: Randy Farmerie, Environmental Program Manager.

Fuel On 2, Storage Tank Facility ID # 19-00603, 711 Market Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815, City of Bloomsburg, Columbia County. United Environmental Services, Inc., P.O. Box 701, Schuylkill Haven, PA 17972, on behalf of Fuel On 2, 711 Market Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815, submitted a Site Characterization Report and Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of ground-

water contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The plan is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting the Statewide health standard.

Former Sheetz Store # 165, Storage Tank Facility ID # 53-06321, 208 South Main Street, Coudersport, PA 16915, Coudersport Borough, Potter County. EnviroTrac Environmental Services, 176 Thorn Hill Road, Warrendale, PA 15086, on behalf of Sheetz, Inc., 351 Sheetz Way, Claysburg, PA 16625, submitted a Revised Site Characterization Report and Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of groundwater contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The plan is intended to document the remedial actions for meeting the Statewide health standard.

Kwik Fill M0086, Storage Tank Facility ID # 17-14823, 978 North Front Street, Philipsburg, PA 16866, Decatur Township, Clearfield County. Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc., 508 Thomson Park Drive, Cranberry Township, PA 16066, on behalf of United Refining Company of PA, 814 Lexington Avenue, Warren, PA 16365, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of groundwater contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

Rich Oil Company, Storage Tank Facility ID # 49-25326, 1072 Point Township Drive, Northumberland, PA 17857, Northumberland Borough, Northumberland County. Quad 3 Group, Inc., 37 North Washington Street, Wilkes-Barre, PA 18701, on behalf of Rich Tank Lines, 1493 Foxboro Road, Selinsgrove, PA 17870, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with gasoline and diesel fuel. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the Statewide health standard.

Northwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, 814-332-6648.

Contact: Kim Bontrager, Clerk Typist 3.

Ashland Branded Market 962044, Storage Tank Facility ID # 10-00829, 264 Ekastown Road, Sarver, PA 16055, Buffalo Township, Butler County. Antea USA, Inc., 535 Route 38, Suite 203, Cherry Hill, NJ 08002, on behalf of Ashland, LLC, 500 Hercules Road, Wilmington, DE 19808, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The report is intended to document remediation of the site to meet the nonresidential site-specific standard.

CORRECTIVE ACTION UNDER ACT 32, 1989

PREAMBLE 3

The DEP Has Taken Action on the Following Plans and Reports Under the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act (35 P.S. §§ 6021.101—6021.2104).

Provisions of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 245, Subchapter D, Administration of the Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Program, require the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) to publish in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* a notice of its final actions on plans and reports.

A remedial action plan is submitted to summarize the site characterization, document the design and construction details for the remedial action, and describe how the remedial action will attain the selected remediation standard. The remedial action plan also provides results of

studies performed and data collected to support the remedial action and a description of postremediation care requirements. A remedial action completion report is submitted to document cleanup of a release of a regulated substance at a site to the selected remediation standard. A remedial action completion report provides a description of the site investigation to characterize the nature and extent of contaminants in environmental media, the basis of selecting the environmental media of concern, documentation supporting the selection of residential or nonresidential exposure factors, a description of the remediation performed and summaries of sampling methodology and analytical results which demonstrate that the remediation has attained the cleanup standard selected.

The DEP may approve or disapprove plans and reports submitted. This notice provides the DEP's decision and, if relevant, the basis for disapproval.

For further information concerning the plans and reports, please contact the Environmental Cleanup Program Manager in the DEP Regional Office under which the notice of the plan or report appears. If information concerning a report is required in an alternative form, contact the Community Relations Coordinator at the appropriate Regional Office listed. TDD users may telephone the DEP through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984.

The DEP has received the following plans and reports: Southeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 2 East Main Street, Norristown, PA 19401, 484-250-5960.

Contact: Richard Staron, Professional Geologist Manager.

Lukoil 69717, 46-41558, 1685 Sumneytown Pike, Kulpsville, PA 19443, Towamencin Township, Montgomery County. EnviroTrac Ltd., 602 S. Bethlehem Pike, Suite A-2&3, Ambler, PA 19002 on behalf of Lukoil North America, LLC, 302 Harper Drive, Suite 303, Moorestown, NJ 08057, submitted a Remedial Action Completion Report concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with unleaded gasoline. The RACR demonstrated attainment of the residential Statewide health standards in soil and groundwater and was approved on May 13, 2022

Northeast Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 2 Public Square, Wilkes- Barre, PA 18701-1915, 570-826-2511.

Contact: Eric Supey, Environmental Program Manager.

4260 West Tilghman Realty, Storage Tank ID
39-41532, 4260 West Tilghman Street, Allentown, PA
18104, South Whitehall Township, Lehigh County,
MEA, 1365 Ackermanville Road, Bangor, PA 18013, on
behalf of 4260 West Tilghman Realty, LLC, 4101 River
Road, Allentown, PA 18104, submitted a combined Site
Characterization Report and Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated with gasoline. The report was not acceptable to
meet a combination of Site-Specific and Statewide health
standards and was disapproved on May 12, 2022.

Northwest Region: Environmental Cleanup & Brownfields Program, 230 Chestnut Street, Meadville, PA 16335-3481, 814-332-6648.

Contact: Kim Bontrager, Clerk Typist 3.

Nelson's Mini Mart, Storage Tank Facility ID # 32-82000, 109 Main Street, Home, PA 15747, Plumville Borough, Indiana County. Mountain Research, LLC, 825 25th Street, Altoona, PA 16601, on behalf of Larry Nelson, P.O. Box 164, Yatesboro, PA 16263, submitted a Remedial Action Plan concerning remediation of ground-

water and soil contaminated with 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, MTBE, cumene, and naphthalene. The Remedial Action Plan was acceptable to meet the Statewide health standard and was approved on May 16, 2022.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-790. Filed for public inspection May 27, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Aggregate Advisory Board; Change in Date, Time and Location for August Meeting

The Aggregate Advisory Board (Board) meeting originally scheduled for August 3, 2022, in Harrisburg, PA has been rescheduled to Thursday, August 4, 2022. The meeting will begin at 12:30 p.m. at the New Stanton District Mining Office, 131 Broadview Road, New Stanton, PA. Individuals may attend the meeting in person or remotely. Individuals interested in providing public comments during the meeting are encouraged to sign up in advance by contacting Daniel E. Snowden at dsnowden@pa.gov or (717) 783-8846.

Information on how to join the meeting remotely, as well as agenda and meeting materials, will be available on the Board's webpage, found through the Public Participation tab on the Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) web site at www.dep.pa.gov (select "Public Participation," then "Advisory Committees," then "Mining," then "Aggregate Advisory Board," then "2022").

Individuals are encouraged to visit the Board's webpage to confirm meeting date, time and location prior to each meeting. Questions concerning the August 4, 2022, meeting can be directed to Daniel E. Snowden at dsnowden@pa.gov or (717) 783-8846.

Persons in need of accommodations as provided for in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 should contact Daniel E. Snowden at (717) 783-8846 or through the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users) to discuss how the Department may accommodate their needs.

PATRICK McDONNELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-791. Filed for public inspection May 27, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Availability of Technical Guidance

Technical guidance documents (TGD) are available on the Department of Environmental Protection's (Department) web site at www.depgreenport.state.pa.us/elibrary/. The "Technical Guidance Final Documents" heading is the link to a menu of the various Department bureaus where each bureau's final TGDs are posted. The "Technical Guidance Draft Documents" heading is the link to the Department's draft TGDs.

Ordering Paper Copies of Department Technical Guidance

The Department encourages the use of the Internet to view and download TGDs. When this option is not available, persons can order a paper copy of any of the Department's draft or final TGDs by contacting the Department at (717) 783-8727.

In addition, bound copies of some of the Department's documents are available as Department publications. Check with the appropriate bureau for more information about the availability of a particular document as a publication.

Changes to TGDs

Following is the current list of recent changes. Persons who have questions or comments about a particular document should contact the person whose name and phone number are listed with each document.

Final TGD: Substantive Revision

DEP ID: 563-2112-656. Title: Liners and Caps for Coal Refuse Disposal Areas. Description: This guidance explains the procedures that the Department will use in approving liners and caps for facility designs and the criteria for as-built certifications for coal refuse disposal areas. The previous version did not contain specification for caps as barrier layers. This revision also removes reference to liners for water impoundments and stockpiles, updates standards and testing methods for liners, and includes a section on preventing contact of the refuse with precipitation during temporary cessation. Additional changes were made based on public comments.

Contact: Questions regarding this TGD can be directed to Sharon Hill at shill@pa.gov or (717) 787-6842.

Effective Date: May 28, 2022

PATRICK McDONNELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-792. Filed for public inspection May 27, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Extension of General Permit for the Beneficial Use of Biosolids by Land Application (PAG-08)

Under the authority of the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1387), The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001), sections 1905-A, 1917-A and 1920-A of The Administrative Code of 1929 (71 P.S. §§ 510-5, 510-17 and 510-20), the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904), the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) is, by this notice, extending the availability of the current General Permit for the Beneficial Use of Biosolids by Land Application (PAG-08).

The existing PAG-08 General Permit in effect at this time will expire May 31, 2022. By this notice, the Department is administratively extending the PAG-08 General Permit to November 30, 2023, or the date of final renewal as published, whichever is earlier. Persons who are operating under the existing PAG-08 General Permit may continue to operate under its terms until the date final renewal is published. Persons whose coverage expires or persons seeking new coverage during the extension period may submit a Notice of Intent for the

Department's review in accordance with the procedures set forth in PAG-08 to obtain renewed or new coverage under the permit.

To access the General Permit and related documents, visit the Department's eLibrary web site at www. depgreenport.state.pa.us/elibrary/ (select "Permit and Authorization Packages," then "Point and Non-Point Source Management").

Questions regarding the PAG-08 General Permit can be directed to Jay Patel at jaypatel@pa.gov or (717) 705-4090

PATRICK McDONNELL,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-793. Filed for public inspection May 27, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Extension of General Permit for the Beneficial Use of Exceptional Quality Biosolids by Land Application (PAG-07)

Under the authority of the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1387), The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001), sections 1905-A, 1917-A and 1920-A of The Administrative Code of 1929 (71 P.S. §§ 510-5, 510-17 and 510-20), the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904), the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) is, by this notice, extending the availability of the current General Permit for the Beneficial Use of Exceptional Quality Biosolids by Land Application (PAG-07).

The existing PAG-07 General Permit in effect at this time will expire May 31, 2022. By this notice, the Department is administratively extending the PAG-07 General Permit to November 30, 2023, or the date of final renewal as published, whichever is earlier. Persons who are operating under the existing PAG-07 General Permit may continue to operate under its terms until the date final renewal is published. Persons whose coverage expires or persons seeking new coverage during the extension period may submit a Notice of Intent for the Department's review in accordance with the procedures set forth in PAG-07 to obtain renewed or new coverage under the permit.

To access the General Permit and related documents, visit the Department's eLibrary web site at www. depgreenport.state.pa.us/elibrary/ (select "Permit and Authorization Packages," then "Point and Non-Point Source Management").

Questions regarding the PAG-07 General Permit can be directed to Jay Patel at jaypatel@pa.gov or (717) 705-4090.

PATRICK McDONNELL,

Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 22\text{-}794.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ May\ 27,\ 2022,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Extension of General Permit for the Beneficial Use of Residential Septage by Land Application (PAG-09)

Under the authority of the Federal Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C.A. §§ 1251—1388), The Clean Streams Law (35 P.S. §§ 691.1—691.1001), sections 1905-A, 1917-A and 1920-A of The Administrative Code of 1929 (71 P.S. §§ 510-5, 510-17 and 510-20), the Solid Waste Management Act (35 P.S. §§ 6018.101—6018.1003) and the Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act (53 P.S. §§ 4000.101—4000.1904), the Department of Environmental Protection (Department) is, by this notice, extending the availability of the current General Permit for the Beneficial Use of Residential Septage by Land Application (PAG-09).

The existing PAG-09 General Permit in effect at this time will expire May 31, 2022. By this notice, the Department is administratively extending the PAG-09 General Permit to November 30, 2023, or the date of final renewal as published, whichever is earlier. Persons who are operating under the existing PAG-09 General Permit may continue to operate under its terms until the date final renewal is published. Persons whose coverage expires or persons seeking new coverage during the extension period may submit a Notice of Intent for the Department's review in accordance with the procedures set forth in PAG-09 to obtain renewed or new coverage under the permit.

To access the General Permit and related documents, visit the Department's eLibrary web site at www. depgreenport.state.pa.us/elibrary/ (select "Permit and Authorization Packages," then "Point and Non-Point Source Management").

Questions regarding the PAG-09 General Permit can be directed to Jay Patel at jaypatel@pa.gov or (717) 705-4090.

PATRICK McDONNELL, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-795. Filed for public inspection May 27, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Long-Term Care Nursing Facilities; Requests for Exception

The following long-term care nursing facility is seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code § 201.17 (relating to location):

Provident Transitional Care at Mercy Fitzgerald 1500 Lansdowne Avenue Darby, PA 19023 Pending New Facility

The following long-term care nursing facility is seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code $\S 201.22(d)$, (e) and (j) (relating to the prevention, control and surveillance of tuberculosis (TB)):

Church of God Home, Inc. 801 North Hanover Street Carlisle, PA 17013 FAC ID # 291602

The following long-term care nursing facility is seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code § 201.22(e):

Valley View Haven, Inc. 4702 East Main Street Belleville, PA 17004 FAC ID # 220402

The following long-term care nursing facility is seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code § 205.1 (relating to location or site):

Provident Transitional Care at Mercy Fitzgerald 1500 Lansdowne Avenue Darby, PA 19023 Pending New Facility

The following long-term care nursing facility is seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code § 205.19 (relating to windows and windowsills):

Provident Transitional Care at Mercy Fitzgerald 1500 Lansdowne Avenue Darby, PA 19023 Pending New Facility

The following long-term care nursing facility is seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code § 205.26 (relating to laundry):

Provident Transitional Care at Mercy Fitzgerald 1500 Lansdowne Avenue Darby, PA 19023 Pending New Facility

The following long-term care nursing facility is seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code § 205.38 (relating to toilet facilities):

Provident Transitional Care at Mercy Fitzgerald 1500 Lansdowne Avenue Darby, PA 19023 Pending New Facility

The following long-term care nursing facility is seeking an exception to 28 Pa. Code § 205.6(a) (relating to function of building):

Provident Transitional Care at Mercy Fitzgerald 1500 Lansdowne Avenue Darby, PA 19023 Pending New Facility

These requests are on file with the Department of Health (Department). Persons may receive a copy of a request for exception by requesting a copy from the Department of Health, Division of Nursing Care Facilities, Room 526, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 787-1816, fax (717) 772-2163, ra-paexcept@pa.gov.

Persons who wish to comment on an exception request may do so by sending a letter by mail, e-mail or facsimile to the Division at the previously listed address.

Comments received by the Department within 10 days after the date of publication of this notice will be reviewed by the Department before it decides whether to approve or disapprove the request for exception.

Persons with a disability who wish to obtain a copy of the request and/or provide comments to the Department and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodation to do so, should contact the Division at the previously listed address or phone number, or for speech and/or hearing-impaired persons, call the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

DR. DENISE A. JOHNSON,
Acting Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-796. Filed for public inspection May 27, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Supplemental Payments to Qualifying Hospitals

The Department of Human Services (Department) is announcing its intent to allocate funds in Fiscal Year (FY) 2021-2022 to establish a new class of supplemental payments to promote the continuation of quality medical services to individuals enrolled in the Pennsylvania (PA) Medical Assistance (MA) Program and provide financial relief to hospitals during the novel coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic.

Qualifying Criteria

Acute care general, medical rehabilitation, and drug and alcohol rehabilitation hospitals enrolled in the PA MA Program that have submitted a FY 2016-2017 MA-336 Hospital Cost Report available to the Department as of October 29, 2019, are eligible for these payments.

Payment Methodology

Payments will be divided proportionately among qualifying hospitals based on each qualifying hospital's day ratio multiplied by the total annualized amount of funding available for these payments. For purposes of these payments, each hospital's day ratio is as follows: the numerator is the hospital's PA MA fee-for-service (FFS) acute care inpatient days plus the hospital's PA MA FFS rehabilitation days (medical and drug and alcohol), and the denominator is the total PA MA FFS acute care inpatient days plus the total PA MA FFS rehabilitation days (medical and drug and alcohol) of all qualifying hospitals.

Fiscal Impact

For FY 2021-2022, the Department will allocate an annualized amount of \$70 million in total funds (State and Federal) for these supplemental payments upon approval by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services.

Public Comment

Interested persons are invited to submit written comments regarding this notice to the Department of Human Services, Office of Medical Assistance Programs, c/o Regulations Coordinator, Room 515, Health and Welfare Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120. The Department will review and consider comments received within 30 days in determining the final payment methodology for these payments.

Persons with a disability who require an auxiliary aid or service may submit comments using the Pennsylvania Hamilton Relay Service at (800) 654-5984 (TDD users) or (800) 654-5988 (voice users).

MEG SNEAD, Acting Secretary

Fiscal Note: 14-NOT-1514. (1) General Fund; (2) Implementing Year 2021-22 is \$0; (3) 1st Succeeding Year

2022-23 is \$28,784,000; 2nd Succeeding Year 2023-24 through 5th Succeeding Year 2026-27 are \$0; (4) 2020-21 Program—\$808,350,000; 2019-20 Program—\$344,107,000; 2018-19 Program—\$342,544,000; (7) MA—FFS; (8) recommends adoption. Funds have been included in the budget to cover this increase.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-797. Filed for public inspection May 27, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

be directed to Michael Centi, Bureau of Maintenance and Operations, 400 North Street, 6th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17120, (717) 787-5313, ARLE@pa.gov.

YASSMIN GRAMIAN, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-798. Filed for public inspection May 27, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Automated Red Light Enforcement Transportation Enhancement Grants Program Applications

Under 67 Pa. Code Chapter 233 (relating to transportation enhancement grants from automated red light enforcement system revenues), the Department of Transportation (Department) is inviting city, county and municipal governments and other local boards or bodies with authority to enact laws relating to traffic in this Commonwealth to submit applications in accordance with the parameters delineated in 67 Pa. Code Chapter 233. Applications will be accepted from June 1, 2022, to June 30, 2022.

Additional guidance and information can be found on the Department's Traffic Signal Resource Portal at http://www.dot.state.pa.us/signals, including a link to the online application. Supporting documents may be attached to the online application. Only the online application and supporting documents attached to the online application will be considered. Paper copies are not required.

Questions related to the Automated Red Light Enforcement Transportation Enhancement Grants Program may

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Contemplated Sale of Land No Longer Needed for Transportation Purposes

The Department of Transportation (Department), under the Sale of Transportation Lands Act (71 P.S. §§ 1381.1—1381.3), intends to sell certain land owned by the Department.

The following property is available for sale by the Department.

City of Bethlehem, Northampton County. The parcel contains 0.642 acre of unimproved land located on the southwest corner of State Route 0412 and Commerce Center Boulevard. The estimated fair market value is \$22,000.

Interested public entities are invited to express their interest in purchasing the site within 30 calendar days from the date of publication of this notice to the Department of Transportation, Engineering District 5-0, Attn: Right-of-Way, 1002 Hamilton Street, Allentown, PA 18101.

YASSMIN GRAMIAN, Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-799. Filed for public inspection May 27, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

INDEPENDENT REGULATORY REVIEW COMMISSION

Notice of Filing of Final Rulemakings

The Independent Regulatory Review Commission (Commission) received the following regulations. They are scheduled to be considered on the date noted. The Commission's public meetings are held at 333 Market Street, 14th Floor, Harrisburg, PA at 10 a.m. To obtain a copy of the regulation, interested parties should first contact the promulgating agency. If a copy cannot be obtained from the promulgating agency, the Commission will provide a copy or it can be viewed at the Commission's web site at www.irrc.state.pa.us.

Final-Form Reg. No.	Agency / Title	Received	Public Meeting
11-260	Insurance Department Term and Universal Life Insurance Reserve Financing Standards	5/2/22	6/16/22
54-95	Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board Limited Wineries	5/3/22	6/16/22

GEORGE D. BEDWICK, Chairperson

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-800. Filed for public inspection May 27, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

1332 Waiver Reinsurance Program—Program Parameters; Notice 2022-07

On July 24, 2020, the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, a division of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, and the United States Department of the Treasury, approved the Insurance Department's 1332 Waiver Application. The approval is effective for a waiver period from January 1, 2021, through December 31, 2025, with a provision for a possible extension at the end of the initial term.

The reinsurance program is a claims-based, attachment point reinsurance program that will reimburse health insurers for claims costs of qualifying Affordable Care Act-compliant individual enrollees, where a percentage of the claims costs exceeding a specified threshold (attachment point) and up to a specified ceiling (reinsurance cap) will be reimbursed. Beginning January 1, 2023, the program adopted parameters will provide an attachment point of \$60,000, a cap of \$100,000 and a coinsurance rate of 40%.

Questions regarding this notice may be addressed to the Bureau of Life, Accident and Health, Insurance Department, 1311 Strawberry Square, Harrisburg, PA 17120, RA-RATEFORM@pa.gov.

> MICHAEL HUMPHREYS, Acting Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-801. Filed for public inspection May 27, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Jason R. Anthony; License Denial Appeal; Doc. No. AG22-05-002

Under Article VI-A of The Insurance Department Act of 1921 (40 P.S. §§ 310.1—310.99a), Jason R. Anthony has appealed the denial of the application for a 1033 written waiver to engage in the business of insurance. The proceedings in this matter will be governed by 2 Pa.C.S. §§ 501—508, 561—588 and 701—704 (relating to Administrative Agency Law), 1 Pa. Code Part II (relating to General Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure) and 31 Pa. Code §§ 56.1—56.3 (relating to Special Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure).

A prehearing telephone conference initiated by this office is scheduled for July 20, 2022, at 9:30 a.m. Each party shall provide the Hearings Administrator a telephone number to be used for the telephone conference on or before July 18, 2022. A hearing will occur on August 4, 2022, at 9:30 a.m. in the Administrative Hearings Office, Capitol Associates Building, Room 200, 901 North Seventh Street, Harrisburg, PA.

Protests, petitions to intervene or notices of intervention, if any, must be electronically filed on or before July 6, 2022. The e-mail address to be used for the Administrative Hearings Office is ra-hearings@pa.gov. Answer to protests, petitions to intervene or notices of intervention, if any shall be electronically filed on or before July 18, 2022.

Persons with a disability who wish to attend the previously referenced administrative hearing and require an auxiliary aid, service or other accommodations to participate in the hearing should contact Joseph Korman, (717) 787-4429, jkorman@pa.gov.

MICHAEL HUMPHREYS, Acting Insurance Commissioner

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-802. Filed for public inspection May 27, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Electric Generation Supplier License Cancellations of Companies with an Expired Financial Security, Insufficient Financial Security Amount or Language

> Public Meeting held May 12, 2022

Commissioners Present: Gladys Brown Dutrieuille, Chairperson; John F. Coleman, Jr., Vice Chairperson; Ralph V. Yanora

Electric Generation Supplier License Cancellations of Companies with an Expired Financial Security, Insufficient Financial Security Amount or Language; M-2022-3030286

Tentative Order

By the Commission:

The Commission's regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 54.40(a) state that an Electric Generation Supplier (EGS) license will not be issued or remain in force until the licensee furnishes a bond or other security approved by the Commission. In addition, 52 Pa. Code § 54.40(d) states that the maintenance of an EGS license is contingent on the licensee providing proof to the Commission that a bond or other approved security in the amount directed by the Commission has been obtained.

Each EGS must file an original bond, letter of credit, continuation certificate, amendment, or other approved financial instrument with Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA, 17120, prior to the EGS's current security expiration date. Each financial instrument must be an original document that displays a "wet" signature or digital signature, preferably in blue ink, and displays a "raised seal" or original notary stamp. The name of the principal on the original financial instrument must match exactly with the name that appears on the EGS's license issued by the Commission.

Failure to file before the financial security's expiration date may cause Commission staff to initiate a formal proceeding that may lead to the following: cancellation of each company's electric supplier license, removal of each company's information from the Commission's website, and notification to all electric distribution companies, in which each company is licensed to do business, of the cancellation of the license.

As of May 3, 2022, each EGS listed in the Supplier Table below has not provided proof to the Commission that it has a bond or other approved security in the

amount or language directed by the Commission, to replace a bond which is expired, or which is non-compliant with Commission regulations.

Supplier	Table—	List of	cElectric	Generation	Suppliers

Docket Number	Company Name	Financial Security Expiration Date	Commission Approved Amount or Language
A-2019-3008014	DANIEL J. REITH, LLC	2/22/2022	Yes
A-2016-2558553	FAIR VIEW ENERGY, INC.	3/9/2022	Yes
A-2019-3009364	INTEGRATED ENERGY SERVICES, LLC	3/8/2022	Yes
A-2013-2398398	NATIONAL POWER SOURCE, LLC	3/9/2022	Yes
A-2010-2168441	SATORI ENTERPRISES, LLC	3/31/2022	Yes

As part of its EGS license validation procedures, the Commission's Bureau of Technical Utility Services sent a 90-day Security Renewal Notice email to each entity in the Supplier Table above stating that original documentation of a bond, or other approved security in the amount or language directed by the Commission, must be filed within 30-days prior to each entity's security expiration date. None of the companies listed in the Supplier Table provided the required documentation.

Based on the above facts, we tentatively conclude that the EGSs listed in the Supplier Table are not in compliance with 52 Pa. Code § 54.40(a) and (d) and therefore it is appropriate to initiate the cancellation process for the EGS license of each company listed in the Supplier Table, without the necessity of a formal complaint, as being in the public interest; *Therefore*,

It Is Ordered That:

- 1. Cancellation of the Electric Generation Supplier License of each company listed in the Supplier Table is hereby tentatively approved as being in the public interest.
- 2. The Secretary (i) serve a copy of this Tentative Order upon the Office of Consumer Advocate, the Office of Small Business Advocate, the Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement, all electric generation distribution companies, and all of the Electric Generation Suppliers listed in the Supplier Table; (ii) publish a copy of this Tentative Order in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* with a 30-day comment period; and (iii) file a copy of this Tentative Order at each Electric Generation Supplier's assigned docket number.
- 3. To the extent any of the Electric Generation Suppliers listed in the Supplier Table challenge the cancellation of their license, they must file comments within thirty (30) days after publication of this Tentative Order in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Written comments referencing Docket No. M-2022-3030286 must be eFiled to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission through the Commission's eFiling System. You may set up a free eFiling account with the Commission at https://efiling.puc.pa.gov/if you do not have one. Filing instructions may be found on the Commission's website at http://www.puc.pa.gov/filing_resources.aspx. Comments containing confidential information should be emailed to Commission Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta at rchiavetta@pa.gov rather than eFiled.

- 4. Alternatively, Electric Generation Suppliers listed in the Supplier Table may provide the Commission an approved security up to and within thirty (30) days after publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. The Electric Generation Supplier must file an original bond, letter of credit, continuation certificate, amendment, or other approved financial instrument displaying a "wet" signature or digital signature, preferably in blue ink, and displaying a "raised seal" or original notary stamp with Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary, Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA, 17120.
- 5. Absent the timely (i) filing of comments challenging the cancellation of the Electric Generation Supplier's license, or (ii) the filing of an approved security within 30-days after publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, the Bureau of Technical Utility Services, shall prepare a Final Order for entry by the Secretary revoking the license of each Electric Generation Supplier that fails to respond.
- 6. Upon entry of the Final Order, Electric Generation Suppliers that remain listed as not in compliance with 52 Pa. Code § 54.40(a) and (d) will be stricken from all active utility lists maintained by the Commission's Bureau of Technical Utility Services and the Assessment Section of the Bureau of Administration, removed from the Commission's website, and notifications be sent to all electric distribution companies in which the Electric Generation Suppliers are licensed to do business.
- 7. Upon entry of the Final Order, Electric Generation Suppliers that fail to respond will be prohibited from providing electric generation supply services to retail electric customers. That upon entry of the Final Order described in Ordering Paragraph No. 5, each electric distribution company in which the Electric Generation Suppliers are licensed to do business, shall return the customers of the Electric Generation Suppliers to default service.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

ORDER ADOPTED: May 12, 2022 ORDER ENTERED: May 12, 2022

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-803. Filed for public inspection May 27, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Peoples Natural Gas Company, LLC

> Public Meeting held May 12, 2022

Commissioners Present: Gladys Brown Dutrieuille, Chairperson; John F. Coleman, Jr., Vice Chairperson; Ralph V. Yanora

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Peoples Natural Gas Company, LLC; M-2022-3028365

Tentative Opinion and Order

By the Commission:

Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition is a proposed Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement (Settlement), filed on March 9, 2022, by the Commission's Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E) and Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC (Peoples or the Company), with respect to an informal investigation conducted by I&E's Gas Safety Division (Safety Division) concerning possible violations of the Public Utility Code (Code), Commission Regulations and federal pipeline safety regulations in connection with a temporary meter station that failed on March 9, 2019, resulting in a natural gas leak and subsequent service outage. Both I&E and Peoples filed a Statement in Support of the Settlement (Statement in Support). Further, both I&E and Peoples submit that the proposed Settlement is in the public interest and is consistent with the Commission's Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201, Factors and standards for evaluating litigated and settled proceedings involving violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations—statement of policy (Policy Statement). See Settlement at ¶¶ 12-13, 41, infra.

Before issuing a final decision on the merits of the proposed Settlement, and consistent with the requirement of 52 Pa. Code § 3.113(b)(3), we shall publish the Settlement in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and provide an opportunity for interested parties to file comments regarding the proposed Settlement.¹

History of the Proceeding

This matter concerns allegations regarding Peoples, a natural gas distribution company that provides service to the public for compensation. The allegations against Peoples are in connection with a temporary meter station (TMS) located at the 100 block of Western Avenue, Moon Township, Pennsylvania (Western Ave TMS). Settlement at $\P\P$ 9, 14. The Western Ave TMS, which was installed by Peoples on July 24, 2018, failed on March 9, 2019, after an above-ground Dresser coupling (the connection point between the steel and plastic) pulled apart at the outlet side of the temporary meter set, which lead to a natural gas leak and subsequent service outage. Settlement at $\P\P$ 12, 14, 19.

I&E and Peoples entered into negotiations and agreed to resolve the matter in accordance with the Commission's policy to promote settlements at 52 Pa. Code § 5.231. Settlement at ¶ 13.

As previously noted, on March 9, 2022, I&E and Peoples filed the instant Settlement. Also, as noted earlier, the Parties to the Settlement in this instance have each filed a Statement in Support. See Appendix B and C to Settlement, which are Statements of Support filed by I&E and Peoples, respectively.

Background

As previously discussed, on March 9, 2019, the Western Ave TMS failed, resulting in a natural gas leak and subsequent service outage. Settlement at ¶ 14. The timeline of pertinent events that took place on March 9, 2019, are provided as follows:

, 1		
March 9, 2019	Event	
7:27 a.m.	A customer residing on Western Avenue in Moon Township called Peoples to report the smell of a natural gas odor.	
7:28 a.m.	The Moon Township Police Department (MTPD) contacted Peoples to advise that another customer residing on Western Avenue reported to the police a loud popping noise at the end of the street near the TMS.	
7:48 a.m.	An officer from the MTPD contacted Peoples to advise that he was at the site of the TMS and observed a broken line connection that appeared to be a six-inch valve with gas blowing into the air.	
7:51 a.m.	Peoples dispatched a technician to the site.	
Between 8:07 a.m. and 9:20 a.m.	Various personnel from Peoples arrived at the site.	
9:20 a.m.	A supervisor from Peoples advised Peoples' employees to shut down the system.	
9:30 a.m.	Peoples shut down the side gate of the TMS.	
10:51 a.m.	The Safety Division learned of the gas outage through the media.	
11:05 a.m.	Peoples notified the Safety Division of the outage.	
11:38 a.m.	Peoples filed National Response Center (NRC) report no. 123962, to report an outage impacting 980 customers.	
12:15 p.m.	The Safety Division received Pennsylvania Emergency Management Association report no. 88495, which reported the outage and referenced the NRC Report.	
12:35 p.m.	A Safety Division inspector arrived at the site and commenced I&E's investigation.	
5:00 p.m.	Peoples completed repairs and began purging the TMS.	

 $^{^1\}mathrm{As}$ discussed, infra, because of the number of customers impacted by the incident as indicated in the Settlement, it is appropriate to publish the Settlement in the Pennsylvania Bulletin. 2 Peoples is a "public utility," as defined at 66 Pa.C.S. \S 102, and is the largest

² Peoples is a "public utility," as defined at 66 Pa.C.S. § 102, and is the largest natural gas distribution company in Pennsylvania, serving approximately 740,000 customers in western Pennsylvania, West Virginia, and Kentucky. Settlement at ¶ 9.

Settlement at ¶ 15. By 6:00 p.m. on March 10, 2019, Peoples completed the restoration of service to all customers impacted by the outage. Id.

Peoples installed the Western Ave TMS downstream from a regulator station operated by Equitrans Midstream Corporation (Equitrans). The Western Ave TMS measured gas purchased from Equitrans and supplied to Peoples' line M-4611, which was operating at approximately 30 pounds per square inch gauge (PSIG) at the time of the incident. Settlement at ¶ 16. Peoples constructed the station using two four-inch plastic main lines (inlet and outlet lines) running beneath Western Avenue, which connected to 90-degree elbows underground. The plastic main lines came above ground to two additional 90-degree elbows before transitioning to the steel piping of the TMS. The station was also constructed with a steel frame on the ground with pipe supports and attached fencing. The station piping consisted of six-inch steel with valves. Supports were attached to the steel frame, as well as two big solar panels and other telemetering devices. Settlement at $\P\P$ 17-18. The meter was a "six-inch Flowsic 500 meter." Settlement at \P 18.

As noted, supra, the above-ground Dresser coupling, which was the connection point between the steel and plastic, pulled apart at the outlet side of the Western Ave TMS. Settlement at ¶ 19. With regard to the repairs, Peoples: (1) "excavated the risers and used 2a modified stone in place of the native soil around the risers of the temporary meter station;" (2) soap-tested the coupling and purged the remaining product downstream; and (3) installed ratchet straps, with minimal pressure as an ancillary measure, around the station and plastic risers. After conversations with the Safety Division regarding further repairs to the Western Ave TMS, Peoples added: (1) signage to the station; (2) barricades to aid in damage protection; and (3) steel risers in place of the aboveground plastic. On March 13, 2019, the repairs were completed and, upon completion, Peoples removed the rachet straps. Settlement at ¶¶ 20-21.

According to Peoples, the cause of the incident was "settlement of wet soil close to the edge of the station. The soil caused movement on the station, which led the steel piping to pull out of the coupling." Settlement at \P 22.

During its investigation, the Safety Division determined that Peoples constructed the Western Ave TMS "without following any comprehensive specifications and standards." Settlement at ¶ 23. Further, the Safety Division observed that the construction of TMSs is not addressed in the Company's procedures. Id. Moreover, the Safety Division identified several ways that the Western Ave TMS was flawed. Each station flaw, as summarized in the Settlement, is reprinted verbatim below:

- a) Peoples used Polyethylene pipe for the risers, which is not as rigid or strong compared to steel, and tends to bend, flex, and displaces when external force is applied.
- b) Peoples placed the temporary meter station on grass and soil instead of a flat, solid base.
- c) Peoples used a coupling that was not a category 1 fitting and thus was not resistant to pull-out. The coupling was designed to be installed underground, however, Peoples' above-ground installation of the coupling rendered the coupling to be unable to hold the piping together.

d) The temporary meter station lacked supports anchored to the ground. Rather, the station was secured to the tightened compression coupling and its weight on the native ground. Peoples used tie-down straps in an effort to create more longitudinal support for the coupling. Two solar panels were installed on the one side of the station and caused unequal weight distribution

Settlement at ¶ 24. Additionally, the Safety Division found that, due to moisture in the ground and the absence of a solid base under the skid, the station moved longitudinally relative to the inlet and outlet piping because it was not securely anchored. As a result of the station moving by undesirable longitudinal forces, the coupling separated. The Safety Division further observed that, although not a cause of the failure, the Western Ave TMS, which the Company placed along a roadway, was not protected from vehicular traffic (i.e., no bollards or cement barricades surrounded the station). Settlement at ¶¶ 25-26.

If this matter had been fully litigated, I&E was prepared to present evidence and legal arguments to demonstrate that Peoples committed the following alleged violations, reprinted verbatim below:

- a) Peoples failed to construct the temporary meter station in accordance with comprehensive written specifications or standards consistent with Part 192 of the Federal pipeline safety regulations in that no written specifications or standards were utilized to build the station. I&E alleges that this is a violation of 49 CFR § 192.303 (relating to compliance with specifications or standards when constructing a main) and 52 Pa. Code § 59.33(b) (adopting the Federal pipeline safety regulations as the minimum safety standards for natural gas public utilities) (one count).
- b) The temporary meter station failed to maintain structural integrity, as constructed, in that the station moved due to undesirable longitudinal forces, causing the coupling to separate. I&E alleges that this is a violation of 49 CFR §§ 192.53 (relating to general requirements for pipe and components), 192.143 (relating to general requirements for the design of pipeline components), 192.161 (relating to supports and anchors), 192.203(b)(7) (requiring that the arrangement of pipe, components and supports provide safety under anticipated operating stresses), and 192.273 (relating to general requirements for the joining of materials other than by welding), and 52 Pa. Code § 59.33(b) (adopting the Federal pipeline safety regulations as the minimum safety standards for natural gas public utilities) (one count).
- c) The above-ground plastic piping, which was exposed to weather and temperature changes, was not designed with enough flexibility to prevent thermal expansion or contraction from causing excessive stresses on the coupling in that the coupling separated. I&E alleges that this is a violation of 49 CFR § 192.159 (providing that pipeline must be designed with flexibility to withstand excessive stresses) and 52 Pa. Code § 59.33(b) (adopting the Federal pipeline safety regulations as the minimum safety standards for natural gas public utilities) (one count).
- d) Peoples failed to take all practicable steps to protect the temporary meter station from unstable soil or other hazards that may cause the pipeline to move or sustain abnormal loads in that the Company installed the station on native grass and soil, which

³ Settlement at ¶ 20.

subjected the station to detrimental environmental conditions, and did not install the station on a solid base of stone or other material that would offer firm support. I&E alleges that this is a violation of 49 CFR § 192.317(a) (related to protection from hazards) and 52 Pa. Code § 59.33(b) (adopting the Federal pipeline safety regulations as the minimum safety standards for natural gas public utilities) (one count).

- e) Peoples failed to protect the temporary meter station from accidental vehicular damage in that it was installed alongside a road without bollards or cement barricades surrounding it. I&E alleges that this is a violation of 49 CFR § 192.317(b) (related to protection from hazards) and 52 Pa. Code § 59.33(b) (adopting the Federal pipeline safety regulations as the minimum safety standards for natural gas public utilities) (one count).
- f) Peoples failed to install the temporary meter station in a manner that minimized shear or tensile stresses in that the station was not supported on a stable base and only the plastic inlet and outlet legs, which came out of the ground, supported the station. I&E alleges that this is a violation of 49 CFR § 192.321(c) (related to the installation of plastic pipe) and 52 Pa. Code § 59.33(b) (adopting the Federal pipeline safety regulations as the minimum safety standards for natural gas public utilities) (one count).
- g) Peoples failed to place line markers around the perimeter of the station and to indicate the underground location of the inlet and outlet pipeline in that no signage was present to warn the public of the hazards of the area. I&E alleges that this is a violation of 49 CFR § 192.707 (related to line markers for mains and transmission lines) and 52 Pa. Code § 59.33(b) (adopting Federal pipeline safety regulations as the minimum safety standards for natural gas public utilities) (one count).
- h) Peoples failed to maintain adequate, safe and reasonable service and facilities in that the construction of the temporary meter station was inadequate, which led to a portion of the piping pulling out of the coupling, causing a natural gas outage that impacted approximately 980 customers. I&E alleges that this is a violation of 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501 (related to character of service and facilities) (one count).

Settlement at ¶ 27.

Terms of the Settlement

The Parties state that the purpose of the Settlement is to resolve I&E's informal investigation and settle this matter completely without litigation. Further, although Peoples may dispute or disagree with the allegations described in the Settlement, the Company fully acknowledges the seriousness of the allegations and recognizes the need to prevent similar allegations in the future. Moreover, the Parties note that they recognize that this is a disputed matter and that resolving the disputed issues prior to the initiation of any formal enforcement proceeding can be beneficial given the inherent unpredictability of the outcome of a contested proceeding. Furthermore, the Parties acknowledge that approval of this Settlement is in the public interest and consistent with the Commission's Policy Statement for evaluating litigated and settled proceedings involving violations of the Code and Commission Regulations, pursuant to 52 Pa. Code \S 69.1201. Settlement at $\P\P$ 28, 33. The conditions of the Settlement are reprinted verbatim below:

- 29. I&E and Peoples, intending to be legally bound and for consideration given, desire to fully and finally conclude this matter and agree that a Commission Order approving the Settlement without modification shall create the following rights and obligations:
- a) Peoples will pay a civil penalty in the amount of (\$195,000), pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(c), to fully and finally resolve all possible claims of alleged violations of the Public Utility Code, Commission regulations, and Code of Federal Regulations in connection with the March 9, 2019 failure of its temporary meter station. Said payment shall be made within thirty (30) days of the date of the Commission's Final Order approving the Settlement Agreement and shall be made by certified check or money order payable to the "Commonwealth of Pennsylvania" and sent to:

Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg PA 17120

The civil penalty shall not be tax deductible pursuant to Section 162(f) of the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C.S. § 162(f). Peoples will not seek recovery of any portion of the civil penalty amount in any future ratemaking proceeding.

- b) Peoples agrees that no monies spent on the construction or repair of temporary meter set are subject to recovery in a future base rate or ratemaking case.
- c) Within thirty (30) days of the entry date of the Commission's Final Order approving the Settlement Agreement in this matter, Peoples shall provide the I&E Safety Division with a list of the locations of all current temporary meter and regulator stations in Peoples' system, if any, including the date that each went into service and the date Peoples intends to install permanent facilities or a permanent solution.
- d) Within thirty (30) days of the entry date of the Commission's Final Order approving the Settlement Agreement in this matter, Peoples shall change its design process with regard to temporary meter and regulator stations to ensure that they meet all of the requirements of 49 CFR Part 192, including:
- (1) Providing support to the station;
- (2) Constructing a suitable base and support that will prevent movement and settling;
- (3) Installing the proper barricades to protect the station from external damage;
- (4) Installing the proper line markers and warning signs;
- (5) Eliminating the use of Dresser couplings, steel-toplastic, being installed above-ground, including in temporary situations; and
- (6) Creating design standards for temporary meter and regulation stations.
- e) Within thirty (30) days of the entry date of the Commission's Final Order approving the Settlement Agreement in this matter, Peoples shall implement a process to consult with the I&E Safety Division in the event if Peoples is uncertain whether a situation would be considered to be a reportable incident.

30. This Settlement is without admission that the foregoing rights and obligations have any nexus to the allegations arising from I&E's investigation.

- 31. Upon Commission approval of the Settlement in its entirety without modification and in consideration of the Company's payment of the total civil penalty in the amount of One Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars (\$195,000) and compliance with the other terms of this Settlement specified herein, I&E agrees that its informal investigation relating to the March 9, 2019 temporary meter set failure as described in this Settlement Agreement shall be terminated and marked closed.
- 32. Upon Commission approval of the Settlement in its entirety without modification, I&E shall be deemed to have released Peoples from all past claims that were made or could have been made monetary and/or other relief based on allegations associated with the March 9, 2019 temporary meter station failure.

See Settlement at ¶¶ 29—32.

The Parties jointly agree that the Settlement shall be construed and interpreted under Pennsylvania law. Further, the Parties also jointly agree that changes to obligations set forth in the Settlement may be made if they are in writing and are expressly accepted by the Parties. Moreover, if the Commission modifies the Settlement, the Parties agree that any party may withdraw from the Settlement, may proceed with litigation and, in such event, the Settlement will be void and of no effect. The Parties indicate that the election of any Party withdrawing from the Settlement must be made in writing, filed with the Commission's Secretary, and served upon the Parties within twenty (20) days after entry of an Order modifying the Settlement. Settlement at ¶¶ 35-36.

The Parties also agree that the underlying allegations were not the subject of any hearing and I&E's informal investigation did not result in an order, findings of fact, or conclusions of law. Further, the Parties understand that, by entering into this Settlement, the Company has made no concession or admission of fact or law and may dispute all issues of fact and law for all purposes in all proceedings that may arise as a result of the circumstances described in the Settlement. Moreover, the Parties acknowledge that the Settlement reflects a compromise of competing positions and does not necessarily reflect any Party's position with respect to any issues raised in the instant matter. Furthermore, the Parties jointly agree that, if either Party should file a pleading or comments in response to a Commission order, the other Party shall have the right to file a reply. Settlement at ¶¶ 37—39.

The Parties also acknowledge that, in order to resolve this matter in a fair and reasonable manner, the Settlement is being presented in the context of this informal investigation and without prejudice to any position that any of the Parties may have advanced or may advance in the future on the merits of the issues in future proceedings, except to the extent necessary to effectuate the terms and conditions of the Settlement. The Parties also jointly agree that they are not precluded by the Settlement from taking other positions in any other proceeding. Settlement at ¶ 40.

Finally, the Parties note that, after conducting informal discovery and engaging in discussions, they arrived at the terms and conditions of this Settlement, which constitute "a carefully crafted package representing reasonably negotiated compromises on the issues" addressed in the Settlement. Settlement at ¶ 41. The Parties, therefore, provide that the Settlement is consistent with the Commission's rules and practices encouraging negotiated settlements set forth in 52 Pa. Code §§ 5.231 and 69.1201. Id.

Discussion

Pursuant to the Commission's Regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 5.231, it is the Commission's policy to promote settlements. The Commission must, however, review proposed settlements to determine whether the terms are in the public interest. Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. M-00031768 (Order entered January 7, 2004).

In reviewing settlements that resolve informal investigations, the Commission will provide other potentially affected parties with the opportunity to file comments regarding a proposed settlement prior to issuing a decision. The Commission's Regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 3.113(b) provide as follows:

\S 3.113. Resolution of informal investigations.

(b) Under 65 Pa.C.S. Chapter 7 (relating to Sunshine Act), the Commission's official actions resolving informal investigations will be as follows:

* * *

- (3) When the utility, or other person subject to the Commission's jurisdiction, has committed to undertake action to address or remedy a violation or potential violation of the act or to resolve another perceived deficiency at the utility, in the form of a settlement with the Commission staff or other resolution of the matter, the Commission's consideration of the settlement or approval of the utility's action will occur at public meeting. Except for staff reports and other documents covered by a specific legal privilege, documents relied upon by the Commission in reaching its determination shall be made part of the public record. Before the Commission makes a final decision to adopt the settlement or to approve the utility's action, the Commission will provide other potentially affected persons with the opportunity to submit exceptions thereon or to take other action provided for under law.
- 52 Pa. Code § 3.113(b) (emphasis added). See also Pa. PUC, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, Docket No. M-2012-2264635 (Order entered September 13, 2012); Pa. PUC, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Liberty Power Holdings, LLC, Docket No. M-2019-2568471 (Order entered August 8, 2019).

Additionally, given that the record reflects that approximately 980 customers were impacted by the natural gas outage that resulted from the failure of the Western Ave TMS, we find that it is advisable to provide notice to impacted customers by publication of this proposed Settlement in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin* and to provide an opportunity for interested parties to file comments regarding the proposed Settlement.

Conclusion

Before issuing a decision on the merits of the proposed Settlement, consistent with the requirement of 52 Pa. Code § 3.113(b)(3), and for the reason(s) stated above,

we are providing an opportunity for interested parties to file comments regarding the proposed Settlement; *Therefore*,

It Is Ordered That:

- 1. The Secretary's Bureau shall duly certify this Opinion and Order along with the attached Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement (including Appendices) and the Statements in Support thereof, at Docket No. M-2022-3028365, and deposit them with the Legislative Reference Bureau for publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.
- 2. Within twenty-five (25) days of the date that this Opinion and Order and the attached Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement (including Appendices) and the Statements in Support thereof are published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, interested parties may file comments concerning the proposed Settlement. Filing and service requirements are governed by the Commissions Regulations. 52 Pa. Code Chapters 1, 3, and 5. It is strongly encouraged that any comments be filed with the Commission through efiling by opening an efiling account free of charge through our website. An efiling account may be opened at our website, https://www.puc.pa.gov/efiling/default.aspx. Paper copies shall be filed with the Secretary's Bureau at the following address:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

v

Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

- 3. A copy of this Opinion and Order, together with the attached Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement and the Statements in Support thereof, at Docket No. M-2022-3028365, shall be served on the Office of Consumer Advocate and the Office of Small Business Advocate.
- 4. This Opinion and Order, together with the attached Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement and the Statements in Support thereof, at Docket No. M-2022-3028365, shall be issued for comments by any interested party.
- 5. Subsequent to the Commission's review of comments filed in this proceeding, at Docket No. M-2022-3028365, a final Opinion and Order will be issued by the Commission

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

ORDER ADOPTED: May 12, 2022 ORDER ENTERED: May 12, 2022

Docket No. M-2022-3028365

JOINT PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT

TO THE HONORABLE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION:

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §§ 5.41, 5.232 and 3.113(b)(3), the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's ("Commission") Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement ("I&E") and Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC ("Peoples" or "Company") hereby submit this Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement ("Settlement" or "Settlement Agreement") to resolve all issues related to the I&E Safety Division's investigation of a temporary meter station that failed on March 9, 2019, and created a large volume natural gas leak, the repair of which necessitated an outage of service to approximately 985 customers in Moon Township, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania.

As part of this Settlement Agreement, I&E and Peoples (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Parties") respectfully request that the Commission enter a Final Opinion and Order approving the Settlement, without modification. Proposed Ordering Paragraphs are attached as Appendix A. Statements in Support of the Settlement expressing the individual views of I&E and Peoples are attached hereto as Appendix B and Appendix C, respectively.

I. Introduction

1. The Parties to this Settlement Agreement are the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, by its prosecuting attorneys, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, and Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC with a principal place of business at 375 North Shore Drive, Suite 600, Pittsburgh, PA 15212.

- 2. The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to regulate public utilities within this Commonwealth, as well as other entities subject to its jurisdiction, pursuant to the Public Utility Code ("Code"), 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 101, et seq.
- 3. I&E is the entity established to prosecute complaints against public utilities and other entities subject to the Commission's jurisdiction pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 308.2(a)(11); See also Implementation of Act 129 of 2008; Organization of Bureaus and Offices, Docket No. M-2008-2071852 (Order entered August 11, 2011) (delegating authority to initiate proceedings that are prosecutory in nature to I&E).
- 4. Section 501(a) of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. \S 501(a), authorizes and obligates the Commission to execute and enforce the provisions of the Code.
- 5. Section 701 of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 701, authorizes the Commission, inter alia, to hear and determine complaints alleging a violation of any law, regulation, or order that the Commission has jurisdiction to administer.
- 6. Section 3301(c) of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(c), which is specific to gas pipeline safety violations, authorizes the Commission to impose civil penalties on any person or corporation, defined as a public utility, who violates any provisions of the Code or any regulation or

order issued thereunder governing the safety of pipeline or conduit facilities in the transportation of natural gas, flammable gas, or gas which is toxic or corrosive. Section 3301(c) further provides that a civil penalty of up to Two Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$200,000) per violation for each day that the violation persists may be imposed, except that for any related series of violations, the maximum civil penalty shall not exceed Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000) or the penalty amount provided under Federal pipeline safety laws, whichever is greater.

- 7. Civil penalties for violations of Federal pipeline safety laws and regulations are adjusted annually to account for changes in inflation pursuant to the Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act Improvements Act of 2015, Pub.L. 114-74, § 701, 129 Stat. 599, 28 U.S.C. § 2461 note (Nov. 2, 2015) (amending the Federal Civil Penalties Inflation Adjustment Act of 1990). The most pertinent adjustment made by the U.S. Department of Transportation's Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration ("PHMSA") occurred on November 27, 2018 and revised the maximum civil penalty to Two Hundred Thirteen Thousand, Two Hundred Sixty-Eight Dollars (\$213,268) for each violation for each day the violation continues, with a maximum penalty not to exceed Two Million, One Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand, Six Hundred Seventy-Nine Dollars (\$2,132,679) for a related series of violations. 83 Fed. Reg. 60732 (November 27, 2018).
- 8. Pursuant to Section 59.33(b) of the Commission's regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 59.33(b), I&E's Safety Division has the authority to enforce Federal pipeline safety laws and regulations set forth in 49 U.S.C.A. §§ 60101—60503 and as implemented at 49 CFR Parts 191-193, 195 and 199. The Federal pipeline safety laws and regulations proscribe the minimum safety standards for natural gas public utilities in the Commonwealth.
- 9. Peoples is a "public utility" as that term is defined at 66 Pa.C.S. \S 102, 4 as it is engaged in providing natural gas distribution services to the public for compensation. Peoples is the largest natural gas distribution company in Pennsylvania and serves approximately 740,000 customers in western Pennsylvania, West Virginia and Kentucky.⁵
- 10. Peoples, in providing natural gas distribution service to the public for compensation, is subject to the power and authority of this Commission pursuant to Section 501(c) of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 501(c), which requires a public utility to comply with Commission regulations and orders, including Federal pipeline safety laws and regulations.
- 11. Pursuant to the provisions of the applicable Commonwealth statutes and regulations and Federal statutes and regulations, the Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter and actions of Peoples in its capacity as a public utility providing natural gas distribution services in Pennsylvania.
- 12. This matter alleges violations of the Public Utility Code, Commission regulations, and Federal pipeline safety regulations in connection with a temporary meter station that Peoples installed on July 24, 2018 and that failed on March 9, 2019, resulting in a natural gas leak and subsequent outage of service.

public for compensation.

5 https://www.peoples-gas.com/about/

13. As a result of successful negotiations between I&E and Peoples, the Parties have reached an agreement on an appropriate outcome to the investigation as encouraged by the Commission's policy to promote settlements. See 52 Pa. Code § 5.231. The duly authorized Parties executing this Settlement Agreement agree to the settlement terms set forth herein and urge the Commission to approve the Settlement as submitted as being in the public interest.

II. Background

- 14. On March 9, 2019, a temporary meter station that had been installed by Peoples less than eight months earlier failed when an above-ground Dresser coupling pulled apart at the outlet side of the temporary meter set causing a natural gas leak. The meter station was located at the 100 block of Western Avenue, Moon Township, Pennsylvania.
 - A. Timeline of Events on March 9 and March 10, 2019
 - 15. A timeline of the pertinent events follows:
- a. On March 9, 2019 at 7:27 a.m., a customer residing on Western Avenue, Moon Township called Peoples to report smelling a natural gas odor.
- b. At 7:28 a.m., that same day, the Moon Township Police Department contacted Peoples to advise that another customer residing on Western Avenue called the police and reported a loud "popping" noise at the end of the street near the temporary meter station.
- c. At 7:48 a.m. that same day, an officer from the Moon Township Police Department contacted Peoples to advise that he was at the site of the temporary meter station and observed a broken line connection that appeared to be a 6-inch valve with gas blowing into the air.
- d. At 7:51 a.m. that same day, Peoples dispatched a technician to the site and between 08:07 a.m. and 9:20 a.m. various Peoples personnel arrived at the site.
- e. At 9:20 a.m. that same day, a supervisor from Peoples advised Peoples employees to shut down the
- f. At 9:30 a.m. that same day, Peoples shut down the side gate of the temporary meter station.
- g. At 10:51 a.m. that same day, the Safety Division learned of the gas outage through the media.
- h. At 11:05 a.m. that same day, Peoples notified the Safety Division of the outage.
- i. At 11:38 a.m. that same day, Peoples filed National Response Center ("NRC") report no. 123962 to report an outage impacting 980 customers.
- j. At 12:15 p.m. that same day, the I&E Safety Division received Pennsylvania Emergency Management Association ("PEMA") report no. 88495, which reported the outage and referenced the NRC report.
- k. At 12:35 p.m. that same day, an I&E Safety Division Inspector arrived at the site and commenced I&E's investigation.
- l. At 5:00 p.m. that same day, Peoples completed repairs and began purging the temporary meter station.
- m. By 6:00 p.m. on March 10, 2019, Peoples completed the restoration of service to all customers impacted by the
 - B. The Temporary Meter Station
- 16. Peoples installed the temporary meter station on July 24, 2018. It was located at the side of the road at

⁴ At 66 Pa.C.S. § 102, "Public utility" is defined under that term at subsection (1)(i)

⁽¹⁾ Any person or corporations now or hereafter owning or operating in this

Commonwealth equipment or facilities for:

(i) Producing, generating, transmitting, distributing or furnishing natural or artificial gas, electricity, or steam for the production of light, heat, or power to or for the

Western Avenue, Moon Township, downstream from a regulator station operated by Equitrans Midstream Corporation ("Equitrans"). The temporary meter station measured gas purchased from Equitrans and supplied to Peoples' line M-4611. At the time of the incident, line M-4611 was operating at approximately 30 pounds per square inch gauge ("PSIG").

- 17. Peoples constructed the station using two four-inch plastic main lines (inlet and outlet lines) running beneath Western Avenue, which connected to 90-degree elbows underground and then came out of the ground to two additional 90-degree elbows above-ground before transitioning to the steel piping of the temporary meter station.
- 18. Peoples constructed the station with a steel frame on the ground with pipe supports and fencing attached to the steel frame. The station piping consisted of six-inch steel with valves. The meter was a six-inch Flowsic 500 meter. Supports for the six-inch steel piping were attached to the steel frame. Also attached to the steel frame resting on the ground were two big solar panels and other telemetering devices.
- 19. The above-ground Dresser coupling, which was the connection point between the steel and plastic, pulled apart at the outlet side of the temporary meter station.
- 20. With respect to the repair process, Peoples excavated the risers and used 2a modified stone in place of the native soil around the risers of the temporary meter station. The repair was completed using the original piping and new couplings. Peoples soap-tested the coupling and purged remaining product downstream. Peoples also installed ratchet straps around the station and plastic risers. The straps were installed with minimal pressure as an ancillary measure.
- 21. After conversations with the I&E Safety Division, Peoples made further repairs to the temporary meter station. These repairs included adding signage to the station, barricades to aid in damage protection, and steel risers in place of the above-ground plastic pipe. These repairs were completed by March 13, 2019 and, upon completion, Peoples removed the rachet straps.
- 22. Peoples determined that the cause of the incident was due to settlement of wet soil close to the edge of the station. The soil caused movement on the station, which led the steel piping to pull out of the coupling.
 - C. Findings of the I&E Safety Division Investigation
- 23. The I&E Safety Division determined that Peoples constructed the temporary meter station without following any comprehensive specifications and standards. The Company's procedures also do not address construction of temporary meter stations. Overall, the I&E Safety Division found that Peoples constructed the temporary meter station without consideration of the applicable requirements of Part 192 of the Federal pipeline safety regulations.
- 24. The I&E Safety Division found that the construction of the temporary meter station was flawed in the following ways:
- a. Peoples used Polyethylene pipe for the risers, which is not as rigid or strong compared to steel, and tends to bend, flex, and displaces when external force is applied.

b. Peoples placed the temporary meter station on grass and soil instead of a flat, solid base.

- c. Peoples used a coupling that was not a category 1 fitting and thus was not resistant to pull-out. The coupling was designed to be installed underground, however, Peoples' above-ground installation of the coupling rendered the coupling to be unable to hold the piping together.
- d. The temporary meter station lacked supports anchored to the ground. Rather, the station was secured to the tightened compression coupling and its weight on the native ground. Peoples used tie-down straps in an effort to create more longitudinal support for the coupling. Two solar panels were installed on the one side of the station and caused unequal weight distribution.
- 25. Due to moisture in the ground and the absence of a solid base under the skid, the I&E Safety Division found that the station moved longitudinally relative to the inlet and outlet piping since it was not anchored securely. When the station moved by the undesirable longitudinal forces, the coupling separated.
- 26. While not a cause of the temporary meter station's failure, the I&E Safety Division observed during its investigation that the station, which Peoples placed along a roadway, was not protected from vehicular traffic in that no bollards or cement barricades surrounded the station.

III. Alleged Violations

- 27. Had this matter been fully litigated, I&E would have proffered evidence and legal arguments to demonstrate that Peoples committed the following violations:
- a. Peoples failed to construct the temporary meter station in accordance with comprehensive written specifications or standards consistent with Part 192 of the Federal pipeline safety regulations in that no written specifications or standards were utilized to build the station. I&E alleges that this is a violation of 49 CFR § 192.303 (relating to compliance with specifications or standards when constructing a main) and 52 Pa. Code § 59.33(b) (adopting the Federal pipeline safety regulations as the minimum safety standards for natural gas public utilities) (one count).
- b. The temporary meter station failed to maintain structural integrity, as constructed, in that the station moved due to undesirable longitudinal forces, causing the coupling to separate. I&E alleges that this is a violation of 49 CFR §§ 192.53 (relating to general requirements for pipe and components), 192.143 (relating to general requirements for the design of pipeline components), 192.161 (relating to supports and anchors), 192.203(b)(7) (requiring that the arrangement of pipe, components and supports provide safety under anticipated operating stresses), and 192.273 (relating to general requirements for the joining of materials other than by welding), and 52 Pa. Code § 59.33(b) (adopting the Federal pipeline safety regulations as the minimum safety standards for natural gas public utilities) (one count).
- c. The above-ground plastic piping, which was exposed to weather and temperature changes, was not designed with enough flexibility to prevent thermal expansion or

contraction from causing excessive stresses on the coupling in that the coupling separated. I&E alleges that this is a violation of 49 CFR § 192.159 (providing that pipeline must be designed with flexibility to withstand excessive stresses) and 52 Pa. Code § 59.33(b) (adopting the Federal pipeline safety regulations as the minimum safety standards for natural gas public utilities) (one count).

- d. Peoples failed to take all practicable steps to protect the temporary meter station from unstable soil or other hazards that may cause the pipeline to move or sustain abnormal loads in that the Company installed the station on native grass and soil, which subjected the station to detrimental environmental conditions, and did not install the station on a solid base of stone or other material that would offer firm support. I&E alleges that this is a violation of 49 CFR § 192.317(a) (related to protection from hazards) and 52 Pa. Code § 59.33(b) (adopting the Federal pipeline safety regulations as the minimum safety standards for natural gas public utilities) (one count).
- e. Peoples failed to protect the temporary meter station from accidental vehicular damage in that it was installed alongside a road without bollards or cement barricades surrounding it. I&E alleges that this is a violation of 49 CFR § 192.317(b) (related to protection from hazards) and 52 Pa. Code § 59.33(b) (adopting the Federal pipeline safety regulations as the minimum safety standards for natural gas public utilities) (one count).
- f. Peoples failed to install the temporary meter station in a manner that minimized shear or tensile stresses in that the station was not supported on a stable base and only the plastic inlet and outlet legs, which came out of the ground, supported the station. I&E alleges that this is a violation of 49 CFR § 192.321(c) (related to installation of plastic pipe) and 52 Pa. Code § 59.33(b) (adopting the Federal pipeline safety regulations as the minimum safety standards for natural gas public utilities) (one count).
- g. Peoples failed to place line markers around the perimeter of the station and to indicate the underground location of the inlet and outlet pipeline in that no signage was present to warn the public of the hazards of the area. I&E alleges that this is a violation of 49 CFR § 192.707 (related to line markers for mains and transmission lines) and 52 Pa. Code § 59.33(b) (adopting the Federal pipeline safety regulations as the minimum safety standards for natural gas public utilities) (one count).
- h. Peoples failed to maintain adequate, safe and reasonable service and facilities in that the construction of the temporary meter station was inadequate, which led to a portion of the piping pulling out of the coupling, causing a natural gas outage that impacted approximately 980 customers. I&E alleges that this is a violation of 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501 (related to character of service and facilities) (one count).

IV. Settlement Terms

28. Pursuant to the Commission's policy of encouraging settlements that are reasonable and in the public interest, the Parties held a series of discussions that culminated in this Settlement. I&E and Peoples desire to: (i) resolve I&E's informal investigation; and (ii) settle this

- matter completely without litigation. Although Peoples may dispute or disagree with the allegations described above, it fully acknowledges the seriousness of the allegations and recognizes the need to prevent similar allegations from reoccurring. Moreover, the Parties recognize that this is a disputed claim, and given the inherent unpredictability of the outcome of a contested proceeding, the Parties further recognize the benefits of amicably resolving the disputed issues prior to the initiation of any formal enforcement proceeding. The terms and conditions of the Settlement, for which the Parties seek Commission approval, are set forth below.
- 29. I&E and Peoples, intending to be legally bound and for consideration given, desire to fully and finally conclude this matter and agree that a Commission Order approving the Settlement without modification shall create the following rights and obligations:
- a. Peoples will pay a civil penalty in the amount of One Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars (\$195,000), pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(c), to fully and finally resolve all possible claims of alleged violations of the Public Utility Code, Commission regulations, and Code of Federal Regulations in connection with the March 9, 2019 failure of its temporary meter station. Said payment shall be made within thirty (30) days of the date of the Commission's Final Order approving the Settlement Agreement and shall be made by certified check or money order payable to the "Commonwealth of Pennsylvania" and sent to:

Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

The civil penalty shall not be tax deductible pursuant to Section 162(f) of the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C.S. § 162(f). Peoples will not seek recovery of any portion of the civil penalty amount in any future ratemaking proceeding.

- b. Peoples agrees that no monies spent on the construction or repair of temporary meter set are subject to recovery in a future base rate or ratemaking case.
- c. Within thirty (30) days of the entry date of the Commission's Final Order approving the Settlement Agreement in this matter, Peoples shall provide the I&E Safety Division with a list of the locations of all current temporary meter and regulator stations in Peoples' system, if any, including the date that each went into service and the date Peoples intends to install permanent facilities or a permanent solution.
- d. Within thirty (30) days of the entry date of the Commission's Final Order approving any Settlement Agreement in this matter, Peoples shall change its design process with regard to temporary meter and regulator stations to ensure that they meet all of the requirements of 49 CFR Part 192, including:
 - (1) Providing support to the station;
- (2) Constructing a suitable base and support that will prevent movement and settling;
- (3) Installing the proper barricades to protect the station from external damage;
- (4) Installing the proper line markers and warning signs;

- (5) Eliminating the use of Dresser couplings, steel-toplastic, being installed above-ground, including in temporary situations; and
- (6) Creating design standards for temporary meter and regulation stations.
- e. Within thirty (30) days of the entry date of the Commission's Final Order approving any Settlement Agreement in this matter, Peoples shall implement a process to consult with the I&E Safety Division in the event if Peoples is uncertain whether a situation would be considered to be a reportable incident.
- 30. This Settlement is without admission that the foregoing rights and obligations have any nexus to the allegations arising from I&E's investigation.
- 31. Upon Commission approval of the Settlement in its entirety without modification and in consideration of the Company's payment of the total civil penalty in the amount of One Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars (\$195,000) and compliance with the other terms of this Settlement as specified herein, I&E agrees that its informal investigation relating to the March 9, 2019 temporary meter set failure as described in this Settlement Agreement shall be terminated and marked closed.
- 32. Upon Commission approval of the Settlement in its entirety without modification, I&E shall be deemed to have released Peoples from all past claims that were made or could have been made for monetary and/or other relief based on allegations associated with the March 9, 2019 temporary meter station failure.
- 33. I&E and Peoples jointly acknowledge that approval of this Settlement Agreement is in the public interest and fully consistent with the Commission's Policy Statement for Litigated and Settled Proceedings Involving Violations of the Code and Commission Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201. The Parties submit that the Settlement Agreement is in the public interest because it effectively addresses I&E's allegations, and avoids the time and expense of litigation, which entails hearings, potential travel for the Company's witnesses, and the preparation and filing of briefs, exceptions, reply exceptions, as well as possible appeals.
- 34. Attached as Appendices B and C are Statements in Support submitted by I&E and Peoples, respectively, setting forth the bases upon which the Parties believe the Settlement Agreement is in the public interest.

V. Conditions Of Settlement

- 35. This document represents the Settlement Agreement in its entirety. No changes to obligations set forth herein may be made unless they are in writing and are expressly accepted by the Parties. This Settlement Agreement shall be construed and interpreted under Pennsylvania law.
- 36. The Settlement is conditioned upon the Commission's approval of the terms and conditions contained in this Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement without modification. If the Commission modifies this Settlement Agreement, any party may elect to withdraw from the Settlement and may proceed with litigation and, in such event, this Settlement Agreement shall be void and of no effect. Such election to withdraw must be made in writing, filed with the Secretary of the Commission and served upon all parties within twenty (20) days after entry of an Order modifying the Settlement.
- 37. The Parties agree that the underlying allegations were not the subject of any hearing and that there has

been no order, findings of fact, or conclusions of law rendered in this informal investigation proceeding. It is further understood that, by entering into this Settlement Agreement, Peoples has made no concession or admission of fact or law and may dispute all issues of fact and law for all purposes in all proceedings that may arise as a result of the circumstances described in the Settlement.

- 38. The Parties acknowledge that this Settlement Agreement reflects a compromise of competing positions and does not necessarily reflect any party's position with respect to any issues raised in this matter.
- 39. If either party should file any pleading, including comments, in response to a tentative or final order of the Commission, the other party shall have the right to file a reply.
- 40. This Settlement Agreement is being presented only in the context of this informal investigation in an effort to resolve the matter in a manner that is fair and reasonable. This Settlement is presented without prejudice to any position that any of the Parties may have advanced and without prejudice to the position any of the Parties may advance in the future on the merits of the issues in future proceedings, except to the extent necessary to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Settlement Agreement. This Settlement does not preclude the Parties from taking other positions in any other proceeding.
- 41. The Parties arrived at the Settlement after conducting informal discovery and engaging in discussions over many months. The terms and conditions of this Settlement Agreement constitute a carefully crafted package representing reasonably negotiated compromises on the issues addressed herein. Thus, the Settlement Agreement is consistent with the Commission's rules and practices encouraging negotiated settlements set forth in 52 Pa. Code §§ 5.231 and 69.1201.

Wherefore, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC respectfully request that the Commission issue an Order approving the terms of this Settlement Agreement in their entirety as being in the public interest.

Respectfully Submitted,

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement by Stephanie M. Wimer Senior Prosecutor Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120 stwimer@pa.gov

Date: March 9, 2022

Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC by Michael C. Turzai Vice President and General Counsel Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC 375 North Shore Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15212 Michael.Turzai@peoples-gas.com

Date: March 9, 2022

Appendix A BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

v.

Docket No. M-2022-3028365

Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC

Proposed Ordering Paragraphs

- 1. That the Joint Settlement Petition filed on March 9, 2022 between the Commission's Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC is approved in its entirety without modification.
- 2. That, in accordance with Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(c), within thirty (30) days of the date this Order becomes final, Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC shall pay a civil penalty of One Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars (\$195,000). Said payment shall be made by certified check or money order payable to "Commonwealth of Pennsylvania" and shall be sent to:

Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

- 3. Within thirty (30) days of the date this Order becomes final, Peoples shall change its design process with regard to temporary meter and regulator stations to ensure that they meet all of the requirements of 49 CFR Part 192, including:
 - a. Providing support to the station;

- b. Constructing a suitable base and support that will prevent movement and settling;
- c. Installing the proper barricades to protect the station from external damage;
- d. Installing the proper line markers and warning signs;
- e. Eliminating the use of Dresser couplings, steel-toplastic, being installed above-ground, including in temporary situations; and
- f. Creating design standards for temporary meter and regulation stations.
- 4. Within thirty (30) days of the date this Order becomes final, Peoples shall implement a process to consult with the I&E Safety Division in the event if Peoples is uncertain whether a situation would be considered to be a reportable incident.
- 5. A copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served upon the Financial and Assessment Chief, Bureau of Administration.
- 6. That the above-captioned matter shall be marked closed upon receipt of the civil penalty.

Appendix B BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

v. Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC Docket No. M-2022-3028365

THE BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION AND ENFORCEMENT'S STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF THE JOINT PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT

TO THE HONORABLE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION:

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §§ 5.231, 5.232 and 69.1201, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's ("Commission" or "PUC") Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement ("I&E")⁶, a signatory party to the Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement ("Settlement" or "Settlement Agreement") filed in the matter docketed above, submits this Statement in Support of the Settlement Agreement

 $^{6}\,\text{I\&E}$ and Peoples are collectively referred to herein as the "Parties."

between I&E and Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC ("Peoples" or "Company"). I&E avers that the terms and conditions of the Settlement are just and reasonable and in the public interest for the reasons set forth herein.

I. Background

The I&E Safety Division serves as a registered agent for the Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration ("PHMSA"), a federal agency housed in the U.S. Department of Transportation and, as such, is contracted to enforce Federal pipeline safety standards on jurisdictional intrastate pipelines. The I&E Safety Division employs engineer-inspectors who possess engineering degrees and are trained and qualified by PHMSA to perform pipeline safety inspections and verify compliance with the Federal pipeline safety standards, which the Commission

has adopted for natural gas public utilities operating in the Commonwealth. 52 Pa. Code § 59.33(b). Accordingly, the I&E Safety Division maintains exclusive jurisdiction over pipeline safety on the intrastate pipeline facilities of natural gas public utilities in Pennsylvania.

I&E's Safety Division conducted an in-depth investigation of a temporary meter station that failed on March 9, 2019 shortly before 7:30 am, and created a large volume natural gas leak, the repair of which necessitated an outage of service to approximately 985 customers in Moon Township, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. Peoples owned and operated the temporary meter station, which has since been removed and replaced with a permanent station at a different location.

The I&E Safety Division's investigation consisted of visiting the incident site shortly after becoming aware of the failure, the service of two (2) sets of data requests directed to the Company and review of the responses thereto, and numerous meetings and phone calls with Company personnel. Peoples cooperated with the investigation.

Peoples installed the meter station on July 24, 2018, less than eight months prior to its failure. The temporary meter station failed when an above-ground coupling pulled apart at the outlet side of the station. Repairing the station and natural gas leak required shutting down natural gas in the area. Peoples fully restored natural gas service to customers impacted by the outage by 6:00 pm on March 10, 2019.

At the conclusion of its investigation, the I&E Safety Division found that the construction of the temporary meter station was flawed in that: (1) Peoples used Polyethylene pipe for the risers, which is not as rigid or strong compared to steel, and tends to bend, flex, and displaces when external force is applied; (2) Peoples placed the temporary meter station on grass and soil instead of a flat, solid base; (3) Peoples used a coupling that was not a category 1 fitting and thus was not resistant to pull-out. Furthermore, the coupling that Peoples used was designed to be installed underground and the above-ground installation of the coupling rendered the coupling to be unable to hold the piping together; and (4) the temporary meter station lacked supports anchored to the ground. Rather, the station was secured to the tightened compression coupling and its weight on the native ground. Peoples used tie-down straps in an effort to create more longitudinal support for the coupling.

Upon review of all data, the I&E Safety Division found that due to moisture in the ground and the absence of a solid base under the skid, the temporary meter station moved longitudinally relative to the inlet and outlet piping since it was not anchored securely. When the station moved by the undesirable longitudinal forces, the coupling separated.

The results of the I&E Safety Division's investigation formed the basis for the allegations that I&E would have advanced had this matter been litigated. I&E would have alleged that Peoples committed numerous violations of the Public Utility Code, Commission regulations and 49 CFR Part 192 in connection with the incident, including 49 CFR § 192.303 (requiring an operator to construct transmission lines or mains in accordance with comprehensive written specifications or standards consistent with 49 CFR Part 192), 49 CFR § 192.53 (requiring an operator to use materials for pipe and components that are able to maintain the structural integrity of the

pipeline under environmental conditions that may be anticipated), 49 CFR § 192.143 (requiring an operator to design each component of a pipeline to be able to withstand anticipated loadings without impairment of its serviceability), 49 CFR § 192.161 (requiring an operator to design a pipeline and its associated equipment with enough anchors or supports to resist longitudinal forces caused by a bend or offset in the pipe), 49 CFR § 192.203(b)(7) (requiring an operator to arrange pipe, components, and supports to provide safety under anticipated operating stresses), 49 CFR § 192.273 (requiring an operator to design and install a pipeline so that each joint will sustain the longitudinal pullout or thrust forces caused by anticipated external loading), 49 CFR § 192.159 (requiring an operator to design a pipeline with flexibility to withstand excessive stresses), 49 CFR § 192.317(a)-(b) (requiring an operator to take all practicable steps to protect each transmission line or main from hazards that may cause the pipeline to move and from accidental damage by vehicular traffic), 49 CFR § 192.321(c) (requiring an operator to install plastic pipe so as to minimize shear or tensile stresses), 49 CFR § 192.707 (requiring an operator to place line markers at certain points over each buried main and transmission line), and 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501 (requiring every public utility to furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities).

I&E and Peoples engaged in negotiations regarding the complex technical issues raised by the allegations advanced by I&E, which resulted from the I&E Safety Division's investigation. On March 9, 2022, I&E and Peoples filed a Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement resolving all issues between I&E and Peoples in the instant matter. This Statement in Support is submitted in conjunction with the Settlement Agreement.

II. The Public Interest

Pursuant to the Commission's policy of encouraging settlements that are reasonable and in the public interest, the Parties held a series of settlement discussions. These discussions culminated in this Settlement Agreement, which, once approved, will resolve all issues related to the instant I&E Safety Division informal investigation and provide public benefits.

Most notably, Peoples confirmed that there are no other locations of temporary meter stations in its distribution system in the Commonwealth. In the event that Peoples elects to construct temporary meter and regulator stations in the future, it has agreed to revise its design process to ensure that it meets all of the requirements of 49 CFR Part 192. Moreover, Peoples has agreed to refrain from seeking recovery on monies spent on the construction or repair of the aforementioned temporary meter station in a future base rate or ratemaking case.

I&E intended to prove the allegations that arose from the findings of the I&E Safety Division's investigation at hearing, to which the Company would have disputed. This Settlement Agreement results from the compromises of the Parties. Although I&E and Peoples may disagree with respect to I&E's factual allegations, the Company recognizes the need to prevent a similar incident from reoccurring.

Further, I&E recognizes that, given the inherent unpredictability of the outcome of a contested proceeding, the benefits of amicably resolving the disputed issues through settlement outweigh the risks and expenditures of litigation. I&E submits that the Settlement constitutes a reasonable compromise of the issues presented and is in

the public interest as it provides for relevant corrective measures as well as a civil penalty. As such, I&E respectfully requests that the Commission approve the Settlement without modification.

III. Terms of Settlement

Under the terms of the Settlement, I&E and Peoples have agreed as follows:

a. Peoples will pay a civil penalty in the amount of One Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars (\$195,000), pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 3301(c), to fully and finally resolve all possible claims of alleged violations of the Public Utility Code, Commission regulations, and Code of Federal Regulations in connection with the March 9, 2019 failure of its temporary meter station. Said payment shall be made within thirty (30) days of the date of the Commission's Final Order approving the Settlement Agreement and shall be made by certified check or money order payable to the "Commonwealth of Pennsylvania" and sent to:

Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120

The civil penalty shall not be tax deductible pursuant to Section 162(f) of the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C.S. § 162(f). Peoples will not seek recovery of any portion of the civil penalty amount in any future ratemaking proceeding.

- b. Peoples agrees that no monies spent on the construction or repair of temporary meter set are subject to recovery in a future base rate or ratemaking case.
- c. Within thirty (30) days of the entry date of the Commission's Final Order approving the Settlement Agreement in this matter, Peoples shall provide the I&E Safety Division with a list of the locations of all current temporary meter and regulator stations in Peoples' system, if any, including the date that each went into service and the date Peoples intends to install permanent facilities or a permanent solution.
- d. Within thirty (30) days of the entry date of the Commission's Final Order approving any Settlement Agreement in this matter, Peoples shall change its design process with regard to temporary meter and regulator stations to ensure that they meet all of the requirements of 49 CFR Part 192, including:
 - (1) Providing support to the station;
- (2) Constructing a suitable base and support that will prevent movement and settling;
- (3) Installing the proper barricades to protect the station from external damage;
- (4) Installing the proper line markers and warning signs;
- (5) Eliminating the use of Dresser couplings, steel-toplastic, being installed above-ground, including in temporary situations; and
- (6) Creating design standards for temporary meter and regulation stations.
- e. Within thirty (30) days of the entry date of the Commission's Final Order approving any Settlement Agreement in this matter, Peoples shall implement a process to consult with the I&E Safety Division in the event if Peoples is uncertain whether a situation would be considered to be a reportable incident.

In consideration of People's payment of a monetary civil penalty and performance of the above-described corrective actions, I&E agrees that it has released Peoples from all past claims that were made or could have been made for monetary and/or other relief based on allegations associated with the March 9, 2019 temporary meter station failure.

IV. Legal Standard for Settlement Agreements

Commission policy promotes settlements. See 52 Pa. Code § 5.231. Settlements lessen the time and expense that the parties must expend litigating a case and, at the same time, conserve precious administrative resources. Settlement results are often preferable to those achieved at the conclusion of a fully litigated proceeding. "The focus of inquiry for determining whether a proposed settlement should be recommended for approval is not a 'burden of proof' standard, as is utilized for contested matters." Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n, et al. v. City of Lancaster—Bureau of Water, Docket Nos. R-2010-2179103, et al. (Order entered July 14, 2011) at p. 11. Instead, the benchmark for determining the acceptability of a settlement is whether the proposed terms and conditions are in the public interest. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n v. Philadelpĥia Gas Works, Docket No. M-00031768 (Order entered January 7, 2004).

I&E submits that approval of the Settlement Agreement in the above-captioned matter is consistent with the Commission's Policy Statement regarding Factors and Standards for Evaluating Litigated and Settled Proceedings Involving Violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission Regulations ("Policy Statement"), 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201; See also Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell-Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc., Docket No. C-00992409 (Order entered March 16, 2000). The Commission's Policy Statement sets forth ten factors that the Commission may consider in evaluating whether a civil penalty for violating a Commission order, regulation, or statute is appropriate, as well as whether a proposed settlement for a violation is reasonable and in the public interest. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201.

The Commission will not apply the factors as strictly in settled cases as in litigated cases. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(b). While many of the same factors may still be considered, in settled cases, the parties "will be afforded flexibility in reaching amicable resolutions to complaints and other matters as long as the settlement is in the public interest." Id.

The first factor considers whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, or if the conduct was less egregious, such as an administrative or technical error. Conduct of a more serious nature may warrant a higher penalty. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(1). I&E alleges that the driving conduct in this matter involves Peoples' failure to construct the temporary meter station in accordance with 49 CFR Part 192 in that the station was unable to withstand anticipated external forces. A coupling pulled apart from a recently constructed temporary meter station, which created a large volume natural gas leak. I&E therefore submits that the alleged violations resulting from the I&E Safety Division's investigation are of a serious nature and were considered in arriving at the civil penalty and remedial relief set forth in the terms of the Settlement.

The second factor considered is whether the resulting consequences of People's alleged conduct were of a serious nature. When consequences of a serious nature are

involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(2). In this matter, no personal injury or property damage occurred aside from damage to Peoples' pipeline facilities. However, the repair of the temporary meter station and ensuing natural gas leak required Peoples to shut off natural gas in the surrounding area. As a result, approximately 985 customers did not receive natural gas service, including heat, for up to thirty-five hours on March 9, and 10, 2019. Therefore, I&E avers that serious consequences occurred, which are reflected in the terms and conditions of the Settlement.

The third factor to be considered under the Policy Statement is whether the alleged conduct was intentional or negligent. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(3). "This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases." Id. This factor does not apply to the present case since this matter is being resolved through a settlement of the Parties.

The fourth factor to be considered is whether the Company has made efforts to change its practices and procedures to prevent similar conduct in the future. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4). Prior to the filing of the instant Settlement, Peoples removed from service any remaining temporary meter stations in its distribution system. Furthermore, Peoples has committed to revising its design process with respect to any future construction and installation of temporary meter and regulator stations to address the specific concerns raised by the I&E Safety Division arising from the investigation of the instant matter.

The fifth factor to be considered relates to the number of customers affected by the Company's actions and the duration of the violations. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(5). Approximately 985 customers lost natural gas service for up to thirty-five hours as a result of the natural gas leak that ensued from the failure of the temporary meter station.

The sixth factor to be considered relates to the compliance history of Peoples. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(6). An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant company may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a company may result in a higher penalty. Id. Peoples has been the subject of at least five proceedings over the past ten years where the Commission imposed civil penalties upon the Company.

In Alan Bricker v. Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC, Docket No. F-2017-2614037 (Order entered March 27, 2018), the Commission imposed a civil penalty of \$500 for a violation of 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501 due to Peoples' failure to recognize a malfunctioning meter for approximately ten months.

In Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC, Docket No. C-2016-2437295 (Order entered January 18, 2018), the Commission approved a settlement agreement where Peoples agreed to pay a civil penalty of \$50,000 in connection with allegations about deficiencies with the Company's leak classification, monitoring, repair, surveying, and reporting operations and procedures, including a failure to correctly classify and document gas leaks and a failure on two occasions to make necessary and appropriate repairs in a timely manner.

In Stuart Beckerman v. Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC, Docket No. F-20132380130 (Order entered July 2, 2014), the Commission imposed a civil penalty of \$250 for failing to correctly charge a customer for natural gas consumed during March 2013.

In Joseph Palla v. Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC, Docket No. F-2012-2293016 (Order entered December 5, 2012), the Commission imposed a civil penalty of \$2,600 for Peoples' failure to furnish reasonable public utility service in violation of 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501 by neglecting to notify a customer about the presence of a foreign load.

In Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n, Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff v. The Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC, f/k/a The Peoples Natural Gas Company, d/b/a Dominion Peoples, Docket No. M-2011-2157955 (Order entered August 2, 2012), the Commission approved a settlement agreement where Peoples agreed to pay a civil penalty of \$5,000 in connection with an alleged failure to properly abandon a service line in violation of 52 Pa. Code §§ 59.33(a) and 59.36(5), and 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.

In summary, Peoples' compliance history, especially as it relates to allegations of gas safety violations over the past decade, was considered in arriving at the agreedupon civil penalty in this matter.

The seventh factor to be considered relates to whether the Company cooperated with the Commission's investigation. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(7). I&E submits that Peoples fully cooperated in the investigation and settlement process in this matter and that such cooperation demonstrates a commitment consistent with public safety goals and objectives.

The eighth factor to be considered is the appropriate settlement amount necessary to deter future violations. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(8). I&E submits that a civil penalty amount of \$195,000, which may not be claimed as a tax deduction or recovered in any future ratemaking proceeding, in combination with Peoples' agreement to refrain from seeking recovery in a future ratemaking proceeding of monies spent on the construction or repair of the temporary meter station, is a significant pecuniary concession that is sufficient to deter Peoples from committing future violations.

The ninth factor to be considered relates to past Commission decisions in similar situations. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(9). I&E's research did not reveal another situation involving a failure of a temporary meter station. However, I&E submits that the instant Settlement provides comparable relief to one other situation involving allegations that pipeline facilities were not constructed in accordance with written specifications or standards consistent with Part 192 of the Federal pipeline safety regulations. In Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n, v. Equitable Gas Company, LLC, A Subsidiary of EQT Corporation f/k/a Equitable Resources, Inc., Docket No. M-2009-1505395 (Order entered May 10, 2010), Equitable Gas Company, LLC ("Equitable") used a coupling assembly to tie-in a new section of plastic natural gas pipe. Soon after the coupling assembly was installed, Equitable discovered that it was leaking natural gas at the connection with the existing pipe. When Equitable attempted to stop the leak, the coupler detached from the pipe, allowing a release of natural gas that ignited, and a fire ensued that damaged a building. It was determined that the thrust force caused by the natural gas flow caused the coupling assembly to fail, and that Equitable did not prevent undue strain on the coupling assembly, such as by adding anchors and other support. In relation to the coupling assembly failure

⁷ The Commission limited the review of the compliance history of a long-time certificated natural gas public utility to the past ten-years when the matter concerned alleged gas safety violations. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. UGI Utilities, Inc.—Gas Division, Docket No. C-2018-3005151 (Order entered October 29, 2020) at 27.

and two other incidents involving allegations of damage prevention violations, the Commission imposed a \$65,000 civil penalty on Equitable and directed Equitable to contribute an additional \$65,000 to its hardship fund.

I&E submits that the instant Settlement Agreement should be viewed on its own merits and is fair and reasonable. However, in looking at the relevant factors that are comparable to other pipeline matters involving violations of the Federal pipeline safety regulations, the instant Settlement is consistent with past Commission actions in that a civil penalty will be paid and corrective actions will be performed to address the alleged violations.

The tenth factor considers "other relevant factors." 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(10). I&E submits that an additional relevant factor—whether the case was settled or litigated—is of pivotal importance to this Settlement Agreement. A settlement avoids the necessity for the governmental agency to prove elements of each allegation. In return, the opposing party in a settlement agrees to a lesser fine or penalty, or other remedial action. Both parties negotiate from their initial litigation positions. The fines and penalties, and other remedial actions resulting from a fully litigated proceeding are difficult to predict and can differ from those that result from a settlement. Reasonable settlement terms can represent economic and programmatic compromise while allowing

the parties to move forward and to focus on implementing the agreed upon remedial actions.

In conclusion, I&E fully supports the terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement. The terms of the Settlement Agreement reflect a carefully balanced compromise of the interests of the Parties in this proceeding. The Parties believe that approval of this Settlement Agreement is in the public interest. Acceptance of this Settlement Agreement avoids the necessity of further administrative and potential appellate proceedings at what would have been a substantial cost to the Parties.

Wherefore, I&E supports the Settlement Agreement as being in the public interest and respectfully requests that the Commission approve the Settlement in its entirety without modification.

Respectfully submitted,
Stephanie M. Wimer
Senior Prosecutor
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
PA Attorney ID No. 207522
stwimer@pa.gov

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120 Dated: March 9, 2022

Appendix C BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, Complainant

V.

Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC Respondent Docket No. M-2022

PEOPLES NATURAL GAS COMPANY LLC'S STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF JOINT PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT

Honorable Commissioners:

Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC ("Peoples") hereby files this statement in Support of the Joint Petition for Approval of Settlement ("Settlement" or "Joint Settlement") entered into by Peoples and the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement ("I&E") of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission") (hereinafter, collectively "Joint Petitioners") in the above-captioned proceeding. The Settlement, if approved, will fully resolve all issues related to I&E's formal complaint involving a natural gas leakage and outage ensuing from a temporary meter set on March 9, 2019 in Moon Township, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania ("March 9, 2019 Incident" or "Incident"). Peoples respectfully requests that the Commission approve the Settlement, including the terms and conditions thereof, without modification.

The Settlement reflects a carefully balanced compromise of the interests of the Joint Petitioners to this proceeding. Peoples undertook an extensive investigation

of the events related to the March 9, 2019 Incident and fully cooperated with and assisted I&E's investigation of the events surrounding the Incident. Peoples has been proactive with I&E related to identifying and modifying facilities, practices, and procedures to enhance the safety and reliability of its distribution service. The Settlement, if approved, will provide substantial public benefits. For these reasons and the reasons set forth below, the Settlement is fair, just and reasonable and, therefore, the Settlement should be approved without modification.

I. Introduction

A. Parties

I&E is the entity established by statute to prosecute complaints against public utilities pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 308.2(a)(11). The Commission has delegated its authority to initiate proceedings that are prosecutorial in nature to I&E and other bureaus with enforcement responsibilities. Implementation of Act 129 of 2008; Organization of Bureaus and Offices, Docket No. M-2008-2071852 (Aug. 11, 2011).

Peoples is a "public utility" and a "natural gas distribution company as those terms are defined in Sections 102 and 2202 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 102,

2202. Peoples provides natural gas transmission, distribution, and supplier of last resort services to its customers throughout its certificated service territory subject to the regulatory jurisdiction of the Commission.

B. Background

The background of this matter is adequately set forth in Section II of the Joint Settlement and is incorporated herein by reference.

II. Commission Policy Favors Settlement

Commission policy promotes settlements. See 52 Pa. Code § 5.231. Settlements lessen the time and expense that the parties must expend litigating a case and, at the same time, conserve precious administrative resources. Settlement results are often preferable to those achieved at the conclusion of a fully litigated proceeding. In order to accept a settlement, the Commission must determine that the proposed terms and conditions are in the public interest. *Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.*, Docket No. C-2010-2071433, 2012 Pa. PUC LEXIS 1377 at *6 (August 31, 2012).

The Commission has promulgated a Policy Statement that sets forth ten factors that the Commission may consider in evaluating whether a civil penalty for violating a Commission order, regulation, or statute is appropriate, as well as whether a proposed settlement for a violation is reasonable and in the public interest. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201. These factors are (i) Whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature; (ii) Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature; (iii) Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent; (iv) Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal policies and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future; (v) The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation; (vi) The compliance history of the regulated entity that committed the violation; (vii) Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission's investigation; (viii) The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations; (ix) Past Commission decisions in similar situations; and (x) Other relevant factors. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c). The Commission will not apply the standards as strictly in settled cases as in litigated cases. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(b). While many of the same factors may still be considered, in settled cases the parties "will be afforded flexibility in reaching amicable resolutions to complaints and other matters so long as the settlement is in the public interest." 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(b).

The substantial public benefits of the Settlement, as well as the ten factors that the Commission considers in reviewing a settlement of an alleged violation, are addressed in the section that follows. For the reasons explained below, the Settlement is in the public interest and should be approved.

III. The Settlment is in the Public Interest

A. Summary

The Settlement, once approved, will resolve all issues related to the I&E complaint related to the March 9, 2019 Incident. The Complaint alleges that, in connection with the Incident, Peoples committed several violations of the Public Utility Code and federal pipeline safety standards. Based on these allegations, the Complaint requested that the Commission order Peoples to pay a civil penalty, to change its design process with regard to temporary meter and regulator stations and to implement a process to

consult with I&E about reportable incidents. Peoples removed the temporary meter set at issue. During negotiations and agreement on settlement terms, Peoples accurately told I & E that it had no other temporary meter sets and no temporary regulator stations. On February 18, 2022, Peoples did, however, install a temporary skid-mounted regulating set in Greentree, Pennsylvania of which Peoples informed I & E Gas Safety division.

Throughout the investigative and settlement processes in this proceeding, Peoples has worked cooperatively and proactively with I&E to enhance the safety and reliability of its distribution services involving temporary meter and regulation stations. Further, Peoples has agreed to an adequate civil penalty in this matter. Finally, the terms and conditions of the Settlement favorably align with the ten factors that may be considered under the Commission's Policy Statement. Accordingly, the Settlement should be approved.

B. Description of the Settlement

Importantly, as discussed in the Joint Settlement, the Parties agree that it is their intent that the Joint Settlement not be admitted as evidence in any potential civil proceeding involving this matter. It is further understood that, by entering into the Joint Settlement, Peoples has made no concession or admission of fact or law and may dispute all issues of fact and law for all purposes in all proceedings including, but not limited to, any civil proceedings, that may arise as a result of the circumstances described in the Joint Settlement.

The terms of the Settlement fully resolve all of the issues raised in and relief requested by I&E's Complaint, including the payment of civil penalties. As explained below, Peoples avers that approval of the Settlement is in the public interest. Further, acceptance of the Settlement will avoid the necessity of further administrative and potential appellate proceedings at what would have been a substantial cost to the parties. If approved, the Settlement will provide substantial and important benefits to the customers and communities served by Peoples, including improvements to temporary meter and regulator stations moving forward.

C. Factors Under Commission's Policy Statement

Under the Policy Statement, the Commission may consider ten specific factors when evaluating settlements of alleged violations of the Public Utility Code and the Commission's Regulators. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c).

The first factor addresses whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature. Peoples avers that the gas leak did not cause a catastrophic event, that no persons were injured, and that no property was damaged. Gas service was shut off out of an abundance of caution. In responding to this March 9, 2019 Incident, Peoples acted promptly and prudently. On March 9, 2019, Peoples and its contractors excavated the risers and replaced the native soil around the risers of the temporary meter station with 2 a modified stone. New couplings were put into place connecting the steel and plastic pipes. Peoples also installed ratchet straps around the station and plastic risers. On March 13, 2019, Peoples replaced the above ground plastic pipe with steel risers. Peoples added signage to the framed station. Peoples added barricades around the already framed station. Peoples restored service to some customers on March 9, 2019 and to remaining customers on March 10, 2019.

The second factor considers the seriousness of the consequences of the incident at issue. There was no

catastrophic incident, no injuries to any persons, no damage to any homes or businesses or other properties. Further, please know that Peoples decided to interrupt the flow of gas at the meter set to the downstream customers in the interest of public safety. The decision to stop service was the safest, most prudent course of action. By doing so, Peoples ensured that there was no air-gas mixture in the pipelines, service lines and residences, thereby preventing any likelihood of a catastrophic event.

The third factor to be considered in this case, namely, whether Peoples' alleged conduct was intentional or negligent. To the extent this factor is to be considered, there has been no finding that Peoples' conduct was either intentional or negligent. Further, this matter is fully resolved through a negotiated settlement with no admission of fault. Further, Peoples acted promptly and prudently to prevent any catastrophic event.

The fourth factor to be considered is whether Peoples made efforts to modify internal policies and procedures to address the alleged conduct at issue and to prevent similar conduct in the future. Peoples agrees to change its design and construction process with regard to temporary meter and regulator stations. Further, the terms and conditions of the Settlement adequately take into account Peoples' agreement to change its design and construction process to address the alleged conduct.

The fifth factor to be considered deals with the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation. The March 9, 2019 incident was not catastrophic, no persons were injured and no real property or other properties were damaged. Peoples returned customers to service, some on March 9th and the remainder on March 10th. Peoples shut off service as the safest, most prudent course of action.

The sixth factor considered is the compliance history of Peoples, who has a positive, proactive relationship with I&E as the Company provides safe and reliable natural gas distribution service. The Settlement further evidences Peoples' good faith efforts to enhance the safety and reliability of its gas system, consistent with the purposes of the Code and the Commission's regulations.

The seventh factor considered is whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission's investigation. Peoples supported and cooperated fully with I&E and its staff throughout its investigation, as well as in negotiations regarding the Commission's complaint and settlement process.

The eighth factor is whether the amount of the civil penalty or fine will deter future violations. Peoples submits that a civil penalty in the amount of \$195,000 constitutes an adequate deterrent. Peoples avers that the civil penalty set forth in the Settlement appropriately recognizes the seriousness of this matter. The compromised penalty amount does recognize the prompt efforts of Peoples in addressing the March 9, 2019 Incident, changes to its design process going forward and its cooperation regarding this Settlement.

The ninth factor examines past Commission decisions in similar situations. When all relevant factors are considered, the Settlement is consistent with past Commission actions.

Relative to the tenth factor, Peoples avers that a compromise best meets public policy as both Peoples and I&E want to prevent a leakage from any temporary meter set or regulator station going forward. Further, this Settlement recognizes that Peoples will improve its design and construction processes going forward. Peoples has demonstrated a commitment consistent with the Commission's public safety goals and objectives and insured concern for its customers and the general public.

Based on the foregoing, the Settlement should be considered fair, equitable and reasonable under the Commission's Policy Statement.

IV. Conclusion

Through cooperative efforts and the open exchange of information, the Joint Petitioners have arrived at a settlement that resolves all issues in the proceeding in a fair, equitable, and reasonable manner. The Settlement resolves all issues related to the I&E Complaint related to the March 9, 2019 Incident. Finally, the terms and conditions of the Settlement should be viewed as satisfying the ten factors set forth in the Commission's Policy Statement, 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c). A fair, equitable and reasonable compromise has been achieved in this case. Peoples fully supports the Settlement and respectfully requests that the Honorable Commission approve the Settlement in its entirety, without modification.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael C. Turzai VP, General Counsel Peoples 375 North Shore Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15212 Phone: 412.258.4473

Email: Michael.turzai@peoples-gas.com

Date: March 7, 2022

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement

v.

Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC

Docket No. M-2022-3028365

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document upon the parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a party).

Service by Electronic Mail Only: Michael C. Turzai Vice President and General Counsel Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC 375 North Shore Drive Pittsburgh, PA 15212 Michael.Turzai@peoples-gas.com

> Stephanie M. Wimer Senior Prosecutor PA Attorney ID No. 207522

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Harrisburg, PA 17120 (717) 772-8839 stwimer@pa.gov

Dated: March 9, 2022

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-804. Filed for public inspection May 27, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pro Forma Transaction

A-2022-3032458. Mobilitie, LLC. Application for approval of a pro forma transaction on behalf of Mobilitie, LLC for approval to undertake a pro forma intracorporate internal reorganization transaction that will result in a change of the Mobilitie, LLC's indirect holding companies, but not its ultimate parent company, Canada Pension Plan Investment Board.

The application was filed as a pro forma transaction under 52 Pa. Code § 63.325(a) (relating to Commission approval of a pro forma transaction subject to 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 1102(a)(3) and 1103). However, the intra-company consolidation results in the transfer of 100% of the membership interests of BAI Communications US Holdings II, LLC, Mobilitie, LLC's direct corporate parent company, to a newly created corporate entity. Under the regulations in 52 Pa. Code § 63.324(a) (relating to Commission approval of a general rule transaction subject to 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 1102(a)(3) and 1103), a transaction that results in the transfer of 20% or more of the assets or of the direct or indirect control of an applicant is a general rule transaction. The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) therefore reclassifies the application as a general rule transaction under 52 Pa. Code § 63.325(b).

Formal protests and petitions to intervene must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities) on or before June 13, 2022. Filings must be made with the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, 2nd Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17120, with a copy served on the applicant. The documents filed in support of the application are available for inspection and copying at the Office of the Secretary between 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, on the Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov and at the applicant's business address.

Applicant: Mobilitie, LLC

Through and By Counsel: Michael A. Gruin, Esq., Stevens & Lee, 17 North Second Street, 16th Floor, Harrisburg, PA 17101, (717) 255-7365, mag@stevenslee.com

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA,

Secretary

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-805. Filed for public inspection May 27, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Revocation of Natural Gas Supplier Licenses of Companies that Did Not File a Natural Gas Supplier Annual Report or Pay Past Due Annual or Supplemental Fees

> Public Meeting held May 12, 2022

Commissioners Present: Gladys Brown Dutrieuille, Chairperson; John F. Coleman, Jr., Vice Chairperson; Ralph

Revocation of Natural Gas Supplier Licenses of Companies that did not file a Natural Gas Supplier Annual Report or pay past due Annual or Supplemental Fees; M-2022-3030293

Tentative Order

By the Commission:

The Public Utility Code authorizes the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) to establish, by order or rule, on a reasonable cost basis, fees to be charged for annual activities related to the oversight of natural gas suppliers (NGS). 66 Pa.C.S. § 2208(h). NGSs are required to pay these fees. In addition, NGSs are required to file annual reports with the Commission by April 30 of each year identifying their gross Pennsylvania intrastate operating revenues from the prior calendar year. 52 Pa. Code § 62.110(a)(1).

Both the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 2208(c)(2), and Commission regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 62.113(a)(5), state that the failure of an NGS to comply with applicable provisions of the Code or the rules, regulations, orders, or directives of the Commission shall be cause for the Commission to revoke the license of the NGS. Through this Order, the Commission tentatively finds that the NGSs identified in Table 1 (failure to pay fees) and Table 2 (failure to report revenue) are not in compliance with their obligations under the Code and Commission regulations and initiates this proceeding to revoke their NGS licenses.

Annual and Supplemental Fees

Act 155 of 2014 authorized the Commission to establish annual fees to fund the Commission's oversight of NGSs. 66 Pa.C.S. § 2208(h). These fees were established by order of the Commission¹ as (1) a flat annual fee of \$350

 $^{^{1}\,\}mathrm{Final}$ Implementation Order on Implementation of Act 155 of 2014, at pgs. 3—8, Docket No. M-2014-2448825 (Order entered April 24, 2015) (Final Implementation Order).

to be paid by all licensed suppliers and brokers regardless of reported gross intrastate operating revenues and (2) a supplemental fee—to be paid only by suppliers—based on each NGS's gross intrastate operating revenues.

NGSs are required to pay the \$350 flat annual fee to the Commission's Bureau of Administration by July 1 of each year. Suppliers with reported gross intrastate operating revenues are also required to pay the supplemental fee to the Commission within thirty days of receiving the Commission issued supplemental fee invoice.

Although an NGS is not a "public utility," see 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 102, 2202 and 52 Pa. Code § 62.141 (relating to the definitions of "public utility" and "natural gas supplier"), it is a licensed entity subject to the power and authority of the Commission, and it must comply with applicable provisions of the Code, Commission regulations, and Commission orders. 66 Pa.C.S. §§ 501 and 2208(e). The Commission has the authority, consistent with due process, to suspend or revoke an NGS's license for the NGS's failure to comply with applicable provisions of the Code, Commission regulations, and Commission orders. 66 Pa.C.S. § 2208(c)(2) and 52 Pa. Code

§ 62.113(a)(5). An NGS that fails to pay either or both of its annual or supplemental fee violates both the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 2208(h), and the Commission's directives contained in the Final Implementation Order. Therefore, such an NGS is subject to fines and having its license revoked by the Commission.

On April 28, 2021, the Commission sent all NGS brokers and suppliers an Annual Fee Invoice with payment due by July 1, 2021. On July 21, 2021, a past due balance letter was sent to delinquent NGS brokers and suppliers requesting that the past due annual fee be paid within 20 days of the date of the letter.

On September 10, 2021, the Commission sent NGS suppliers a Supplemental Fee invoice and an explanation of the Supplemental Fee with payment due within 30 days of receipt of the invoice. On October 27, 2021, the Commission sent past due balance letters to delinquent NGS suppliers stating that the past due supplemental fee must be paid within 20 days of the date of the letter.

As of May 3, 2022, the NGS brokers and suppliers listed in Table 1 below have not paid either or both of their annual or supplemental fees through 2021.

Table 1—Failure to Pay Annual and/or Supplemental Fees

$Docket\ Number$	Company Name	Annual or Supplemental
A-2017-2590010	BENCHMARK SERVICES, INC.	Annual
A-2018-3004017*	CIMA ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC	Supplemental
A-2010-2159802*	CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY	Supplemental
A-2013-2397052	DELTA ENERGY SERVICES OHIO, LLC	Annual
A-2016-2522628	DIVERSEGY, LLC	Annual ²
A-2017-2638656	ELECTRICITY RATINGS, LLC	Annual
A-2013-2384046	ENGIE POWER & GAS, LLC	Annual
A-2021-3024027	GOTHAM ENERGY 360, LLC	Annual
A-2014-2451662	H P TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	Annual
A-2014-2414016	INCITE ENERGY, LLC	Annual
A-2018-3006224	MY ENERGY OPTION, LLC	Annual
A-2015-2501184	PHILIP HARVEY	Annual ³
A-125068	RILEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY	Annual
A-2020-3019883	SELECTED POWER, INC.	Annual
A-125137	SEQUENT ENERGY MANAGEMENT, LP	Annual
A-125043	SEQUENT ENERGY SERVICES, INC.	Annual
A-2018-3003351*	STATEWISE ENERGY PENNSYLVANIA, LLC	Annual
A-2021-3023625	SUNWAVE USA HOLDINGS, INC.	Annual
A-2018-3000580	TOTAL MARKETING CONCEPTS, INC.	Annual
A-2017-2622058*	WORLD FUEL SERVICES, INC.	Annual ⁴

^{*}Taking title to natural gas.

Annual Report

All NGS suppliers must also file an Annual Report with the Commission by April 30 each year. 52 Pa. Code § 62.110(a). The Annual Report must include, among other things, the NGS's total gross receipts from the sale of natural gas supply services in the preceding calendar year. 52 Pa. Code § 62.110(a)(1). This information is used by the Commission to calculate the supplemental fee in accordance with the terms of the Final Implementation Order.

² Annual Fee is from calendar year 2016.

Annual fee is from calendar year 2016.
 Annual fees are from calendar years 2020 and 2021.

As previously noted, the Commission has the authority, consistent with due process, to suspend or revoke an NGS's license for the NGS's failure to comply with applicable provisions of the Code, Commission regulations, and Commission orders. 66 Pa.C.S. § 2208(c)(2) and 52 Pa. Code § 62.113(a)(5). An NGS that fails to file an annual report violates the Commission's regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 62.110(a). Therefore, such an NGS is subject to fines and having its license revoked by the Commission.

The Commission sent an NGS Requirements Letter to all NGS suppliers in February 2021 advising them of their annual filing requirements and the due dates. In October 2021, the Commission sent a Failure to Submit Annual Report Notice (Notice) to NGS suppliers that failed to file a 2021 Annual Report with the Commission. The Notice stated that the past due Annual Report must be filed within 30 days of the Notice.

As of May 3, 2022, the NGS suppliers listed in Table 2 below have not filed a 2021 Annual Report, reporting their 2020 gross receipts, with the Commission.

 Docket Number
 Company Name

 A-125071*
 COENERGY TRADING COMPANY

 A-2019-3008742*
 ECO ENERGY NATURAL GAS, LLC

 A-2016-2527549*
 NATIONAL GAS & ELECTRIC

 A-2018-3001651*
 PHOENIX FUEL MANAGEMENT COMPANY

Table 2—Failure to File a Natural Gas Supplier Annual Report

Disposition

Based on the above facts, we tentatively find that the NGSs listed in Table 1 are not in compliance with the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 2208(c)(2), (h) and the Final Implementation Order, and the NGSs listed in Table 2 are not in compliance with the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 2208(c)(2), and the Commission's regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 62.110(a). Therefore, it is appropriate to initiate the NGS license revocation process for each company listed in Table 1 and Table 2 as being in the public interest; *Therefore*,

It Is Ordered That:

- 1. Revocation of the Natural Gas Supplier License of each company listed in Table 1 and Table 2 is hereby tentatively approved as being in the public interest.
- 2. The Secretary (i) serve a copy of this Tentative Order upon the Office of Consumer Advocate, the Office of Small Business Advocate, the Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement, all natural gas distribution companies, and all of the Natural Gas Suppliers listed in Table 1 and Table 2; (ii) publish a copy of this Tentative Order in the Pennsylvania Bulletin with a 30-day comment period; and (iii) file a copy of this Tentative Order at each Natural Gas Supplier's assigned docket number.
- 3. To the extent any of the Natural Gas Suppliers listed in Table 1 and Table 2 challenge the revocation of their license, they must file comments within thirty (30) days after publication of this Tentative Order in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Written comments referencing Docket No. M-2022-3030293 should be eFiled to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission through the Commission's eFiling System. You may set up a free eFiling account with the Commission at https://efiling.puc.pa.gov/ if you do not have one. Comments containing confidential information should be sent to the Commission via overnight service rather than eFiled.
- 4. Alternatively, Natural Gas Suppliers listed in Table 1 may pay their outstanding fee balance up to and within thirty (30) days after publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Payment shall be sent to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Attn: Fiscal Office, Commonwealth Keystone Building, 400 North Street, 3rd Floor,

Harrisburg, PA 17120. Checks shall be made payable to "Commonwealth of Pennsylvania."

- 5. Alternatively, Natural Gas Suppliers listed in Table 2 may file their outstanding 2021 annual revenue report within thirty (30) days after publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*. Any completed 2021 annual revenue reports shall be sent to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, Attn: Secretary's Bureau, Commonwealth Keystone Building, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120.
- 6. Absent the timely (i) filing of comments challenging the revocation of the Natural Gas Supplier's license; (ii) payment of the Natural Gas Supplier's outstanding fee balance; or (iii) filing of the Natural Gas Supplier's 2021 annual revenue report within 30-days after publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*, the Bureau of Technical Utility Services, in conjunction with the Bureau of Administration, shall prepare a Final Order for entry by the Secretary revoking the license of each Natural Gas Supplier that fails to respond.
- 7. Upon entry of the Final Order, Natural Gas Suppliers that fail to respond will be prohibited from providing natural gas supply services to retail gas customers. Any customers served by the Natural Gas Supplier will be returned to the appropriate Natural Gas Distribution Company's provider of last resort service as set forth in the Final Order.
- 8. Upon entry of the Final Order, Natural Gas Suppliers that fail to respond will be stricken from all active utility lists maintained by the Commission's Bureau of Technical Utility Services and the Assessment Section of the Bureau of Administration, removed from the Commission's website, and notifications will be sent to all natural gas distribution companies in which the Natural Gas Suppliers were licensed to do business.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

ORDER ADOPTED: May 12, 2022 ORDER ENTERED: May 12, 2022

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-806. Filed for public inspection May 27, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

^{*}Taking title to natural gas.

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications

The following temporary authority and/or permanent authority applications for the right to render service as a common carrier or contract carrier in this Commonwealth have been filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission). Formal protests, petitions to intervene and answers must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code (relating to public utilities) on or before June 13, 2022. Filings are recommended to be made electronically through eFiling to the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 17120, with a copy served on the applicant by June 13, 2022. Individuals can sign up for a free eFiling account with the Secretary of the Commission through the Commission's eFiling system at https://www.puc.pa. gov/efiling/Default.aspx. A protest shall indicate whether it applies to the temporary authority application, the permanent authority application, or both. Protests may only be filed if there is evidence that the applicant lacks fitness. Protests based on endangering or impairing operations of an existing carrier will not be honored. The documents filed in support of the application are only available for inspection through the Commission's web site at www.puc.pa.gov by searching under the previously listed docket number or by searching the applicant's web

Applications of the following for approval to begin operating as common carriers for transportation of persons as described under each application.

A-2022-3032132. Benevolent Home Health Care, LLC (2900 North Bailey Street, Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, PA 19132) for the right to begin to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, members of Benevolent Home Health Care Agency in paratransit service, from points in the Counties of Bucks, Chester, Delaware and Montgomery, and the City and County of Philadelphia to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

A-2022-3032295. Jeremy Cockerham (131 Broad Street, Montgomery, Lycoming County, PA 17752) for the right to begin to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons in paratransit service, limited to persons whose personal convictions prevent them from owning or operating motor vehicles, from points in Lycoming County to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

Application of the following for the approval of the *transfer of stock* as described under the application.

A-2022-3032290. Keshav Smruti, LLC, t/a Golden Dove Transit (1011 Scranton Carbondale Highway, Suite 2, Scranton, Lackawanna County, PA 18508) for the approval of the transfer of ownership, from Komal Patel to Aahuti Bhathal, Akshay Patel, Hetal Pandya and The KP 2021 Irrevocable Trust.

Applications of the following for the approval of the right and privilege to discontinue/abandon operating as common carriers by motor vehicle and for cancellation of the certificate of public convenience as described under each application.

A-2022-3032302. Medallion Transportation, Ltd (P.O. Box 1049, Skippack, Montgomery County, PA 19474) discontinuance of service and cancellation of its certificate, to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle,

at A-2010-2151312, persons in group and party service, in vehicles seating 11 to 15 passengers, including the driver, from points in Lehigh and Montgomery Counties to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

A-2022-3032398. Medallion Transportation, Ltd (P.O. Box 1049, Skippack, Montgomery County, PA 19474) discontinuance of service and cancellation of its certificate, to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, at A-00121230, persons in limousine service, (1) from points in the Counties of Lehigh and Northampton to points in Pennsylvania, and return, subject to the following condition: that no right, power or privilege is granted to provide service between points in the said counties, except that which originates or terminates at the Counties of Bucks, Chester, Delaware, Montgomery and Philadelphia, and from points in said counties, to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

A-2022-3032484. H. E. Rohrer, Inc., t/d/b/a Rohrer Bus Service (P.O. Box 100, Duncannon, Perry County, PA 17020) discontinuance of service and cancellation of its certificate, to transport, as a common carrier, by motor vehicle, persons on schedule, as more thoroughly described in the original ordering paragraphs at A-0097618, F.2. Attorney: Ken Stark, Esquire, McNees Wallace & Nurick, 100 Pine Street, Harrisburg, PA 17101.

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, Secretary

 $[Pa.B.\ Doc.\ No.\ 22\text{-}807.\ Filed\ for\ public\ inspection\ May\ 27,\ 2022,\ 9\text{:}00\ a.m.]$

PHILADELPHIA PARKING AUTHORITY

Service of Notice of Motor Carrier Applications in the City of Philadelphia

The following permanent authority applications to render service as common carriers in the City of Philadelphia have been filed with the Philadelphia Parking Authority's (PPA) Taxicab and Limousine Division (TLD). Formal protests must be filed in accordance with 52 Pa. Code Part II (relating to Philadelphia Parking Authority) with the TLD's Office of the Clerk, 2415 South Swanson Street, Philadelphia, PA 19148, no later than June 13, 2022. The nonrefundable protest filing fee is \$5,000 payable to the PPA by certified check or money order. The applications are available for inspection at the TLD between 9 a.m. and 4 p.m., Monday through Friday (contact TLD Director Christine Kirlin, Esq. at (215) 683-9653 to make an appointment) or may be inspected at the business addresses of the respective applicants or attorneys, or both.

Doc. No. A-22-05-09. B&B Taxi, LLC (142 Glencoe Road, Upper Darby, PA 19082): An application for a medallion taxicab certificate of public convenience (CPC) to transport, as a common carrier, persons in taxicab service between points within the City of Philadelphia and from points in the City of Philadelphia to points in Pennsylvania, and return. *Attorney for Applicant*: David R. Alperstein, Esq., 314 Cherry Avenue, Voorhees, NJ 08043.

Doc. No. A-22-05-10. Abdulai Taxi, LLC (8133 Lindbergh Boulevard, Philadelphia, PA 19153): An application for a medallion taxicab CPC to transport, as a

common carrier, persons in taxicab service between points within the City of Philadelphia and from points in the City of Philadelphia to points in Pennsylvania, and return. *Attorney for Applicant*: David R. Alperstein, Esq., 314 Cherry Avenue, Voorhees, NJ 08043.

Doc. No. A-22-05-12. AR Rahman Cab, Inc. (18 North Millbourne Avenue, Upper Darby, PA 19082): An application for a medallion taxicab CPC to transport, as a common carrier, persons in taxicab service between points

within the City of Philadelphia and from points in the City of Philadelphia to points in Pennsylvania, and return.

DENNIS WELDON, Temporary Executive Director

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 22-808. Filed for public inspection May 27, 2022, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 52, NO. 22, MAY 28, 2022